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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On April 16-17, 1996, Site Investigation Field Unit (SIFU), and Northeast District Office personnel 
of the Ohio Enviromnental Protection Agency (OEPA) Division of Emergency and Remedial 
Response (DERR) conducted a Integrated Assessment (IA) at the Wise Road Disposal site in Green 
Township, Summit County, Ohio. The main objective of this IA was to determine if previous 
operations and historic disposal practices at this facility resulted in soil, sediment and/or extensive 
groundwater contamination which would potentially cause an environmental hazard to the adjacent 
community and surrounding environment. 

Work conducted during the IA included: 16 samples as a part of this investigation and they were 
collected from four separate environmental media that included, five groundwater, five soil, three 
sediment, and three surface water at or near the Wise Road Disposal site during this investigation. 
The number indicated does not include duplicates, replicates, background, and/or trip blanks that 
may have been collected as a result of this investigation for QA/QC purposes. All of the samples 
that were collected as a result of this activity were submitted to CLP laboratories, and analyzed for 
TCL organics (volatiles, semi-volatiles, pesticides and PCB's) and TAL metals. 

A number of different contaminants were detected from those samples collected and analyzed from 
the Wise Road site. Those contaminants reported in the media as a result of these IA activities 
included cyanide, metals, semi-volatiles, and volatile organic compounds. A number of these site 
related contaminants are believed to be responsible for negatively impacting the surrounding 
groundwater with the potential of presenting a significant human health concern. The soils 
associated with the site appear to present the potential for human health concems. While the surface 
waters may negatively impact human health through on-site fishing activities by local residents. It 
has been noted that many local residents do indeed utilize this area for both public hunting and 
fishing activides. These site related activities could significantly reduced with the installation of a 
fence to secure the property from trespass. 



2.0 INTRODUCTION 

The Ohio EPA, under a Cooperative Agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(U.S. EPA) Region 5, conducted a Integrated Assessment (IA) at the Wise Road Disposal Site, 
Green Township, Summit County, Ohio. The site became a concern after a concerned citizen's 
group in the area became aware of waste disposal activities that had occurred at this site in the past. 

2.1 Project Background 

A concerned citizen's group located near this site had been actively protesting the 
application of sewer sludge and septic waste to farm fields in the area of a similar site. 
A member of that group had been a plaintiff in a civil suit against the Industrial Disposal 
Group in 1951. The citizen's group also discovered a case against the same company in 
Summit county, in which court documents exist showing that waste from several rubber 
companies was sent to this site for disposal. The file states that most all of the debris sent 
to this facility was burnt. The court documents list several types of waste, including: 
rubber, paper, floor sweepings, and chemicals, with benzene being explicitly named. 

It appears from the court documents and from citizen interviews that the operations ceased 
at this site in the late 1940's. Operations then moved to the site in Wayne County. 
During a sample event in early October 1995, several homes in the area were tested for 
VOCs in the drinking water wells. 

2.2 Purpose 

Site inspection objectives, as described by the U.S. EPA in a directive outlining Site 
Assessment Program strategies, are as follows: 

To collect additional data beyond the Preliminary Assessment to enable a 
more refined Hazard Ranking System score; 

To establish priorities among sites most likely to qualify for the National 
Priorities List; and 

Identify data requirements for the Expanded Integrated Assessment (EIA) 
phase. 

Specifically, this IA was performed to further identify the existence of contamination on 
the Wise Road Disposal site, and determine the consequent environmental hazards posed 
by the site to Green Township and the surrounding environment. 



3.0 SITE BACKGROUND 

3.1 Site Description 

The Wise Road Disposal site is located in an agricultural/rural area in the east central portion 
of Green Township, Summit County, south of Wise Road, east of Interstate 77, and west of 
Mayfair Road. The property had been used for coal mining activities prior to 1940. The 
majority of the site has been extensively quarried for both sand and gravel. The approximate 
size of the site is 60 acres. Two quarry pits are located on the eastern portion of the site. The 
quarries are each approximately two acres in size and contain very steep banks. The site 
access road runs south from Wise Road through the northern portion of the site, then 
proceeds south along the eastern side of the site. A natural gas well on-site is located in a 
wet and swampy area to the north of the suspected waste deposition area (see figure 1). 
Their are a number of small areas of what appears to be household refiise located on the east 
side of the access road and in numerous locations on the main fill area. The main fill area 
is located east of the road and had been quarried for many years. The numerous waste 
streams (from Akron rubber companies) were dumped over the quarry walls and burned. 
This area has since been filled and graded. Scrub brush and trees occupy a majority of the 
old fill area, some recently deposited household solid waste is prevalent. There are two 
remaining quarry pits (ponds) that form the majority of the western boundary of the old fill 
area. It appears that the majority of the industrial wastes are located well below the land 
surface. The site is currently being used for recreational activities. 

3.2 Regional and Site Geologic Setting and Hydrology 

The investigative area is located above the upland separating glacially modified buried 
valleys located north and south of the investigative area. The glacially modified buried 
valleys eroded into Paleozoic sedimentary bedrock by the Teays Drainage System (Stout and 
others, 1943). Smith (1953) described the bedrock of Summit County. Smith found that in 
the investigative area bedrock ranges from the Mississippian Cuyahoga Formation to the 
Pennsylvanian Pottsville Group (Smith, 1953). Locally, Smith (1953) delineated the 
Mississippian bedrock geology of Summit County from oldest to youngest: Bedford Shale, 
Berea Sandstone, Orangeville Shale, Sharpsville Sandstone, and the Meadville Shale. Smith 
(1953) described the local Pennsylvanian bedrock from oldest to youngest: Sharon 
Conglomerate and undifferentiated interbedded shale and sandstone (Massillon Sandstone). 

Schmidt (1979) indicates that groundwater within the investigative area is obtained from the 
undifferentiated sandstones and shales of the Pottsville Formation (Massillon Sandstone). 
Schmidt suggested that the undifferentiated sandstones and shales (Massillon Sandstone) 
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are capable of yielding 3 to 10 gallons per minute. In addition, the Sharon 
Conglomerate/Sandstone is located more than 100 feet below the surface and is capable of 
yielding as much as 50 gallons per minute of water. 

The OEPA-DDAGW acquired 103 water well logs surrounding the investigative area in 
Summit County through ODNR. The water well logs indicate that groundwater is obtained 
from the undifferentiated Pennsylvanian-aged Pottsville Sandstones and Shales (Massillon 
Sandstone). ODNR water well logs indicate that several saturated intervals are encountered 
while drilling to the Sharon Conglomerate/Sandstone. The well driller typically will case 
the well a few feet into bedrock. Thus, leaving the borehole open throughout the stratigraphic 
units encountered. 

3.3 Site History 

The Wise Road Dump operated under the name of Industrial Disposal Company from 1946 
until 1950. Court records indicate that rubber companies sent wastes to the site and it was 
burned. This waste included paper, rubber scraps, floor sweepings, and some drummed 
chemical wastes. The practice was to dump the waste down the embankment of quarried 
areas, or pits, and then bum the wastes. Drums were ignited to destroy the contents prior to 
reuse. Some wastes were burned at the top of the pits to remove rubber from steel parts to 
be put back into use. 

As apparent in the above-mentioned information, the area was also a gravel quarry. The time 
period where quarry activities occurred is unknown. Several pits and high walls remain at 
the site. Interstate 77 has been constructed near the site after the cessation of the disposal 
activities. 

Areas around the site have been subject to ongoing residential development through the 
years. A golf course has been constructed to the north of the site with several new homes 
adjacent to it. All of these new homes utilize ground water for water supplies. The direct 
surrounding area to the site is predominantly agricultural with Interstate 77 bordering the site 
to the west. The site is used as an unofficial recreational facility. 



4.0 SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND PROCEDURES 

There were 16 samples as a result of this investigation. They were collected from four 
separate environmental media that included, groundwater, soil, sediment, and surface water 
at or near the Wise Road Disposal site during this investigation (see figure 2). The number 
indicated does not include duplicates, replicates, background, and/or trip blanks that may 
have been collected as a result of this investigation. All of the samples that were collected 
as a result of this activity were submitted to CLP laboratories, and analyzed for TCL organics 
(volatiles, semi-volatiles, pesticides and PCB's) and TAL metals. 

Standard quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) procedures for IA field activities 
were followed during the collection of all environmental samples. These procedures 
including sample collection, packaging, shipping, and equipment decontamination are 
documented in the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) for U.S. EPA Region V, 
Superfiind Integrated Assessment Activities for Ohio EPA. This documentation would also 
include Ohio EPA Field Standard Operating Procedures (FSOP's). 

4.1 Groundwater Well Samples 

There were two criteria used when determining which particular wells were to be used as 
sampling locations: direct proximity to the site and knowledge of groundwater flow in the 
area. There were five drinking water samples collected as part of this investigation. Three 
of those samples were obtained from individual residences near the site, which were Samples 
EAQL/MEACQl, EAQL/MEACQ2 and EAQL/MEACQ4. While two additional samples 
were collected, one from a nearby church (Sample EAQL/MEACQ7) and the other from an 
old home foundation area (Sample EAQL/MEACQ3). Both a trip blank and a duplicate of 
Sample EAQL/MEACQ2 were collected as part of this sampling activity. These particular 
samples were then submitted to Ross Analytical Laboratories for drinking water analyses 
(SAS). The analytical results have since been forwarded to U.S. EPA Region V for QAy'QC 
validation. These samples were taken to determine the potential for contamination in the 
underlying aquifer. 

4.2 Soil Samples 

To determine whether there was any soil contamination due to the old disposal areas at the 
site, five soil samples were collected on-site. One off-site background sample was also 
taken. The five soil samples were collected from varying depths across the site. The 
locations and depths collected included the following: Sample EAQM/MEACAO from 0-4 
feet. Sample EAQM/MEACA 1 at 8 feet. Samples EAQM/MEACA3 and EAQM/MEACA4 
fi-om 0-6 inches, and Sample EAQM/MEACA6 from 3-4 feet. Sample EAQM/MEACA5 
was a duplicate of Sample EAQM3. Sample EAQM7 (background) was collected from an 
open field approximately 50 yards north of a gas well. 



The soil samples collected for this IA were collected according to Ohio EPA Field Standard 
Operating Procedures (FSOP's) for soil sample collection. 

These particular samples were then submitted to Ross Analytical Laboratories for analyses. 
The analytical results have since been forwarded to U.S. EPA Region V for QA'QC 
validation. 

4.3 Sediment Samples 

There were three sediment samples taken as part of this IA investigation at the site. The 
samples were collected fi-om three separate locations including both the north and south end 
of the north pond (EAQN/MEACB 1 and EAQN/MEACB2) and the north end of the south 
pond (Sample EAQN/MEACB4). These particular sampling locations were chosen to 
determine if historical releases from the site may be evident in these areas or if potentially 
contaminated surface or groundwater may be affecting these areas. A replicate was taken of 
Sample EAQN/MEACB4. 

The sediment samples collected for this IA were collected according to Ohio EPA Field 
Standard Operating Procedures (FSOP's) for sediment sample collection. 

These particular samples were then submitted to Ross Analytical Laboratories for analyses. 
The analyfical results have since been forwarded to U.S. EPA RegionV for QA/QC 
validation. 

4.4 Surface Water Samples 

There were three surface water samples taken as part of this IA investigation at the site. The 
samples were collected from three separate locations including both the north and south end 
of die north pond (EAQQ/MEACRO and EAQN/MEACRl) and the north end of the south 
pond (Sample EAQN/MEACR2). These particular sampling locations were chosen to 
determine if historical releases from the site may be evident in these areas or if potentially 
contaminated surface or groundwater may be affecting these areas. A replicate was taken of 
Sample EAQN/MEACR2. 

The surface water samples collected for this IA were collected according to Ohio EPA Field 
Standard Operating Procedures (FSOP's) for surface water sample collection. 

These particular samples were then submitted to Ross Analytical Laboratories for analyses. 
The analytical results have since been forwarded to U.S. EPA RegionV for QA/QC 
validation. 
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5.0 DISCUSSION OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The residential well, soil, sediment, and surface water samples were analyzed by U.S. EPA 
Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) Laboratories. The laboratories analyzed the samples 
for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), extractable semi-volatiles organic compounds 
(BNA's), pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's), metals, and cyanide. All those 
substances analyzed are included on the U.S. EPA's Target Compound List (TCL) and the 
Target Analyte List (TAL). 

The significant results from those chemical analyses of residential well, soil, sediment, and 
surface water samples are all summarized in the tables provided. Significant results 
constitute sampling results which are three times the background sample result. The data 
was reviewed by the U.S. EPA Region V for specific compliance with those associated 
Contract Laboratory Program guidelines and the data was also validated by Region V Central 
Regional Laboratory. 

5.1 Residential Well Samples 

There were significant levels of contaminants detected in all the residential well water 
samples. Individual residential well sampling data is contained in Table 1. CLP analyses 
confirmed the existence of cyanide and ten metals above the MCL's established for public 
drinking water supplies, cancer index and the reference dose (RfD) values. 

The cyanide and metal analyses included cyanide (10 - 26 ppb), aluminum (162 and 1360 
ppb), arsenic (4.8 ppb), barium (59.9 - 4070 ppb), cadmium (2.4 - 74.3 ppb), copper (27.8 -
58.9 ppb), iron (254- 385,000 ppb), lead (2.8 - 70.4 ppb), magnesium (11,700 - 22,000 ppb), 
manganese (23.2 - 10,400 ppb), and zinc (15.8 - 1060 ppb). 

The only volatile organic compound detected in the residential well samples was 1,2-
dichloroethane in one sample at 1.0 ppb. There were no significant levels of semi-volatile 
compounds, PCB's, or pesticides detected in the residential well sample analyses. 

5.2 Soil Samples 

Those significant levels of contaminants that were detected in the soil samples are contained 
in Table 2. CLP analyses confirmed the existence of cyanide, metals, semi-volatile organic 
compounds, a volatile compound and pesticides above the established cancer index and the 
RfD values. 

The cyanide and metal analyses included cyanide (2.1 ppm), antimony (345 and 346 ppm), 
barium (1300 - 3200 ppm), cadmium (13 - 20.3 ppm), calcium (2110 - 44,100 ppm), 
chromium (39.1 - 145 ppm), cobalt (36.5 ppm), copper (124 - 301 ppm), lead (47.7 - 2200 
ppm), magnesium (21,400 ppm), mercury (0.14 - 2.2 ppm), nickel (63.1 - 287 ppm), 
selenium (3.9 -11.3 ppm) and zinc (43,100 - 44,800 ppm). 
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The only volatile organic compound detected in the soil samples was tetrachloroethene in 
one sample at 78 ppb. 

There were significant levels of semi-volatiles detected in the soil samples. Those semi-
volatile compounds included naphthalene (94 - 18,000 ppb), dibenzofuran (5600 ppb), n-
nitrosodiphenylamine (920 ppb), phenanthrene (120 - 14,000 ppb), anthracene (900 ppb), 
carbazole (880 ppb), di-n-butylphthalate (1100 - 4200 ppb), fluoranthene (720 - 2500 ppb), 
pyrene (45 - 2800 ppb), benzo(a) anthracene (610 - 1500 ppb), chrysene (670 - 1700 ppb), 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (160 - 45,000 ppb), benzo(b) fluoranthene (550 - 1200 ppb), 
benzo(a)pyrene(520- 840ppb), indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene(650ppb), andbenzo(g,h,i)peryIene 
(42-1800 ppb). 

There were significant levels of pesticides detected in the soil samples. Those pesticides 
included gamma-BHC (4.6 - 12 ppb), aldrin (19 ppb), heptachlor epoxide (4.8 - 5.8 ppb), 
dieldrin (5.8 ppb), endosulfan II (4.4 ppb), methoxychlor (28 ppb), endrin ketone (8.8 ppb), 
and gamma-chlordane (2.8-3.6 ppb). 

There were no significant levels of PCB's detected in these soil samples. 

5.3 Sediment Samples 

Those significant levels of contaminants that were detected in the sediment samples are 
contained in Table 3. CLP analyses confirmed the existence of thirteen metals above the 
established cancer index and the RfD values. 

The metal analyses included aluminum (6140 - 13,800 ppm), arsenic (14.3 - 20.2 ppm), 
barium (40.3 - 91 ppm), chromium (4.6 - 14.7 ppm), copper (25.4 - 48.2 ppm), lead (26.5 -
58.7 ppm), magnesium (3270 - 4680 ppm), manganese (406 - 723 ppm), nickel (18 - 30.5 
ppm), selenium (1 - 2.5 ppm), thallium (11.3 ppm), vanadium (17.1 - 18.3 ppm) and zinc 
(115-245 ppm). 

There were no significant levels of semi-volatile compounds, PCB's, or pesticides 
detected in the sediment sample analyses. 

5.4 Surface Water Samples 

Those significant levels of contaminants that were detected in the surface water samples are 
contained in Table 4. CLP analyses confirmed the existence of several metals. 
The metal analyses included iron (122 - 229 ppb), lead (3.2 ppb), magnesium (8080 - 16300 
ppb), manganese (142 - 144 ppb), and sodium (5420 - 5760). With the lead resuhs being 
above the established water quality standards. 

There were no significant levels of cyanide, volatile compounds, semi-volatile compounds, 
PCB's, or pesticides detected in the surface water analyses. 



Wise Road Significant Groundwater Sample Results 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED . i l H I l 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wise 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicate of 

EAQIJMEACQ 2 

EAQL7 

MEACQ 7 

4/17/96 
Go«p*l A«MmWy 

Church 

EAQL8 

4/11/96 

Trip BlanK 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,2-dichloroethane 

CRQL 
1.0ug/l 0.5 J 0.4 J 1 U 1 .OJ 0.7J 0.6 J 1U 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
aluminum 
arsenic 
barium 
cadmium 

copper 

iron 
lead 

magnesium 
manganese 
zinc 

cyanide 

CRDL 
100ug/l 

2ug/i 
20 ug/l 
1ug/l 

10 ug/l 
lOOug/i 
2 ug/l 

500 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10 ug/l 

20 ug/l 

162 B 

1.3 U 
150 B 
0.20 U 

27.8 
2290 
4.5 

22000 
48.4 
25.4 

10.0 U 

67.3 B 
1.3 U 

60.5 B 
0.26 B 

58.9 
1800 
10.8 

14500 
24 

35.1 

10.0 U 

1360 
4.8 B 
4070 
74.3 

58.8 
385000 

70.4 
20500 
10400 

1060 

10.0 U 

48.9 3 
1.3 U 
132 B 
0.71 B 

6.2 B 
254 

2.8 B 

11700 
60.3 

15.8 B 

26 

72.8 8 
1.3 U 

59.9 8 
2.4 B 

36.6 
1760 
10.5 

14600 
23.1 

8.4 B 

10.0 U 

42.9 B 
1.3 U 
1.5 B 

0.20 U 

32.7 
65.9 B 
1.1 U 

43.2 B 
5.7B 
6.3 B 

10 

Ni 



Wise Road Significant Soil Sample Results 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO, 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

SAMPLE DEPTH 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQM1 

MEACA 1 

4/16/96 

EAQM 3 

MEACA 3 

4/16/96 
0-6" 

EAQM4 

MEACA 4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

4/17/96 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

'%um pit location east M Southern portion of Black barren patch Woods on West of Duplicate of East of small access 
of main access road . Old landfill area area main access road EAQM/MEACA 3 road 

EAQM 7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE CRDL 
antimony 
barium 
cadmium 
calcium 
chromium 
cobalt 
copper 
lead 
magnesium 
mercury 
nickel 
selenium 
zinc 
cyanide 

12 mg/kg 
40 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 

1000 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

10 mg/kg 
5 mg/kg 

0.6 mg/kg 
1000 mg/kg 

0.1 mg/kg 
8 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 
4 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

3.4 B 
68.8 

0.78 U 
942 B 
14.7 

9.4 B 
28.8 
14.6 
2290 

0.06 U 
22.5 

0.45 B 
374 

0.06 U 

3.5 B 
37.5 B 
0.75 U 
13800 

9.7 
8.1 B 
21.7 

9 
4440 

0.05 U ^ 
20.3 

0.16 U 
91.4 

0.06 U 

346 
925 
20.3 
2110 
39.1 

11.9B 
124 
1990 
2540 

.«««.^0.14 
41 

11.3 
44800 

1.9 

3.4 B 
54 .4 , 

0.83 U 
715 B 
13.6 

2.7 B 
15.4 
47.7 

466 B 
0.18 
7.2 B 
3.9 

49.2 
0.11 B 

345 

13 
3000 
58.1 

15.9 
230 
2200 
3740 
0.2 
63.1 
9.1 

43100 
2.1 

3.2 U 
3200 
13.2 

44100 
145 
36.5 
301 

2160 
21400 

2.2 
287 
4.8 

43100 
0.25 B 

3.8 B 
50.4 

0.81 U 
993 B 
12.2 

8.9 B 
16.6 
15.4 
1720 

0.06 U 
14.9 

0.17 U 
72 

0.06 U 

O i 



Wise Road Significant Soil Sample Results 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 
SAMPLE DEPTH 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQM 0 

MEACA 0 

4/17/96 
0-4' 

BufTi pit location east sid 
or main access foad 

EAQM1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
old landfill area 

EAQM 3 

MEACA 3 

4/16/96 
0-6'.' 

Black banen patch 
area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA 4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 
main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

.4/17/96, . 

Duplicate of 
EAQM/MEACA 3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA 6 

^ ^ 1 7 / 9 6 
3-4' 

East of small access 
road 

EAQM7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
tetrachloroethene 

CRQL 
10 ug/kg 12 U 11 U 16 U 12 U 15U 78 12 U 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
naphthalene 
dibenzofuran 
n-nitrosodiphenylamine 

phenanthrene 
anthracene 
carbazole 
di-n-butylphthalate 
fluoranthene 
pyrene 
benzo(a)anthracene 
chrysene 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
benzo(b)fluoranthene 
benzo(a)pyrene 
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

CRQL 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
160 BJ 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 

94 J 
360 U 
360 U 

120 J 
360 U 

360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
45 J 

360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
42 J 

4800 U 
4800 U 
920 J 

1200 J 
4800 U 

4800 U 
4200 J 
720 J 
1200 J 
610 J 
670 J 

25000 B 
750 J 
520 J 
650 J 
1800 J 

18000 
5600 J 
8000 U 
14000 
900 J 

880 J 
8000 U 
2500 J 
2800 J 
1500 J 
1700 J 
8000 U 
1200 J 
840 J 

8000 U 
8000 U 

9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U , . 

9500 U 
9500 U 
1100J 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
45000 B 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
1800 J 

4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 

,^1400 J 
4600 U 

4600 U 
4600 U 
1100J 
740 J 

4600 U 
820 J 

1600 BJ 
550 J 

4600 U 
4600 U 
650 J 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 

PESTICIDES/PCBs 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
aldrin 
heptachlor epoxide 
dieldrin 
endosulfan II 
methoxychlor 
endrin ketone 
gamma-chlordane 

CRQL 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
17.0 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 

2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
20 U 
3.9 U 
2.0 U 

1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
18 U 
3.6 U 
1.8 U 

2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
24 U 
4.7 U 
2.4 U 

4.6 P 
19 P 
4.8 P 
4.0 U 
4.4 P 
21 U 
8.8 

2.8 P 

2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 

24 U 
4.7 U 
2.4 U 

12.0 P 2.0 U 
2.4 U 2.0 U 
5.8 P 2.0 U 
5.8 P 3.9 U 
4.6 U 3.9 U 

28 p m p d d 
4.6 U 3.9 U 
3.6 P 2.0 U 



Wise Road Significant Sediment Sample Results 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. EAQN1 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. —p™»™m- MEACBI 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

4/16/96 

EAQN 2 EAQN 4 

^ 1 ^ ^ ^ MEACB 2 . M ^ H H H M ^ i ^ ; MEACB 4 

4/16/96 4/17/96 

EAQN 5 

^^Hgpi^ ''^^^^^flHIH 
4/17/96 1 

North end of North Pond South end of North Pond North end of South Pond Replicate of EAQN/MEACB 5 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUN 
acetone 

CRQL 

10 ug/kg 72 40 U 52 43 U 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
aluminum 

arsenic ' ^ ^ H H i ' 
barium 

chromium 
copper 

lead ' • • • • • • • 
magnesium 

manganese -iMMBaB^aMtt' 
nickel 

selenium flHK 
thallium 
yanad iu m ||||||||||||||||||||||||^^ 
zinc 

CRDL 
40 mg/kg 

2 mg/kg 
40 mg/kg 

2 mg/kg 
5 mg/kg 

0.6 mg/kg 
000 mg/k 

3 mg/kg 
8 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 
10 mg/kg 
4 mg/kg 

13800 

20.2 
91.0 8 
14.7 
48.2 

58.7 
4680 B 

723 
18.0 B 
2.5 B 
11.3 

18.3 B 
245 

10900 6630 

14.3 15 
78.3 B 41.4 B 

14 8.7 
32.2 39.3 

32.1 flpB: 26.6 
4200 3580 

^ m s m ^ A 4 9 2 ^ - ^ I ^ ^ ^ L 469 
30.5 23.6 
I . O B . f l i ^ F 1.2 B 

3 1 U 3.8 U 
17.1 B ^ B B B H I P 10.7L' 

179 115 

6140 

15.3 
40.3 B 
4.6 B 
25.4 

26.5 
3270 B 

406 . S M I 
10.9 U 
2.1 B 
4.5 U 
12.7 a 

118 



Wise Road Surface Water Significant Sample Results 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC N O . ' ^ ^ ^ ^ H H I 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 9 B H H H H H B H H H 

EAQQO 

MEACR 0 
4/16/96 

, North end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ1 

MEACR 1 
4/16/96 

South end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ2 

MEACR 2 
4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQQ3 

MEACR3 
4/17/96 
Replicate of 

EAQQ/MEACR 2 

EAQQ 8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
iron 

i '^mp^^^^^.' 

magnesium 

manganese * ^ " " " '"^^^HHfl^ 
sodium 

CRDL 
100 ug/l 

3 ug/l 
5000 ug/l 

15 ug/l 

5000 ug/l 

8166 
3.0 U 
8260 

10.2 S 
5760 

122 

3.0 U 
8080 

11.8B 

5420 

229 

3.2 
16300 

144 

2890 B 

155 

3.0 U 
15800 

142 
2720 B 

ON 
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6.0 MIGRATION PATHWAYS 

Potential migration pathways and targets of site contaminants are discussed in this section. 
The four migration pathways are ground water, surface water, soil, and air. The targets 
potentially effected by each pathway are included in the discussions. Much of this target 
information is dependent on the population around the site. The population density 
breakdown is located in Appendix B. Some sensitive environments, such as small wetlands 
and ponds, exist around the site. The Tuscawaras River and the Nimisila Reservoir, as well 
as habitat for endangered species are located within a four mile radius of the site. The 
endangered species include: Podestemum Ceratophyllum (Riverweed), Calamagrostis 
Ported SSP Insperata (Bartley,s Reed Bent Grass), Potamogeton Praelongus (White-Stem 
Pondweed), Chenopodium Leptophyllum (Slender Goosefoot), Hymenoxys Herbacae 
(Lakeside Daisy), Salix Pedicellaris (Bog Willow), and the Trifolium Stoloniferum (Running 
Buffalo Clover). 

6.1 Ground Water Pathway 

The ground water migration pathway appeared to be the most serious concern at the site. All 
of the residences that surround the site currently utilize ground water as their sole source of 
drinking water. Approximately ten residences, two churches and a public golf course are 
located within one quarter mile of the site. The immediate area around the site is a rapidly 
developing residential area. The estimated population within a four mile radius around the 
site is 33,424. There are 37 public ground water systems within a four mile radius of the site 
serving an estimated population of 24,809 people. This includes the City of North Canton 
serving an estimated population of 17,000. 

The potential that past disposal practices at the site may have negatively impacted the ground 
water beneath and surrounding the site was a serious concern. Some soil contaminants may 
pose a possible threat to the groundwater. Due to the unclear history of site activities the 
contaminants detected in the nearby wells may or may not be directly related to the site. It 
is unclear of the groundwater flow direction at this time. The highest concentration of 
contaminates were in the on-site cistern. 

6.2 Soil Exposure Pathway 

There is the potential pathway for the soils through erosion to deposit contaminates in the 
surface waters at the site. There have been a number of semi-volatile compounds, pesticides 
and metals identified in the site soils. These detected results were found at various depths, 
both above and below two feet. Therefore, possibility of exposure exists through soil 
exposure and groundwater pathways. The land around and part of this site is used for 
agricultural production with evidence of hunting and fishing. The site is open for trespassers 
and used by farmers and gas/oi) well employees which inspect and maintain wells located 
on the site. There is a potential direct contact pathway for surface water and sediments for 
persons fishing or swimming or involved in other recreational activities on-site. 
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6.3 Surface Water Pathway 

The surface water is utilized primarily by wildlife at this particular site. There are 
indications from local residents that fish are being currently consumed from the surface 
waters at this site. There are also indications that hunting takes place on this property as 
well. Trespassers may also be exposed to the surface waters during swimming activities. 
There have been a limited number of metals associated with the surface waters at the site. 
There is the potential for those sediment contaminants to become suspended in the waters 
and possibly consumed by the fish. Therefore, posing a threat to individuals consuming 
those fish or swimming in those waters. There are no signs of flooding near the surface 
water bodies and no stream are evident flowing through or from the site. Thus, it appears 
that the surface water contamination is contained to the site. 

6.4 Air Pathway 

There is the potential for some soil materials to become airborne during periods of high 
winds. Potential targets include trespassers who frequent the site on a regular basis and the 
surrounding population. Soil sampling results were previously discussed in Sections 5.2 and 
6.2. The Ohio EPA did not conduct air monitoring during or as part of this Integrated 
Assessment (IA) process. 
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Appendix A 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. | | | | | 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUN 
chloromethane 
bromomethane 
Vinyl chloride 
chloroethane 
methylene chloride 

acetone 
carbon disulfide H H B H 
1,1-dichloroethene 
1,1-dichloroethane ' ^ ^ ^ ^ • i F 
1,2-dichloroethene (total) 
chloroform ^ J | g B B f c 
1,2-dichloroethane 

2-butanone I H H H H P ' 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 
carbon tetrachloride W K K / M ' 
bromodichloromethane 
il,2-dichloropropane , 1 H H K 
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 
itlichloroetheneflBIIBIIIIIIIIII^^ 
dibromochloromethane 
1,1 .Z-trichloroethane W f f K B F 
benzene 

bromoform 

4-methyl-2-pentanone 
2-hexanone 
tetrachloroethene ' ^ • • M S ^ 
1,1,2,2-tetrachioroethane 
puene 
chlorobenzene 

ethyl b e r r i e n i f / / / / / / / / / / / ^ f f 
styrene 
xylenes (total) • J U « « " " M » « ^ ' 

HHHI 
• • f f i H l 

CRQL 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 

10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
lOug/kg 

10 ug/kg 

10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 

Wise Road Sediment Sample Results 

EAQN1 

1 MEACB1 

4/16/96 

EAQN 2 EAQN 4 

MEACB 2 ^ J | m | | MEACB 4 

4/16/96 4/17/96 

EAQN 5 

MEACB 5 

4/17/96 

North end of North Pond South end of North Pond North end of South Pond Replicate of EAQN/MEACB 5 | 

43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
37 J B " 

72 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 

43 U 

43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 

WKKKK^ 

mam 

S B i 
« • § 
-flHH 

« H I 
' W 
! • • 
"™^"*' 

WKttK 
-^mmmim.. 

40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
42 8 40 J i 

40 U ^ ^ ^ ^ 52 

40 U ̂ HHH: 43 U 
40 U ' 43 U 
40 U H ^ ^ 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U m m n . ' 43 U 
40 U 43 U 

40 U 9 H S ^̂  ^ 
40 U 43 U 

40U'|BMHHI '̂ ^^ 
40 U 43 U 

40 u WKKKKKM ^^ u 
40 U ' 43 U 

4ou'|BHHB '̂ û 
40 U 43 U 

4 0 U l H | B H | ^^^ 
40 U 43 U 

40U|g|gHHi "̂ û 
40 U ̂ ^ ^ ^ 43 U 

40 U m * 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U * « » ' « * 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 

40U'aMBiW43U 
40 U 43 U 
40 U 43 U 

43 U 
43 U 

1^^® ^̂  U 
43 U 

43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 
43 U 

— ' 43 U 
43 U 

43 U 

43 U 
43 U 

43 U 
43 U 
43 U 

43 U 
^ ^ _ - 43 u 

Page 1 



Appendix A Wise Road Sediment Sample Results Page 2 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. ^ H l 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

[DESCRIPTION 

HHHI 
) « a H 

EAQN 1 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIPMEACB 1 
4/16/96 

EAQN 2 

MEACB 2 

4/16/96 

North end of North Pond South end of North Pond 

EAQN 4 

MEACB4 

4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQN 5 

MEACB 5 

4/17/96 

Replicate of EAQN/MEACB 5 | 

\SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPO 

1 phenol 
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 
2-chlorophenol 
1,3-dichlorobenzene 
1,4-dichlorobenzene 
1,2-dichlorobenzene I H H i 
2-methylphenol 
2,2-oxybis(1 -chloropropane) 
4-methylphenol 
n-nitroso-di-n-dipropyiamine 
hexachloroethane 

Initrobenzene j i ^g^ iB i^ fe -
isophorone 
2-nitrophenol I H H B H R i 
2,4-dimethylphenol 
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 
2,4-dichlorophenol 
T,2,4-trichIoroben2ene '*Sfcib^K! 
naphthalene 
4-chloroaniline 
hexachlorobutadiene 

4-chloro-3-methylphenol 
2-methylnaphthalene 
HexacliloftKi^Sffentacliene 
2,4,6-tnchlorophenol 
2,4,5-trichlorophenol flHB 
2-chloronaphthalene 

2-nitroaniline W K K K / t K K K K > 
dimethylphthalate 
acenaphthylene W K / K K P ^ ^ 
2,6-dinitrotoluene 

3-nitroaniline V H H 
[acenaphthene 

CRQL 
330 ug/kg 

330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330lig/kg 
330 ug/kg 

800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U "^"S^^BP' 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 

1400 u H B P ' 
1400 U 
1400 U . ^ , ^ ^ . . 
1400 U 

'1400 u m p ' 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 

• 1400 U , ^ „ ^ 
1400 U 
3600 U 
1400 U 

3600 U I H I P ' 
1400 U 
1400 U .-.^^m^.-
1400 U 
3600 U 
1400 U 

1000 u 

1000 u • 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 

ioo"du 
1000 u 
2700 U 
1000 u 
2700 U 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
2700 U 
1000 u 

710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 

imi7iou 
710 U 

• ^ • • r 710 U 
710 U 

S H U 710 u 'j 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 

S H I 710 u 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
1800 U 

-----_-«. '" '°^ 'immipisoou 
710U 
710 U 
710 U 
1800 U 
710 U 

1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
J20p,U 
1200 U 

. . . ^ ^ ^ 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 

f p ' : . 1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 

* « « ^ 1200 U 
1200 U 

- .,200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U ' J 
1200 U 1 
3000 U 
1200 U 
3000 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
3000 U 
1200 U 1 

file:///SEMI-VOLATILE


Appendix A Wise Road Sediment Sample Results Pages 

ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQN1 

MEACBI 

4/16/96 

North end of North Pond 

EAQN 2 

MEACB 2 1 

4/16/96 

South end of North Pond 

EAQN 4 

MEACB4 

4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQN 5 

MEACB 5 

4/17/96 

Replicate of EAQN/MEACB 5 

SEtAI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPO CRQL 

2,4-dinitrophenol 
4-nitrophenol 
dibenzofuran 
2,4-dinitrotoIuene 

diethylphthalate 
4-chlorophenyl7Pj|ienyl ejher 
fluorene 
4-nitroani!ine 

4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenoI 
n-nitrosodiphenylamine 

4-bromophenyl-phenyl ether 
hexachlorobenzene 
pentachlorophenol 
phenanthrene 
anthracene 
carbazole 

di-n-butylphthalate 
fluoranthene 

pyrene 
butylbenzylphthalate 
3,3-dichlorobenzidine 
benzo(a)anthracene 
chrysene 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
di-n-octylphthalate 
Benzo(b)fIuoranthene 
benzo(k)fluoranthene 
|)enzo(a)pyrene 
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
pibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

800 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

3600 U 
3600 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 

.1400U 
1400 U 
3666 U 
3600 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
3600 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
200 JB 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 
1400 U 

2700 U 
2700 U 
1000 U 
1006 U 
1000U 
1000 u 
1000 u 
2706 U 
2700 U 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
2700 U 
1000 U 
1000 u 
1006 U 
1000U 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
190 JB 
1000 u 
1666 U 
1000 u 

iooo u 
1000 u 
1000 u 
1000 u 

1800 U 
1800 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 

710 y 
710 U 
?1866u 
1800 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
1800 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
200 JB 
710 U 

' 710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 
710 U 

3000 U 
3000 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200, U 
1200 U 
3000 U 
3000 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
3000 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U| 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
260 JB 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 
1200 U 



^pp ' ,en<iV*' 

^-°S:="SSSeo 
\OATE S A ^ P - ^ ^ ° ' ' ' 

^pESTiClDESiPCgi 

deWa-6^^^C^V.\ncia^«~> 

V^ep^acW°^ 

\A4-0D'f 

AIA6I96 

\ v 7 09(^9 \ 

\ 1.7 09^91 
\ A . 7 0 9 ' \ ^ 9 \ 

\ V 7 U 9 ^ 9 \ 
\ A 7 U 9 ' ^ 9 \ 

^ A 7 V ) 9 ^ 9 \ 
iA.7u9'\^9\ 

\ 3 . 3 ^ 9 ' ^ 9 \ 
\ 3 .3U9 ' ^9 \ 
\ 3 ,3U9 I^9 \ 
\ 3 . 3 U 9 ^ 9 \ 
\ 3 3 U 9 M \ 
\ 3 3 U 9 ^ 9 \ 
\ 3 3 U 9 ^ 9 \ 

\ 3 3 U9'^9 \ 
\ 3 . 3 U 9 ^ 9 \ 
\ ^ 7 U 9 M \ 

, V 7 09(^9) 
\ A 7 0 U 9 ^ 9 \ 

^ 33U9^9 ; 
' 67 09^9 \ 
' 33U9'^9\ 
1 33 0 9 ^ 9 ' 
• 33 0 9 ^ 9 ' 
i 33U9M' 
' 33U§^9 

E^QN2 

4IA5I95 

41^7196 

4IA7I96 

-6 :80 

6.8 U 

V A J P B 

6.8^ 

0.35 JP., 
6.8 Vj' 

6.8^ 

6 .8^ 

,-;«»! 

A 3 U 

A 3 V J 

2.0 JP 
A3V) 
A3VJ 
68 VJ' 
A3 0 
A3U 
6.8 V3 

, « « ^ 6.8 V3 
680 0 ,. 
A30V3 
270 VJ 
A30VJ 
A30VJ 
A30VJ 
A30V) 
A30Vt 

file:///oate
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION North end of North Pond 

EAQN 2 

MEACB 2 

4/16/96 

South end of North Pond 

EAQN 4 

MEACB 4 

4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQN 5 

MEACB5 

4/17/96 

Replicate of EAQN/MEACB 5 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE CRDL 
aluminum 
antimony 
arsenic 
barium 
beryllium 
cadmium 
calcium 
chromium 
cobalt 
copper 
iron 
j ^ 
magnesium 
manganese 
mercury 
nickel 
potassium 
selenium 
silver 
sodium 
thallium 
vanadium 
zinc 
cyanide 

40 mg/kg 
12 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

40 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 

000 mg/k 
2 mg/kg 

10 mg/kg 
5 mg/kg 
20 mg/kg 
0.6 mg/kg 
000 mg/k 
3 mg/kg 

0.1 mg/kg 
8 mg/kg 

000 mg/k 
1 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

000 mg/k 
2 mg/kg 
10 mg/kg 
4 mg/kg 

2 mg/kg, 

13800 

43.7 U 

20.2 

91.0 8 

0.30 U 

0.80 B 

39300 

14.7 

15.0 U 

48.2 

37100 

58.7 

4680 B 

723 

0.45 B 

18.0 B 

2310 B 

2,5 B 

8.0 U 

131 B 

11.3 

18.3 B 

245 

0.41 B 

10900 

21.2 U 

14.3 

78.3 B 

0.14 U 

0.22 B 

3940(1 
14 

8.3 B 

32.2 

254001 

32.1 

4200 

492 

0.22 B 

30.5 

1670 B 

I.OB 

3.9 U 

118B 
3.1 U .. 

17.1 B 

179 

0.28 B 

6630 

25.6 U 

15 

41.4 B 

0.17 U 

0.27 B 

20000 

8.7 

8.8 U 

39.3 

26700 

26.6 

3580 

469 

0.30 B 

23.6 

1170 B 

1.2 B 

4.7 U 

88.0 B 

3.8 U 

10.7 U 

115 

0.30 B 

6140 

30.5 U 

15.3 

40.3 B 

0.21 U 

0.37 B 

22200 

4.6 B 

,10.5 U 

_25.4 

26000 

26.5 

3270 B 

406 

0.27 B 

10.9 U 

1120 B 

2.1 B 

5.6 U 

134 B 

4.5 U 

12.7 U 

118 

0.29 B 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. WKKH 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION HBBHHSi 

EAQQ 0 EAQQ 1 EAQQ 2 

1 MEACR0 MEACRi MEACR2 
4/16/96 4/16/96 4/17/96 

t'North end of North South end of North 
Pond Pond North end of South Pond 

EAQQ 3 

MEACR3 
4/17/96 
Replicate of 

EAQQ/MEACR 2 

EAQQ 8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
chloromethane 
bromomethane 
vinyl chloride 
chloroethane 
methylene chloride 
acetone 
carbon disulfide 
1,1-dichloroethene 
1,1-dichloroethane 
1,2-dichloroethene (total) i H H P ' 
chloroform 
1,2-dichioroethane .«.^«>,, = 

2-butanone 
1,1,1-trichloroethane -^^i/SKIF 
carbon tetrachloride 
bromodichloromethanJHHHHP' 
1,2-dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-dichloropropene z^a^iE. 
trichloroethene 
dibromochloromethane 
1,1,2-trichloroethane 

benzene ^ B H H H J f 
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 

bromoform • w ^ H P ' ^ ' ^ 
4-methyl-2-pentanone 

2-hexanone W t K K t K f 
tetrachloroethene 
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 
toluene 

chlorobenzene ^ S H H H K K K . - ' 
ethyl benzene 

styrene W K K K K t t M ' 
xylenes (total) 

CRQL 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/I 
10 ug/l 

.lOujg^, 
10 ugn 
10 ug/I 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
to ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10U 10U 10U 
10 U 10 U 10 u 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 
2JB 2JB 2JB 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 

10 U 10 u J I H B K i<^'J 
10U 10U ; 10U 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 

,, , 10U 10 U 10 u 

10U 10U 10U 

i^^9HHBBHi^ 10 u 
10U 10U 10U 

10U i o i - f l H f 1 *̂̂  
10U 10U 10U 
10 U i o U * W W - | o U 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 

10 uiHHHHHMHP 10 u 
10 U 10 U 10 u 

^" ' ' ' ^ l iMIBiau_— 10 u 
10U 10U 10U 
10 U 10 U 10 u 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U 10U 
10U 10U " " 10U 

10U l o i J i n i i ou 
10U 10U 10U 

i °^"MBiou 10 u 
10U 10U 10U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
1 JB 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION ^ ^ H mmm 

EAQQO 

MEACR0 
4/16/96 

North end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ1 

MEACR 1 
4/16/96 

South end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ 2 

MEACR 2 
4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQQ 3 

MEACR3 
4/17/96 
Replicate of 

EAQQ/MEACR 2 

EAQQ 8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
phenol 
b is(2-ch loroethy l )e the§§|(J_^ 
2-chlorophenol 
1,3-dichlorobenzene i l H H H j j f 
1,4-dichlorobenzene 
1,2-dlchlorobenzene ' I H H H B i 
2-methylphenol 
2,2-oxybis(1-chloropropane) 
4-methylphenol 
n-nitroso-di-n-dipropylamine 
hexachloroethane 

nitrobenzene ' f l H R H H r 
isophorone 

2,4-dimethylphenol 
bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 
2,4-dichlorophenol 
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 
naphthalene 

4-chioroaniline ' ' I H H R ° 
hexachlorobutadiene 
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 
2-methylnaphthaiene 
hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 
2,4,5-trichlorophenol ' I H H H H I 
2-chloronaphthalene 

2-nitroaniline V H H H P 
dimethylphthalate 
acenaphthylene 'fljjjjjljjjljjj^^ 
2,6-dinitrotoluene 

CRQL 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
lOug/i 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 

10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 

10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
25 U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
25 U 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10 u 
10U 

10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10 u 
25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
25 U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

iNORGANIC TRAFFIC N O . f H H H HF""" 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION I M M B 

EAQQO 

' "MEAC'R 0 ' 
4/16/96 

North end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ1 

' MEACR V " 

4/16/96 
South end of North 

Pond 

EAQQ 2 

' MEACR2 
4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQQ 3 EAQQ 8 

MEACR 3 
4/17/96 4/11/96 
Replicate of 

EAQQMEACR 2 Trip Blank :;J 

1 
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
acenaphthene 
2,4-dinitrophenol 
4-nitrophenol 
dibenzofuran 
2,4-dinitrotoluene 
diethylphthalate 
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 
fluorene 
4-nitroaniline 
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol 
n-nitrosodiphenylamine 
4-bromophenyl-phenyl ether 
hexachlorobenzene 
pentachlorophenol 
phenanthrene 
anthracene 
carbazole 
di-n-butylphthalate 
fluoranthene 
pyrene^ ^„ _ ^ ^ S f K ^ l w 
butylbenzylphthalate 
S^^chlor^enzidine 
benzo(a)anthracene 
chrysene 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
di-n-octyjghthalate 
benzo(b)fIuoranthene 

BI@6(l^ftuoranthene 
benzo(a)pyrene 
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
benzo(g,h,i)perylene ,:„.„:;, ..,.,..„:.„ , 

CRQL 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
25 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/I 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

i l 
10U 
25 U 
25 U 
10U'^£ 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10 u " ^ ^ 
25 U 

25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
25 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
1J 

10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u ^ ^ 

10U 
25 U 
25 U 

B'-lou 
* " 10U 

10U 
10U 

^ ' 1 0 u 
25 U 
25 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 

10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
1J 

10U 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10 u 

10U 
25 U 
25 U 
10 U 
10 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
2.5 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
25 U 
10U 

10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10J 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 U 

10U 
25 U 
25 U 
10 U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
25 U 
25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10 u 
25 U 
10U 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10 u 
2 J 

10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10U 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. , a B H 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

wmm 
DESCRIPTION i t a t e B * 

EAQQO 

MEACR0 
4/16/96 

North end of North 

Pond 

EAQQ 1 

MEACR 1 
4/16/96 

South end of North 

Pond 

EAQQ 2 

MEACR 2 
4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQQ 3 EAQQ 8 

MEACR 3 
4/17/96 4/11/96 
Replicate of 

EAQQ/MEACR 2 Trip Blank 

PESTICIDES/PCBs 
alpha-BHC 

beta-BHC fllHHIIIIIi 
delta-BHC 
qamma-BHC (L indaoi^ l i l l l l i i l l l l ^ 
heptachlor 
aldrin 
heptachlor epoxide 
endosulfan 1 4 H B R H P 
dieldrin 
4 . 4 - D D E - < m ^ « m m m i m m ! ^ m m i t k 

endrin 
endosulfan 11 " I W H I I I I ' 
4,4-DDD 
endosulfan sulfate I H J H H I I ^ ^ 
4,4-DDT 
methoxychlor * ^ ^ * " ' 
endrin ketone 
endrin aldehyde 
alpha-chlordane 
gamma-chlordane ^^ IBP^ 
toxaphene 
aroclor-1016 
aroclor-1221 
a r o c l o r - 1 2 3 2 | | | | H | | | | | | | | B 
aroclor-1242 
aroclor-1248 ' i l i i i l l l l i i l i ^ 
aroclor-1254 

CRQL 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/I 
0.05 ug/l 
0.05 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.50 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.50 ug/l 
0.50 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

0.10 ug/l 
2.0 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 
0 10 ug/l 
0.10 ug/l 

0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.50 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
5.0 U 
1.0 u 
2,0 U 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 

0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.50 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 

5,0 U 
1.0 u 
2.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 

0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.10U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10U 
0.10 u 
0.50 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 

5.0 U 
1.6U 
2.0 U 
1.0 U 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0U 

0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.10 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.50 U 
0.10 u 
0.10 u 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
5.0 U 
1.0U 
2.0 U 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
1.0 u 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQQO 

MEACR 0 
4/16/96 

North end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ1 

MEACR 1 
4/16/96 

South end of North 
Pond 

EAQQ 2 

M E A C R ' 2 

4/17/96 

North end of South Pond 

EAQQ 3 EAQQ 8 

" M ' E A C R ' 3 

4/17/96 4/11/96 
Replicate of ;:U 

EAQQ/MEACR 2 Trip Blank 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
aluminum 
antimony 
arsenic 
barium 
beryllium 
cadmium 
calcium 

chromium 
cobalt 
copper 
iron 
lead 
magnesium 
manganese , .. , 
mercury 
nickel 
potassium 
selenium 
silver 
sodium 
thallium 
vanadium 
zinc 
cyanide 

CRDL 
200 ug/l 
60 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
200 ug/l 
5 ug/l 
5 ug/l 

5000 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
50 ug/l 
25 ug/l 

100 ug/l 
3 ug/l 

5000 ug/l 
15 ug/l 
0.2 ug/l 
40 ug/l 

5000 ug/l 
5 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

5000 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
50 ug/l 
20 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

'M 

95.8 U 
44.0 U 
1.8 U 
18.7 B 
0.30 U 
3.1 U 
43700 
6,5 U ... 
15.1 U""" 
15.8 U 
81.6 B 
3.0 U 
8260 

10.2 B 
0.10 u 
15.8 U 
3050 B 
1.4 U 
8.1 U 
5760 ,a i 
6.5 U 
18.3 U 
13.4 B 
3.1 B 

120 B 
44.0 U 
1.9 B 

18.7 B 
0.30 U 
3.1 U 
43100 

6.5 U,:,.,, 
15.1 U 
15.8 U 

122 
3.0 U 
8080 
11.8B 
0.10 U 
15.8 U 
3040 B 
1.4 U 
8.1 U 

^ 5 4 2 0 
6.5 U 
18.3 U 
12.1 U 
2.5 B 

95.8 U 
44.0 U 
1.8 U 

25.6 B 
0.30 U 
3.1 U 
69200 

--. 6.5 U 
15.1 U 
15.8 U 

229 
3.2 

16300 
144 

0.10 U 
15.8 U 
2380 B 
1.4 U 
8.1 U 

2890 W •• 
6.5 U 
18.3 U 
12.1 U 
2.5 B 

95.8 U 
44.0 U 
1.8 U 

25.5 B 
0.30 U 
3.1 U 

68700 
6.5 U 
15.1 U 
15.8 U 

155 
3.0 U 
15800 

142 
0.10 u 
16.5 B 
2500 B 
1.4 U 
8.1 U 

2720 B 
6.5 U 
18,3 U 
12.1 U 
1.8 B 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. EAQM O 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. MEACAO 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED ^ ^ ^ ^ 4/17/96 

SAMPLE DEPTH 0-4' 
T ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ K f Bum pt kicatkm east sM 

DESCRIPTION W K M m m m m K K m m o,,^^.,^,.^ 

EAQM1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
old landfill area 

EA0M3 

MEACA 3 

4/16/96 

0-6" 
Black barren patch 

area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 
main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

4/17/96 

Duplicate of 
EAQM/MEACA 3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

East of small access 
naad 

EAQM 7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
chloromethane 
bromomethane |||||||||||||||^^ 
vinyl chloride 
chloroethane ^ • • H m U 
methylene chloride 

acetone S H H f l H H M K 
carbon disulfide 

1,1-dichioroethene l l H H H B K H I i 
1,1-dichloroethane 

1,2-dichloroethene ( t o J ^ f ^ B B B K 
chloroform 

1,2-dichloroethane ' ^ M H H H J j J l 
2-butanone 
1,1,1-trichloroethane | | | | B P | | [ | | | | | | | | ^ 
carbon tetrachloride 
Bromodichloromethane " K " * ™ * " ™ * ' 

1,2-dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-dichloropropene l l H H H M i 
trichloroethene 
dibromochloromethane H U H 
1,1,2-trichloroethane 
Binzene iMMMMUMMW 
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 

bromoform flflHHHlHHI 
4-methyl-2-pentanone 
2-hexanone ' ^ ' t K K K K m 
tetrachloroethene 
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ^JSBKSSSM 
toluene 

chlorobenzene flHHHHHHB 
ethyl benzene 

^̂ ''̂ "̂  wmmmmmm^ 
xylenes (total) 

CRQL 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 

10 ug/kg 

10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 

; 10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 
10 ug/kg 

12 U 
12U 
12U 
12 U 
7BJ 
3BJ 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 

12 U 

12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 

11 U 
11U 
11 u 
11U 
5BJ 
6BJ 
11 U 
11U 
11 U 
11U 
11 u 
11 u 

11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11 uf 
11 u 

11 u 
11 u 
11U 

11 u 
11 u 
11 u 
11U 
11 u 
11 u ' 
11 u 
11 u 
11 u 

16U 
16 U 
16U 

12 U 

12 U 
16 U ' ' ^ • • H " 2 U 
3J 

16U 
16 U 
16U5 
16U 
16 U 
16U 
16 U 
16U 
1 6 U ' 
16U 
16 U 
16U 
16 U 
16 U 

16U 

leu" 
16 U 

12U 

gBj:gB 
12 U 

12U 
12 U 
12 U 

12 U 

^HHHRHI 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 

12 U 

12 U 
' * ^ * ^ 2 U 

12U 

flHHHHHB^^' u 
16 U 
16 U 
16U 
16 U 
16 U 

16 U 
16 U 
16U 

12U 
12 U 
12U 

—'-"TH" 12 U 

wmmmm 
12U 
12 U 
12U 

15U 

HHHHI 
15 U 
15U 
15U 

HSHHI 
15 U 

• ) 5 U 
15U 
15U 
15U 

• • • 1 
15 U 

HHHHR 
15U 
15U 
15U 

pisu 
15 U 

HHHH 
15U 
15U 
15U 

15U 

15U 
15U 
15U 
15U 
15U 

H H H I 
15U 
15U 
15U 

14 U 

HHHHI 
14 U 
14 U 
6BJ 

^ • N M n j H g ' 

14 U 
14 U 
14U 
14 U 
9J 

^ 1 4 U 
14 U 

iPl4U 
14U 
14 U 
14 U 
14 U 
8J 

B^i^u 
14 U 
14 U 
14 U 

14 U 

14 U 
14 U 
78 

14U 
14 U 

|ipPt4U 
* " 14 U 

14 U 
14 U 

12U 

IP12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
5BJ 
2BJ 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
12 U 
12U 

12 U 

12U 
12U 
12U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12 U 
12U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED ^ | | g | | 

SAMPLE DEPTH 

EAQMO 

MEACAO 

• • • • § 4/17/96 
0-4' 

I H H H H H ^ . Bum pit location east sld 
of main access road 

EAQM1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
old landfill area 

EAQM 3 

MEACA3 

4/16/96 
0-6" 

Black barren patch 

area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 

main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

4/17/96 

Duplicate of 
EAQM/MEACA 3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

East of small access 
road 

EAQM 7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

\SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
[phenol 
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether H H K 
2-chlorophenol 
1,3-dichlorobenzene 
1,4-dichlorobenzene 
1,2-dichlorobenzene I H H H H P 
2-methylphenol 
?,2-oxybis(1-chloropropane) 
4-methylphenol 
ivnitroso-di-n-dipropylamine 
hexachloroethane 

nitrobenzene ' I H H H H H P 
isophorone 
2-nitrophenol ' "WKSKKK^ ' 
2,4-dimethylphenol 
bis(2-chIoroethoxy)methane 
2,4-dichlorophenol 
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 
naphthalene 
4-chloroaniline ,>«- - -
hexachlorobutadiene 
4-chloro-3-methylphenol 
2-methylnaphthalene 
hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 
2,4,5-tnchlorophenol H H H P 
2-chloronaphthalene 
2-nitroaniiine I H H H P 
dimethylphthalate 
acenaphthylene 
2,6-dinitrotoluene 

13-nitroaniline m y J t t w J i ^ ' 

CRQL 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
990 U 
390 U 
990 U 
390 U 
390 U 

-390U 
990 U 

360 U 
360 U • 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
94 J 

360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
180 U 
360 U 
360 U 
910 U 
360 U 
910 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
910 U 

4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4806 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
12000 U 
4800 U 
12000U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
12000 U 

8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8600 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
18000 

8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
32000 
8000 U 
8000 U 

20000 U 
8000 U 

20000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 

20000 U 

9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 

24000 U 
9500 U 

24000 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 

24000 U 

4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U'" 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U,. 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
11000 U 
4600 U 
11000 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
11000 U 

390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
980 U 
390 U 
980 U 
390 U 
390 U • 
390 U 
980 U 1 

file:///SEMI-VOLATILE
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED ^ ^ 
SAMPLE DEPTH 

1 DESCRIPTION I H H B B ^ H M 

EAQMO 

MEACA 0 

• • • • K 4/17/96 
0-4' 

• | ^ t a | | k Bum pit location east sId 
^ • ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ of main access road 

EAQM1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
old landfill area 

EAQM 3 

MEACA3 

4/16/96 
0-6" 

Black banen patch 
area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA 4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 
main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

4/17/96 

Duplicate of 
EAQM/MEACA 3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

East of small access 
road 

EAQM 7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
lacenaphthene 
,2,4-dinitrophenol I P P ^ ^ P ^ ^ F ' 
4-nitrophenol 
dibenzofuran - ^ ^ r a ^ ^ ^ 
2,4-dinitrotoluene 
diethylphthalate flHIft 
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 
fluorene 
4-nitroaniline 
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol 
n-nitrosodiphenylamine 
4-bromophenyI-phenyl ether 
hexachlorobenzene 
pentachlorophenol 
phenanthrene 
anthracene ^ ^ * ^ H ^ ^ f e 
carbazole 
di-n-butylphthalate ^ B H H H 
fluoranthene 

pyrene V H H H R I 
butylbenzylphthalate 
§j3-dichlorobenzidinej_|^|||||||H|||^ 
benzo(a)anthracene 
chrysene I H H V 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
di-n-octylphthalate 
benzo(b)fluoranthene 

p^k ) f l uo ran then^HHH i 
benzo(a)pyrene 

indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

|ienzo(g,h,i)perytene., HHHB 

CRQL 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
800 lig/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
800 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 lig/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 
330 ug/kg 

390 U 
990 U 
990 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
990 U 
990 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
990 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
160 BJ 
390 U 
390 U 
390U 
390 U 
390 U 

• 390 U 
396 U 

360 U 
910 U 
910 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
910 U 
910 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
910 U 
120 J 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
45 J 

360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
360 U 
42 J 

4800 U 
12000 U 
12000 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
4800 U 
12000 U 
12000 U 

920 J 
4800 U 
4800 U 
12000 U 
1200 J 
4800 U 
4800 J 
4200 J 
720 J 
1200 J 
4800 U 
4800 U 
610J 
670 J 

25000 B 
4800 U 
750 J 

4800 U 
520 J 
650 J 

4800 U 
1800 J 

8000 U 
20000 U 
20000 U 
5600 J 
8000 U 

86oou 
8000 U 
8000 U 
20000 U 
20000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 

20000 U 
14000 
900 J 
880 J 

8000 U 
2500 J 
2800 J 
8000 U 
8000 U 
1500 J 
1700 J 
8000 U 
8000 U 
1200 J 
8000 U 
840 J 

8000 U 
8000 U 
8000 U 

9500 U 
24000 U 
24000 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 

24000 U 
24000 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 

24000 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
1100 J 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
45000 B 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500 U 
9500U 
9500 U 
1800 J 

4600 U 
11000 u 
11000 u 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
11000 u 
11000u 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
11000 U 
1400 J 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
1100J 
740 J 

4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
820 J 

1600 BJ 
4600 U 
550 J 

4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
4600 U 
650 J 

390 U ] 
980 U 
980 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
980 U 
980 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
980 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390 U 
390U 
390 U 
390 U 1 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 
SAMPLE DEPTH 

DESCRIPTION S H U H I ^ I H 

EAQMO 

MEACA 0 

4/17/96 
0-4' 

^ ^ • ^ B . i Bum pit location east sId 
U m i j ^ : : ' of main access road 

EAQM1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
old landfill area 

EAQM 3 

MEACA 3 

4/16/96 
0-6" 

Black barren patch 
area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA 4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 
main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA5 

4/17/96 

Duplicate of 
EAQMMEACA3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

East of smalt access 
road 

EAQM 7 

MEACA 7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

PESTICIDES/PCBs 

alpha-BHC 

beta-BHC l I l ^ ^ ^ S i R . 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane)' ' 
heptachlor 

heptachlor epoxide 
endosulfan 1 : f l | H H H I 
dieldrin 
4,4-DDE • ' " " l i B B P 
endrin 

endosulfan 11 - | | H l H H | | H i P ' 
4,4-DDD 
endosulfan sulfate 

4,4-DDT 
methoxychlor j n ^ m y ^ ^ . 
endrin ketone 
endrin 3ldehyde'3H|||||||||||||||||||p 
alpha-chlordane 
gamma-chlordane W / m m t t 
toxaphene 

aroclor-1016 J K 8 I H | [ i | | B ' 
aroclor-1221 
aroclor-1232 ' S H H B H I J I 
aroclor-1242 

a^oclo^1248 ^ ' l i l l H M r i i H H I ' 
aroclor-1254 
aroclor-1260 " ' " r " 

CRQL 

1 7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
17.0 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
3.3 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
1.7 ug/kg 
170 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 
67 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 
33 ug/kg 

2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
20 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
200 U 
39 U 
80 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 

1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
1.8 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
18 U 
3.6 U 
3.6 U 
1,8 U 
1.8 U 
180 U 
36 U 
72 U 
36 U 
36 U 
36 U 
36 U 
36 U 

2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U ^ ^ ^ 
2.4 U 
2.4 U : | | | | | | 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
24U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
240 U 
47 U 
96 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 

2.1 U 
2.1 U 
21 U 

2.1 U 

•np^ 
4.8 P 
2.1 U 
4.0 U 
4.0 U 
4.0 U 

2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.40'*' 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 
4.7 U 

4.4 p j i i i i — ' 
4.0 U 
4.0 U 
4.0 U 
21 U 
8.8 

4.0 U 
2.1 U 
2.8 P 
210 U 

40ua | 
82 U 
40 U 
40 U 
40 U 
40 U 
40 U 

4.7 U 
4.7 U 

4.7 U 
24 U 
4.7 U 

2.4 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
12.0 P 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
5.8 P 
2.4 U 
5.8 P 
4.6 U 
4.6 U 
4.6 U 
4.6 U 
4.6 U 

4.6 U 
28 P 
4.6 U 

4.7 U * i i P 4 . 6 U 
2.4 U 
2.4 U 
240 U 

• 4 7 U 
96 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 
47 U 

2.4 U 
3.6 P 
240 U 
46 U 
93 U 
46 U 
46 U 
46 U 
46 U 
46 U 

2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
20 U 
3.9 U 
3.9 U 
2.0 U 
2.0 U 
200 U 
39 U 
79 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 
39 U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED ^ S H 
SAMPLE DEPTH 

DESCRIPTION ^ t m M •1 

EAQMO 

MEACA 0 

1 4/17/96 
0-4' 

Bum pit location cast sW 
of ma^ Access road 

EAQM 1 

MEACA1 

4/16/96 
8' 

Southern portion of 
okJ landTili area 

EAQM 3 

MEACA3 

4/16/96 
0-6" 

Black barren patch 
area 

EAQM 4 

MEACA 4 

4/17/96 
0-6" 

Woods on West of 
main access road 

EAQM 5 

MEACA 5 

4/17/96 

Duplicate of 
EAQM/MEACA 3 

EAQM 6 

MEACA6 

4/17/96 
3-4' 

East of small access 
road 

EAQM 7 

UEACA7 

4/17/96 
0-8" 

Background 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
aluminum 
antimony J H H i . 
arsenic 
barium ^ ^ H H H H I P ' ^ 
beryllium .________________,,,,_,,,„ 
cadmium ^ M H M H H H H I 
calcium 
chromium ^ V H H B 
cobalt 

iron 

'IHHHHHHHi magnesium 
manganese ^ S H H H B 
mercury 
nickel ^ " ^ H B 
potassium 
selenium 
silver 
sodium 
thallium 

zinc 
cyanide 

CRDL 
40 mg/kg 
12 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 
40 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 

1000 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 
10 mg/kg 
5 mg/kg 
20 mg/kg 
0.6 mg/kg 

1000 mg/kg 
3 mg/kg 

0.1 mg/kg 
8 mg/kg 

1000 mg/kg 
1 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

1000 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 
10 mg/kg 
4 mg/kg 
2 mg/kg 

11200 
3.4 B 
11.4B 
68.8 

0.55 B 
0.78 U 
942 B 
14.7 
9.4 B 
28.8 

24100 

6210 
3.5 B 
4.5 

37.5 B 
0.40 B 
0.75 U 
13800 

9.7 
8.1 B 
21.7 

23700 

14.6 flHig 
2290 
595 

0.06 U 
22.5 

834 B 
0.45B 
0.31 U 
94.0 U 
0.31 B 
23.2 
374 

0.06 U 

4440 
361 

0.05 U 
20.3 

1090 B 
0.16 U 
0.30 U 
90.1 U 
0.30 B 
13.9 
91.4 

0.06 U 

11000 
346 
17.9 
925 

0.48 B 
20.3 
2110 
39.1 

11.9B 
124 

29200 
1990 
2840 
943 
0.14 
41 

504 B 
11.3 

0.70 B 
115U 
1.0 u 
21.6 

44800 
1.9 

3070 
3.4 B 
8.6 

54.4 
0.61 B 
0.83 U 
715 B 
13.6 
2.7 B 
15.4 

20700 
47.7 

466 B 
76.4 
0.18 
7.2 B 
850 B 

3.9 
0.33 U 
155 B 
0.88 B 

18.7 
49.2 

0.11 B 

11900 
345 
18.6 
1300 

0.38 B 
13 

3000 
58.1 
15.9 
230 

47800 
2200 
3740 
1060 
0.2 

63.1 
667 B 

9.1 
0.73 B 
151 B 
1.0 U 
21.2 

43100 
2.1 

12800 
3.2 U ^ 

22 

9710 

"l" l .5 
3 2 O O | ^ ^ 5 0 . 4 - ' ' ' ' -

0.58 B 
13.2 

44100 

0.31 B 
0.81 U 
993 B 

145 • » • « * 12.2 1 
36.5 
301 

29000 
2160 
21400 

388 
2.2 
287 

595 B 
4.8 

0.37 U 
370 B 
0.37 B 
22.8 

43100 
0.25 B 

8.9 B 
16.6 

21100 
15.4 
1720 
377 

0.06 U 
14.9 

583 B 
0.17 U 
0.32 U 
97.7 U 
0.25 B 

20 
72 

0.06 U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED •mmmm^mm^ 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wise 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicate ot 

EAQL/MEACQ 2 

EAQL7 

MEACQ7 

4/17/96 

Church 

EAQL8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
chloromethane 

vinyl chloride ^ ' V H H H I F 
bromomethane 
chloroethane 
1,1-dichloroethene 
methylene chloride ^ H K 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 
1,1-dichloroethane " " • l ^ P " 
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 

chloroform flHHIfc 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 
carbon tetrachloride 

toluene 
trans-1,3-dichloropropene , ; i i H ^ ^ ° 
tetrachloroethene 

b e n z e n ^ l H H f t ^ 
1,2-dichloroethane 
trichloroethene 
1,2-dichloropropane 
1,2-dibromoethane j f l B H ^ H f r 
bromodichloromethane 
cis-1,3-dichloropropene I H H B 
dibromochloromethane 
chlorobenzene flHIl 
ethyl benzene 
p,m-xylene - f l H B i ^ ^ i J j J P ' ^ ^ ' 
xylenes (total) 

bromoform 
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 
1,3-dichlorobenzene 
1,4-dichlorobenzene' " 
1,2-dichlorobenzene 

CRQL 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
2.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 

1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/I 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1,0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1-.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 

0.8 J 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

1JBU 
1 U 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

0.5 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

0.3 J 
1 u 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

1JBU 
1 u 
I U 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 u 
1 u 

0.4 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 

1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 

1 u 
1 u 
1U 

1 u 

0.2 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

1JBU 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
1U 
1 u 

1 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

0.5 JBU 
1 u 
I U 

1 u 

o.u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 u 
1 u 

1 .0 J 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 U 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1U 
1 u 

0.8 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

1JBU 
1 U 
I U 
1 U 
I U 

1 u 
1 U 

1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 

0.7 J 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
I U 
1 u 
I U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
IU 
1 u 
1U 
1 u 

0.5 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

1JBU 
1 u 
I U 

1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

0.6 J 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 U 
1 u 

, I U 
I U 
10 
1 u 

0.04 J 

1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 

10JBU 
1 U 

1 u -
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 

0.07 J 
1 u 
1 u 
I U 
1 U 
1 u 3 
1 U 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1 u 
1U 
I U 

o.u 
1 u 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wse 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicate of 

EAQLWEACQ 2 

EAQL7 

MEACQ 7 

4/17/96 
Go.prtAM«mWy 

Chwch 

EAQL8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,1,2-trichloroethane 
acetone 

2-hexanone 
4-methyl-2-pentanone 9 | H H B l ! 
carbon disulfide 
bromochloromethane - ^ B H B L - . , . 
o-xylene 

CRQL 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/l 
1.0 ug/I 
1,0 ug/l 

.1 
1 u 
I U 
5J 
3J 

0.2 J 
5U 
1 U 
1 U 
1 u 

1 u 
1 u 
1J 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
1 U 
1 U 
1 U 

1 U 
I U 

0.5 J 
5 U 
5U 

•5U 
1 U 
I U 
1 U 

1 U 
1 u 
I J 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
1 U 
I U 
1 U 

1 U 
I U 

0.9 J 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
1 U 
I U 
1 U 

1 u 
1 u 

0.9 J 
5 U 
5U 
5U 

0.08 J 
I U 
1 U 

1 U 
1 u 

0.8 J 
5U 
5U 
5U 

O.U 
1 u 
1 u 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
phenol 

b is(2-ch loroethy l )e ther f lppppi i 
2-chlorophenol 
1,4-dichlorobenzene I M H V H B 
2-methylphenol 
2,2-oxybis(1-chloroprop3i imi^, 
4-methylphenol 

n-nitroso-dl-n-dipropylamim^HBIIi 
hexachloroethane 

nitrobenzene I H I M H H H i ^ ' 
isophorone 
2-nitrophenol ' ^ ^ B H B H B : ' 
2,4-dimethylphenol 
bls(2-chloroethoxy}methane|Pm|^ 
2,4-dichlorophenol 
1.2,4- tnchlorobenzene|m|pnmi! 
naphthalene 
4-chloroaniline af f lHHBMB:. 
hexachlorobutadiene 
4-chloro-3-rnethylphenoI 

CRQL 
5.0 ug/l 

5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/I 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/I 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 

5U 

5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 

5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 

5U 

5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5 U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
SU 
5U 
5 U 

5U 

5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED ^ymm^^mf 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wise 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicate of 

EAQL*IEACQ 2 

EAQL7 

MEACQ 7 

4/17/96 

Go»pe) AtMfnbty 

Church 

EAQL8 1 

4/11/96 J 

Trip Blank 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
2-methylnaphthalene 
hexachlorocyc lopentadiene^ i^^ 
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 
2,4,5-trichlorophenol 
2-chloronaphthalene 
2-nitroaniline W K K f 
dimethylphthalate 
acenaphthylene 
2,6-dinitrotoluene 
3-nitroaniline 
acenaphthene 
|2,4-dinitrophenol 9 H H H H V 
i4-nitrophenol 

2,4-dinitrotoluene 
diethylphthalate 
fluorene 
4-nitroaniline 
4,6-dinitro-2-methylphenol 
1 n-nitrosodiphenylamine 
4-bromophenyl-phenyl ether 
hexachlorobenzene ^ H H H I H I 
pentachlorophenol 
phenanthrene flHB 
anthracene 
di-n-butylphthalate 9 H B ' 
fluoranthene 

pyrene flHHHIB' 
butylbenzylphthalate 
;3,3-dichlorobenzidine 

CRQL 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

20.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
20.0 ug/l 
20.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
20.0 ug/l 
20.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
20.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
1 J 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
20 U 
5 U 
5 U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
20 U 
5 U 
5 U 

5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 

5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
20 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 

5U 
5 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 

20 U 
5U 

20 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
20 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
20 U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 

DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED - ^ / ^ ^ ^ . i 

DESCRIPTION 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wise 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicate of 

EAQL/MEACQ 2 

EAQL7 

MEACQ 7 

4/17/96 

Go«p«< Auembty 
Church 

EAQLBS 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOU 
benzo(a)anthracene 
chrysene W K ^ ^ ^ ^ 
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
di-n-octylphthalate 
benzo{b)fluoranthene 
benzo(k)fluoranthene g | | | | | | | | . 
benzo(a)pyrene 
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene " ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
benzo[g,h,i]perylene 
4-chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 

CRQL 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 
5.0 ug/l 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 

5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5 U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 
5U 

PESTICIDES/PCBs 
alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
heptachlor 
aldrin 
heptachlor epoxide 
endosulfan 1 i l l H I I I P ' 
dieldrin 

4,4-DDE IIIIIIIIIIIIIII^^ 
Endrin 

hndosultan l l f l H B H H H H H H J I ' 
4,4-DDD 

Endosulfan sulfate 

4,4-DDT 

methoxychlot f lB^PHHHHHK' 
endrin ketone 

endrin aldehyde " ° ™ ~ ° » ' ^ 

alpha-chlordane 

gamma-chlordane 

CRQL 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 

0.10 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.01 ug/l 
0,01 ug/l 

0.0066 JB 

0.01 U 
0.01 U 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 

0.0063 JP 
0.10 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.01 U 

0.01 u 

0,01 u 
0.0032 JP 

0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0,01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.10 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.01 U 

0.01 u 

0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.10 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0,01 U 
0.01 u 

0.01 u 
0.0044 JP 

0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.10 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.01 U 
0.01 U 

0.01 u 
0.0085 JP 

0.01 U 
0.01 U 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 

0.0047 JP 

0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.016 J 
0.10 U 
0.02 U 
0,02 U 
0.01 U 
0.01 u 

0.01 u 
.02 P 

0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.10 U 
0.02 U 
0.02 U 
0.01 U 
0.01 u 
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ORGANIC TRAFFIC N O ; 

INORGANIC TRAFFIC NO. 
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED 

DESCRIPTION 

JHHHHHHB^ 

EAQL1 

MEACQ 1 

4/16/96 
2421 Wise 

Road 

EAQL 2 

MEACQ 2 

4/16/96 
2433 Wise 

Road 

EAQL3 

MEACQ 3 

4/17/96 
Homestead 

Location 

EAQL 4 

MEACQ 4 

4/17/96 
2548 Wise 

Road 

EAQL 5 

MEACQ 5 

4/16/96 
Duplicale of 

EAQUMEACQ 2 

EAQL 7 

MEACQ 7 

4/17/96 

Gospel AssemWy 

ClHircft 

EAQL 8 

4/11/96 

Trip Blank 

PESTICIDES/PCBs 
toxaphene 
lroclor-1016 
aroclor-1221 
aroclor-1232 
aroclor-1242 
aroclor-1248 
aroclor-1254 
aroclor-1260 

CRQL 
1.0 ug/l 

0.02 ug/l 
0.40 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 
0.02 ug/l 

1.0 u 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

1.0 u 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

1.0 U 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

1.0 U 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

1.0 u 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

1.0 u 
0.20 U 
0.40 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 
0.20 U 

TAL METALS/CYANIDE 
aluminum 
antimony 
arsenic 
barium 
beryllium 

cadmium ^ t f ^ ^ l K ^ 
calcium 
chromium 
cobalt 

copper 
iron 
lead 
magnesium 
manganese 
mercury 
nickel 
potassium 
selenium 
silver 
sodium 
thallium 

vanadium., .,. . - „ . , ^ : ^ ^ ^ 
zinc 

cyanide 

CRDL 
100 ug/l 
5 ug/l 
2 ug/l 
20 ug/l 
1 ug/l 
1 ug/l 

500 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

10 ug/l 
100 ug/l 
2 ug/l 

500 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
0.2 ug/l 
20 ug/l 
750 ug/l 
3 ug/I 
10 ug/l 

500 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 
10 ug/l 

20 ug/l 

162 B 
1.7 U 
1.3 U 
150 B 
0.28 8 
0.20 U 
78300 
2.2 B 

0.36 B 

27.8 
2290 
4.5 

22000 
48.4 

0.02 U 
8.7 U 
5510 
1.2 U 

0 50U 
31500 
1.9 U 

0.44 B 
25,4 

10.0 U 

67.3 8 
1.7 U 
1.3U 

60.5 B 
0.19 B 
0.26 B 
57600 
0.54 B 
0.30 U 

58.9 
1800 
10.8 

14500 
24 

0.03 B 
8.7 U 
7330 
1.2 U 

0.50 U 
117000 
1.9 U 

0.40 U 
35.1 

10.0 U 

1360 
3.4 U 
4.8 B 
4070 

0.96 B 
74.3 

87800 
3.9 B 
2.5 B 

58.8 
385000 

70.4 
20500 
10400 
0.16 B 
17.4 U 
1310B 
2.4 U 
1.9B 
19400 
3.8 U 
5.5 B 
1060 

10,0 u 

48.9 B 
1.7 U 
1.3 U 
132 B 
0.38 B 
0.71 B 
53600 
0.51 B 
0.30 U 

6.2 B 
254 

2.8 B 
11700 
60.3 

0.03 B 
8.7 U 

3830 B 
1.2 U 

0.50 U 
46300 
1.9 U 

0.40 U 
15.8 B 

26 

72.8 B 
1.7U 
1.3U 

59.9 B 
0.27 B 
2.4 B 
57600 
0.89 B 
0.30 U 

36.6 
1760 
10.5 

14600 
23,1 

0.04 B 
8.7 U 
7370 
1.2 U 

0.50 U 
118000 
1.9 U 

0,40 U 
8.4 B 

, 10.0 U 

42.9 B 
1.7U 
1.3 U 
1.5 B 

0.10 U 
0.20 U 
233 B 
0.40 U 
0.30 U 

32.7 
65.9 B 
1.1 U 

43.2 B 
5.7 B 
0.06 B 
8.7 U 
890 B 
1.2 U 

0.50 U 
1180000 

1.9 U 
0.40 U 
6.3 B 

10 
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Population Report of 1990 Census within Radii of WISE ROAD DISPOSAL SITE 

BLOCK POPULATION % AREA POPULATION 
RADIUS GROUP WITHIN WITHIN WITHIN WHITE BLACK INDIAN ASIAN OTHER MALE FEMALE HISPANIC < 1 1 - 4 5 - 14 15 - 18 19 - 24 25 - 44 45 - 64 65 - 99 
(MILES) IDit BLOCKGROUP RADIUS RADIUS 

0.00-0.25 531402 9 1,361 3.00 40 40 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 1 5 2 3 14 8 4 
0.00-0.25 531401 2 3,206 1.00 32 31 0 0 0 0 16 15 0 0 2 5 2 2 11 6 2 

0.00-0.25 4,567 72 71 0 0 0 0 36 35 0 0 3 10 4 5 25 14 6 

0. 
0. 
0. 

0. 

0. 
0. 
0. 
0. 

0 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 

25-0. 
25-0. 
25-0. 

25-0. 

50-1. 
50-1. 
50-1. 
50-1 

50-1 

00-2 
00-2 
00-2 
00-2 
00-2 
00-2 
00-2 
00-2 

00-2 

00-3 
00-3 
00-3 
00-3 
00-3 
00-3 
00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 
.00-3 

.00-3 

50 
50 
50 

50 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 

00 
00 
00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

531402 
531401 
531401 

531402 
531401 
531401 
531401 

531402 
531402 
7111 
531401 
531401 
7111 
531401 
7111 

531402 
7111 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531402 
7111 
711301 
711301 
712101 

9 
1 
2 

9 
1 
2 
9 

9 
3 
9 
1 
2 
2 
9 
2 

1 
1 
9 
9 
5 
1 
3 
9 
6 
2 
2 
9 
9 
9 
3 
3 
1 
9 

1, 
1, 
3, 

6, 

1, 
1, 
3, 
1, 

7, 

1 
1 
5 
1 
3 

1 

16 

2 
1 
1 
5 
2 
1 
1 
5 

3 

1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 

45 

361 
568 
206 

135 

361 
568 
206 
366 

501 

361 
879 
515 
568 
206 
629 
366 
629 

153 

958 
965 
361 
515 
033 
568 
879 
515 
763 
206 
629 
,366 
,515 
,361 
, 199 
,116 
,822 
,981 

,752 

7. 
1. 
7. 

26. 
6. 

24 
1 

34 
97 
28 
25 
36 
5 

35 
3 

51 
18 
25 
5 

32 
42 
3 
14 
14 
32 
93 
49 
22 
5 

28 
3 
30 
8 

00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

95 
15 

224 

334 

1,229 

462 
822 
544 
392 
154 
31 

478 
18 

353 
340 
275 
650 
658 
56 

772 
106 

1,025 
584 
669 

1,213 
68 

335 
33 

546 
478 

94 
15 

220 

329 

353 350 
94 93 

769 757 
13 13 

1,213 

458 
1,796 
1,512 

389 
1,136 

31 
475 
18 

5,901 5,815 

1,508 1,491 
351 
337 
270 
647 
654 
55 

756 
105 
,010 
581 
665 
,188 

67 
331 
33 

536 
469 

0 
0 
0 

48 
7 

113 

47 
7 

110 

4 
0 

15 

13 
2 

35 

6 
0 

16 

7 
0 

14 

32 
5 

80 

168 164 

0 
0 
0 
0 

179 
47 
389 

6 

174 
46 

379 
6 

2 
1 

11 
0 

19 

15 
5 

51 
0 

50 

48 
13 

123 
1 

22 

24 
5 

55 
1 

21 

27 
5 

50 
1 

117 

121 
34 

276 
4 

7 

2 
6 

16 
1 
9 
0 
0 
0 

621 605 

0 
2 
3 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 

0 
16 
9 
0 
5 
0 
1 
0 

0 
0 
2 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

234 
827 
773 
196 
584 
15 

234 
9 

228 
995 
770 
195 
569 
15 

243 
9 

1 
11 
8 
4 
7 
0 
0 
0 

14 

3 
18 
19 
6 

16 
0 
5 
0 

71 

20 
115 
101 
24 
77 
1 

25 
1 

185 

63 
231 
255 
56 

185 
3 

63 
2 

85 

31 
97 

127 
24 
82 
2 

35 
1 

83 

35 
145 
92 
22 
75 

2 
40 
1 

435 

158 
616 
584 
144 
414 
10 

161 
6 

20 
3 

42 

65 

75 
18 

146 
2 

241 

98 
394 
270 
77 

219 
7 

98 
4 

34 

0 
1 
2 
1 
1 
0 
8 
0 
8 
0 
0 

12 
0 
3 
0 
6 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
1 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

31 

0 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
4 
1 
4 

1 
7 
0 
0 
0 
3 
5 

3 2,872 3,024 

740 768 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

171 
172 
138 
322 
330 
25 
386 
51 

519 
288 
328 
607 
34 
162 
17 

279 
235 

182 
168 
137 
328 
328 
30 
385 
55 
506 
296 
340 
605 
33 
172 
16 

267 
241 

31 

1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
0 
4 
0 
6 
4 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
5 

67 

15 
2 
2 
3 
6 

10 
0 
9 
1 

15 
8 
7 

15 
0 
3 
0 
9 

364 

87 
12 
14 
18 
45 
40 

3 
50 
6 

69 
33 
35 
79 

2 
19 
1 

28 
27 

858 

167 
35 
46 
45 
95 
94 
7 

127 
19 

164 
68 
88 

200 
9 

43 
3 

67 
65 

399 

90 
26 
23 
22 
55 
41 
3 
63 
10 
73 
42 
49 
99 
4 

22 
3 

42 
33 

412 2,093 1,167 

128 
22 
26 
16 
38 
36 
4 

46 
7 

67 
38 
57 
72 
5 

20 
2 

51 
31 

481 
95 

116 
104 
221 
241 
19 

292 
35 

368 
187 
226 
459 
23 

118 
11 

187 
176 

380 
98 
72 
48 
127 
130 
12 

135 
20 
195 
136 
137 
212 
14 
80 
7 

125 
95 

10 
1 

15 

26 

39 
9 

54 
1 

103 

51 
201 
93 
37 
81 
3 

48 
2 

516 

156 
60 
37 
16 
60 
63 
6 

46 
6 

72 
68 
68 
73 
7 

27 
3 

35 
43 

1^ to 
CT) 

9,669 9,546 52 36 3 4,805 4,857 44 109 568 1,342 700 666 3,359 2,023 846 
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^ X ^ L i O IJO 

RADIUS 
(MILES) 

3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 
3.00-4 

3 .00-4 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

BLOCK 
GROUP 
ID» 

5311 
5311 
5311 
5311 
7111 
7111 
531402 
531401 
5315 
7111 
7111 
5315 
531401 
7111 
7111 
711301 
711301 
712101 
711301 
711301 
7119 
7119 

3 
5 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
6 
6 
9 
9 
3 
4 
3 
9 
1 
2 
1 
5 

POPULATION 
WITHIN 

BLOCKGROUP 

1,826 
2,478 
1,725 
1,341 
2,885 
1,965 
2,958 
1,568 
1,816 
2,033 
763 

1,258 
1,366 
5,515 
1,199 
2,808 
1,116 
5,981 
1,822 
1,049 
1,478 
1,496 

46,446 

126,554 

% AREA 
WITHIN 
RADIUS 

16.00 
36.00 
32.00 
13.00 
20.00 
82.00 
47.00 
25.00 
70.00 
48.00 
73.00 
30.00 
14.00 
20.00 
69.00 
1.00 

43.00 
42.00 
49.00 
44.00 
30.00 
15.00 

INDIAN ASIAN OTHER MALE FEMALE HISPANIC <• 1 1 - 4 14 15 - 18 19 24 25 - 44 45 64 65 yy 

rvrt.L-'xuo 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

292 
892 
552 
174 
577 
611 
390 
392 
271 
975 
556 
377 
191 
,103 
827 
28 

479 
,512 
892 
461 
443 
224 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

280 
885 
540 
171 
57 0 
603 
374 
389 
262 
970 
548 
374 
190 
,080 
816 
27 

474 
,465 
876 
459 
435 
219 

10 
2 
6 
0 
3 
1 
7 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

11 
8 
0 
1 

17 
10 
0 
1 
0 

0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
4 
1 
2 
1 
6 
0 
7 
2 
6 
1 
0 
6 
2 
0 
2 

27 
4 
1 
5 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
u 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

K.6 
438 
268, 
84 

2?.7 
779 
682 
196 
6;-. 5 
483 
2£6 
lf'5 

i 3 
552 
4ri 
14 

244 
1,242 
456 
229 
202 
110 

145 
453 
283 
90 

289 
831 
707 
195 
635 
492 
290 
182 
97 

550 
425 
13 

235 
1,269 

436 
231 
240 
113 

3 
1 
0 
1 
4 
3 
5 
4 
3 
2 
1 
2 
0 
6 
0 
0 
1 

18 
8 
1 
4 
2 

5 
2 
6 
9 

14 
6 

11 
10 
8 
4 
2 
14 
9 
0 
6 

24 
14 
4 
4 
2 

12 
39 
21 
7 

42 
54 
80 
24 
58 
68 
32 
18 
10 
72 
47 

1 
21 
146 
46 
27 
21 
9 

38 
105 
66 
18 
99 

163 
154 
56 
130 
143 
102 
56 
25 
182 
107 
5 

55 
344 
110 
64 
32 
16 

24 
59 
42 
13 
57 
118 
83 
24 
86 
82 
53 
28 
14 
90 
55 
2 

45 

175 
68 
29 
18 
12 

23 
66 
38 
11 
37 
102 
118 
22 
102 
57 
36 
27 
16 
66 
49 
1 

36 
165 
83 
36 
25 
25 

93 
241 
162 
49 
226 
437 
443 
144 
388 
332 
185 
142 
64 

417 
291 

9 
161 
926 
306 
158 
120 
81 

56 
250 
132 
41 
86 

447 
351 
77 
338 
191 
106 
66 
39 
193 
197 

5 
109 
500 
205 
105 
104 
51 

39 
120 
82 
30 
21 

277 
144 
37 
154 
91 
31 
33 
19 
66 
68 
1 

43 
228 
57 
35 
116 
25 

16,219 16,007 

33,424 32,981 

79 

173 

8 

21 

80 

151 

5 8,002 8,201 

11 16,504 16,886 

69 

152 

163 

356 

855 

1,880 

2,070 

4,515 

1,177 

2,387 

1, 141 

2,328 

5,375 

11,404 

3, 649 

7,159 

1,717 

3,214 
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. w u p \ft±uji ixii i\a.v_ij. X \jL VVJ.OIL r \ ' u t \ u Ly/xorwo.n.j-j o x x i 

BLOCK % AREA HOUSING HOUSING HOUSING HOUSING HOUSING HOUSING HOUSING 
RADIUS GROUP WITHIN WITHIN WITHIN UNITS UNITS OWNER WHITE BLACK INDIAIM ASIAN OTHER MEDIAN RENTAL 
(MILES) ID# RADIUS BLKGRP RADIUS VACAINT OCCUPIED OCCUPIED VALUE UNITS 

0.00-0.25 531402 9 3.00 517 15 18 499 398 395 2 1 0 0 68,800 101 
531401 2 1.00 1,095 10 18 1,077 911 899 5 1 6 0 80,400 166 

1,612 25 36 1,576 1,309 1,294 7 2 6 0 267 0.00-0.25 

0.25-0.50 

0.25-0.50 

531402 9 
531401 1 
531401 2 

7.00 
1.00 
7.00 

517 
592 

1, 095 

2,204 

36 
5 

76 

117 

18 
27 
18 

499 
565 

1,077 

398 
486 
911 

395 
485 
899 

63 2,141 1,795 1,779 

0 
0 
0 

68 
120 
80 

800 
200 
400 

101 
79 
166 

346 

WHITE 

101 
163 

BLACK INDIAN 

264 

101 
78 
163 

342 

AVERAGE 
ASIAN OTHER RENTAL 

COST 

0.50-1.00 531402 9 26.00 517 134 
531401 1 6.00 592 35 
531401 2 24.00 1,095 262 
531401 9 1.00 570 5 

0.50-1.00 2,774 436 

18 
27 
18 
50 

499 
565 

1,077 
520 

398 
486 
911 
349 

395 
485 
899 
347 

2 
0 
5 
0 

0 
0 
6 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

68 
120 
80 
81 

800 
200 
400 
200 

101 
79 
166 
171 

101 
78 
163 
170 

113 2,661 2,144 2,126 517 512 

1.00-2. 00 531402 9 
531402 3 
7111 
531401 
531401 
7111 
531401 9 
7111 2 

3 4 . 0 0 
9 7 . 0 0 
2 8 . 0 0 
2 5 . 0 0 
3 6 . 0 0 
5.00 

35.00 
3.00 

517 
914 

1,875 
592 

1,095 
244 
570 
244 

175 
886 
525 
148 
394 
12 
199 
7 

18 
59 
39 
27 
18 
7 
50 
7 

499 
855 

1,836 
565 

1,077 
237 
520 
237 

398 
536 
451 
486 
911 
196 
349 
196 

395 
530 

1,431 
485 
899 
195 
347 
195 

2 
2 
15 
0 
5 
0 
0 
0 

0 
4 
4 
0 
6 
1 
0 
1 

0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

68 
83 
81 
120 
80 
58 
81 
58 

800 
600 
900 
200 
400 
100 
200 
100 

101 
319 
385 
79 
166 
41 
171 
41 

101 
316 
374 
78 
163 
40 
170 
40 

1.00-2.00 6,051 2,346 225 5,826 4,523 4,477 24 16 1,303 1,282 

2.00-3 00 531402 
7111 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531402 
7111 
711301 
711301 
712101 

51.00 
18.00 
25.00 
5.00 

32.00 
42.00 

3 . 0 0 
1 4 . 0 0 
1 4 . 0 0 
3 2 . 0 0 
9 3 . 0 0 
4 9 . 0 0 
2 2 . 0 0 
5.00 

28.00 
3 .00 

30.00 
8.00 

1,166 
774 
517 

1,875 
685 
592 
914 

1,875 
237 

1,095 
244 
570 

1,875 
517 
473 
400 
704 

2,404 

594 
139 
129 
93 
219 
248 
27 
262 
33 
350 
226 
279 
412 
25 
132 
12 

211 
192 

33 
9 
18 
39 
19 
27 
59 
39 
6 

18 
7 
50 
39 
18 
20 
12 
18 
93 

1,133 
765 
499 

1,836 
666 
565 
855 

1,836 
231 

1,077 
237 
520 

1,836 
499 
453 
388 
686 

2,311 

1 

1 

1 

1 

846 
651 
398 
451 
591 
486 
536 
451 
196 
911 
196 
349 
,451 
398 
341 
354 
472 
,528 

1 

1 

1 

1 

836 
648 
395 
431 
588 
485 
530 
431 
196 
899 
195 
347 
,431 
395 
338 
352 
466 
,506 

3 
0 
2 
15 
1 
0 
2 
15 
0 
5 
0 
0 
15 
2 
2 
1 
3 
9 

2.00-3.00 16,917 3,583 524 16,393 12,606 12,469 75 

X 

10 

5 
1 
0 
4 
2 
0 
4 
4 
0 
6 
1 
0 
4 
0 
1 
0 
2 
11 

2 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

71, 
80, 
68, 
81, 
81, 
120 
83 
81 
86 
80 
58 
81 
81 
68 
69 
73 
82 
112 

900 
300 
800 
900 
700 
200 
600 
900 
000 
400 
100 
200 
900 
800 
700 
200 
300 
400 

287 
114 
101 
385 
75 
79 

319 
385 
35 
166 
41 
171 
385 
101 
112 
34 

214 
783 

285 
114 
101 
374 
75 
78 
316 
374 
33 
163 
40 
170 
374 
101 
110 

34 
209 
769 

2 
0 
0 
7 
0 
1 
1 
7 
0 
0 
0 
0 
7 
0 
2 
0 
5 
9 

0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
3 
0 
2 
1 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
1 
1 
2 
0 
0 

1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

u 
0 
0 

u 
0 
0 
0 
2 

D 
Ui 
* ^ 
f ' 
»— 
\ 
i s 

CD 
O 
LlJ 

c:-

45 3 ,787 3 ,720 4 1 13 10 
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Housing Summary Report of 1990 Census Block Group vfithin Radii of WISE ROAD DISPOSAL SITE 

RADIUS 
(MILES) 

3 . 0 0 - 4 . 

3 . 0 0 - 4 

BLOCK 
GROUP 

ID# 

00 5 3 1 1 
5 3 1 1 
5 3 1 1 
5 3 1 1 
7 1 1 1 
7 1 1 1 
5 3 1 4 0 2 
5 3 1 4 0 1 
5 3 1 5 
7 1 1 1 
7 1 1 1 
5 3 1 5 
5 3 1 4 0 1 
7 1 1 1 
7 1 1 1 
7 1 1 3 0 1 
7 1 1 3 0 1 
7 1 2 1 0 1 
7 1 1 3 0 1 
7 1 1 3 0 1 
7 1 i y 
7 1 1 9 

00 

3 
5 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
6 
6 
9 
9 
3 
4 
3 
9 
1 
2 
1 
5 

% AREA 
WITHIN 
RADIUS 

1 6 . 0 0 
3 6 . 0 0 
3 2 . 0 0 
1 3 . 0 0 
2 0 . 0 0 
8 2 . 0 0 
4 7 . 0 0 
2 5 . 0 0 
7 0 . 0 0 
4 8 . 0 0 
7 3 . 0 0 
3 0 . 0 0 
1 4 . 0 0 
2 0 . 0 0 
6 9 . 0 0 

1 .00 
4 3 . 0 0 
4 2 . 0 0 
4 9 . 0 0 
4 4 . 0 0 
3 0 . 0 0 
1 5 . 0 0 

HOUSING 
WITHIN 
t a r I T / ^ D T D 
D b r 

1 

• 1 

2 

17 

46 

6 1 1 
892 
637 
526 
919 
7 7 4 
166 
592 
7 3 7 
6 8 5 
2 3 7 
4 5 4 
570 
8 7 5 
4 7 3 
850 
4 0 0 

, 4 0 4 
7 0 4 
3 7 9 
7 9 1 
7 3 2 

, 4 0 8 

, 9 6 6 

HOUSING 
WITHIN 
R a n T r T C 
rs.rtL 

1 

6 

12 

97 
321 
203 

68 
183 
634 
548 
148 
515 
328 
173 
136 

79 
375 
326 

8 
172 

, 009 
344 
166 
237 
109 

, 1 7 9 

, 6 8 6 

HOUSING 
UNITS 
VACANT 

13 
11 
16 
15 
23 

9 
33 
27 
44 
19 

6 
15 
50 
39 
20 
15 
12 
93 
18 

5 
5 1 
42 

576 

1 , 5 3 7 

HOTI.STNG 
UNIT.=! 

nr 'PTTPTi r rv 
Wv-\.^Ux^ 

1 

1 

2 

16 

45 

598 
8 8 1 
6 2 1 
5 1 1 
896 
7 6 5 
133 
565 
693 
666 
2 3 1 
4 3 9 
520 

, 8 3 6 
453 
8 3 5 
388 

, 3 1 1 
686 
374 
7 4 0 
690 

, 8 3 2 

, 4 2 9 

HOUSING 
OWNER 

Aorr TT* T T?r> 
U C C U i 

1 

1 

13 

35 

479 
8 2 1 
548 
434 
7 9 5 
6 5 1 
846 
4 8 6 
572 
5 9 1 
196 
3 6 5 
3 4 9 

, 4 5 1 
3 4 1 
8 0 8 
3 5 4 

, 5 2 8 
4 7 2 
297 
537 
3 3 4 

, 2 5 5 

, 6 3 2 

WHITE 

1 

1 

13 

35 

459 
817 
542 
4 2 9 
7 8 9 
648 
8 3 6 
4 8 5 
569 
588 
196 
3 6 2 
3 4 7 

, 4 3 1 
3 3 8 
7 9 8 
3 5 2 

, 5 0 6 
4 6 6 
2 9 4 
536 
3 3 4 

, 1 2 2 

, 2 6 7 

BLACK 

20 
2 
5 
2 
4 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

15 
2 
3 
1 
9 
3 
1 
0 
0 

7 1 

1 9 1 

INDIAIf 

d 
2 
(1 
]! 

Ci 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
1 
2 
0 
0 
0 

1 

1 
' 
0 
0 

13 

38 

ASIAN 

0 
0 
1 
2 
2 
1 
5 
0 
2 
2 
0 
1 
0 
4 
1 
7 
0 

11 
2 
1 
1 
0 

43 

122 

OTHER 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6 

14 

HOUSING 
MEDIAN 

VALUE 

5 1 , 3 0 0 
8 1 , 8 0 0 
6 4 , 3 0 0 
6 2 , 7 0 0 
8 6 , 3 0 0 
8 0 , 3 0 0 
7 1 , 9 0 0 

1 2 0 , 2 0 0 
8 3 , 9 0 0 
8 1 , 7 0 0 
8 6 , 0 0 0 
8 0 , 4 0 0 
8 1 , 2 0 0 
8 1 , 9 0 0 
6 9 , 7 0 0 

1 0 8 , 8 0 0 
7 3 , 2 0 0 

1 1 2 , 4 0 0 
8 2 , 3 0 0 
7 6 , 5 0 0 
6 6 , 9 0 0 
5 8 , 8 0 0 

HOUSING 
RENTAL 

rrMTrpo _ U l 

3 

9 

^ J. X o 

119 
60 
73 
77 

1 0 1 
114 
287 

79 
1 2 1 

75 
35 
74 

1 7 1 
3 8 5 
112 

27 
34 

783 
214 

77 
2 0 3 
3 5 6 

, 5 7 7 

, 7 9 7 

WHITE 

118 
59 
72 
77 

100 
114 
2 8 5 

78 
120 

75 
33 
74 

170 
374 
110 

27 
34 

769 
209 

77 
196 
346 

3 , 5 1 7 

9 , 6 3 7 

BLACK 

1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
7 
2 
0 
0 
9 
5 
0 
2 
2 

32 

84 

INDIAN 

0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 

3 1 

ASIAN 

0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
4 
8 

2 1 

35 

OTHER 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
1 
0 

3 

10 

AVERAGE 
RENTAL 

COST 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
1 
0 
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Summary Report of 1990 Census Income, Education, Unemployment and Poverty Level within radii of WISE ROAD DISPOSAL SITE 

BLOCK FAMILIES HOUSEHOLDS % AREA FAMILIES HOUSEHOLD 
RADIUS GROUP WITHIN WITHIN WITHIN WITHIN WITIIIN 

FAMILY HOUSEHOLD 
MEDIAN MEDIAN 
INCOME INCOME 

GRADES GRADES HIGHSCHOOL 
1 - 9 1 0 - 1 2 GRADUATE 

SOME ASSOCIATE BACHELOR 
:OLLEGE DEGREE DEGREE 

GRADUATE PERCENT PERCENT 
DEGREE 'WORKFORCE POPULATION 

UNEMPLOY BELOW POV. 

0.00-0.25 
0.00-0.25 

0.00-0.25 

531402 9 
531401 2 

397 
910 

1,307 

499 
1,077 

1,576 

3.00 
1.00 

11 
9 

20 

14 
10 

24 

37,802 34,667 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 10.13 
41,052 36,597 5.67 32.27 25.89 20.57 4.96 7.45 3.19 7.00 3.38 

0.25-0.50 531402 9 
0.25-0.50 531401 1 
0.25-0.50 531401 2 

0.25-0.50 

397 499 7.00 
452 565 1.00 
910 1,077 7.00 

1,759 2,141 

27 
4 
63 

94 

34 
5 

75 

37,802 
41,587 
41,052 

34 
38 
36 

667 
664 
597 

0 
2 
5 

00 
98 
67 

0.00 
3.16 

32.27 

114 

0.00 
18.60 
25.89 

0.00 
20.88 
20.57 

0.00 
12.28 
4.96 

0.00 
33.33 
7.45 

0.00 
8.77 
3.19 

7.00 
3.00 
7.00 

10.13 
0.00 
3.38 

0.50-1.00 
0.50-1.00 
0.50-1.00 

531402 9 
531401 1 
531401 2 

0.50-1.00 531401 9 

0.50-1.00 

397 
452 
910 
383 

2,142 

499 
565 

1,077 
520 

2,661 

26.00 
6.00 

24.00 
1.00 

103 
27 

218 
3 

351 

129 
33 
258 

5 

37 
41 
41 
31 

802 
587 
052 
875 

34 
38 
36 
30 

667 
664 
597 
337 

0 
2 
5 

23 

00 
98 
67 
15 

0 
3 

32 
18 

00 
16 
27 
52 

425 

0 
18 
25 
21 

00 
60 
89 
30 

0 
20 
20 
17 

00 
88 
57 
59 

0 
12 
4 
19 

00 
28 
96 
44 

0 
33 
7 
0 

00 
33 
45 
00 

0 
8 
3 
0 

00 
77 
19 
00 

7 
3 
7 
14 

00 
00 
00 
00 

10.13 
0.00 
3.38 
7.11 

1.00-2. 
1.00-2, 
.00-2 
,00-2 
.00-2 
.00-2 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00-2.00 
00-2.00 

531402 
531402 
7111 
531401 
531401 
7111 
531401 
7111 

397 
578 

1,542 
452 
910 
187 
383 
187 

1 

1 

499 
855 
836 
565 
,077 
237 
520 
237 

34 
97 
28 
25 
36 
5 

35 
3 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

134 
560 
431 
113 
327 

9 
134 

5 

169 
829 
514 
141 
387 
11 

182 
7 

37, 
39 
44 
41 
41 
30 
31 
30 

802 
167 
872 
587 
052 
588 
875 
588 

34, 
28, 
42 
38 
36 
26 
30 
26 

667 
879 
565 
664 
597 
771 
337 
771 

0 
3 
1 
2 
5 
9 

23 
9 

00 
30 
28 
98 
67 
87 
15 
.87 

0 
8 
10 
3 

32 
18 
18 
18 

00 
37 
99 
16 
27 
28 
52 
.28 

0.00 
32.77 
35.35 
18.60 
25.89 
42.86 
21.30 
42.86 

0.00 
24.96 
20.33 
20.88 
20.57 
14.50 
17.59 
14.50 

0.00 
4.83 
7.14 
12.28 
4.96 
4.41 
19.44 
4.41 

0.00 
16.91 
9.89 

33.33 
7.45 
5.88 
0.00 
5.88 

0.00 
8.86 
15.02 
8.77 
3.19 
4.20 
0.00 
4.20 

7.00 
5.00 
5.00 
3.00 
7.00 
0.00 

14.00 
0.00 

10.13 
14.08 
0.00 
0.00 
3 .38 
3.19 
7.11 
3.19 

1.00-2.00 4,636 5,826 1,713 2,240 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
,00 
,00 
,00 
.00 
.00 
,00 
,00 
.00 

-3.00 
-3 .00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 
-3.00 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00' 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

•3.00 

531402 
7111 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
531402 
7111 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531401 
7111 
531402 
7111 
711301 
711301 
712101 

878 
598 
397 

1,542 
596 
452 
578 

1,542 
215 
910 
187 
383 

1,542 
397 
349 
328 
516 

1,682 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

133 
765 
499 
836 
666 
565 
855 
836 
231 
077 
237 
520 
836 
499 
453 
388 
686 
,311 

51 
18 
25 
5 

32 
42 
3 
14 
14 
32 
93 
49 
22 
5 

28 
3 

30 
8 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

447 
107 
99 
77 
190 
189 
17 

215 
30 

291 
173 
187 
339 
19 
97 
9 

154 
134 

577 
137 
124 
91 

213 
237 
25 

257 
32 

344 
220 
254 
403 
24 
126 
11 

205 
184 

37,188 
43,040 
37,802 
44,872 
40,710 
41,587 
39,167 
44,872 
38,594 
41,052 
30,588 
31,875 
44,872 
37,802 
45,301 
43,472 
37,596 
52,133 

36,136 
39,591 
34,667 
42,565 
40,028 
38,664 
28,879 
42,565 
38,672 
36,597 
26,771 
30,337 
42,565 
34,667 
38,200 
41,250 
32,067 
45,486 

5.55 
3.91 
O.OC 
1.28 

12. 5£ 
2.9£ 
3.3C 
1.28 
O.OC 
5.67 
9.87 

23.15 
1.28 
o.ot 
2.06 
4.41 
0.00 
O.OC 

17.67 
9.92 
0.00 

10.99 
21.74 
3.16 
8.37 
10.99 
3.93 

32.27 
18.28 
18.52 
10.99 
0.00 
9.92 
2.94 
2.72 
0.00 

36.59 
32.61 
0.00 

35.35 
43.96 
18.60 
32.77 
35.35 
43.26 
25.89 
42.86 
21.30 
35.35 
0.00 

41.49 
23.04 
34.01 
100.00 

17.59 
24.51 
0.00 

20.33 
3.86 

20.88 
24.96 
20.33 
28.09 
20.57 
14.50 
17.59 
20.33 
0.00 

20.88 
33.33 
25.51 
0.00 

3.36 
7.40 
0.00 
7.14 
6.28 
12.28 
4.83 
7.14 
16.29 
4.96 
4.41 
19.44 
7.14 
0.00 
7.22 
7.84 
10.54 
0.00 

15.01 
15.71 
0.00 
9.89 
7.73 
33.33 
16.91 
9.89 
8.43 
7.45 
5.88 
0.00 
9.89 
0.00 

10.82 
17.65 
23.81 
0.00 

4.22 
5.94 
0.00 
15.02 
3.86 
8.77 
8.86 
15.02 
0.00 
3.19 
4.20 
0.00 
15.02 
0.00 
7.60 
10.78 
3.40 
0.00 

3.00 
10.00 
7.00 
5.00 
6.00 
3.00 
5.00 
5.00 
0.00 
7.00 
0.00 

14.00 
5.00 
7.00 
4.00 
0.00 
4.00 
0.00 

4.92 
4.34 
10.13 
0.00 
9.03 
0.00 
14.08 
0.00 
0.00 
3.38 
3.19 
7.11 
0.00 
10.13 
7.07 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

r 
to -:^ 
CO "—' 

I uJ 

2.00-3.00 13,092 16,393 2,774 3,464 
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RADTtJS 
f MTT.F*^) 

3.00-4.00 
3 .00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3 .00-4.00 
3 .00-4.00 
3 .00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 
3.00-4.00 

3.00-4.00 

BLOCK 
GROUP 
Tnii 

5311 
5311 
5311 
5311 
7111 
7111 
531402 
531401 
5315 
7111 
7111 
5315 
531401 
7111 
7111 
711301 
711301 
712101 
711301 
711301 
7119 
7119 

3 
5 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
1 
5 
5 
6 
6 
9 
9 
3 
4 
3 
9 
1 
2 
1 
5 

FAMILIES 
WITHIN 
RT 'KT'P'D 

470 
745 
506 
391 
813 
598 
878 
452 
546 
596 
215 
350 
383 

1,542 
349 
782 
328 

1,682 
516 
313 
428 
420 

13,303 

36,239 

HOUSEHOLDS 
WITHIN 

RT.Vr^TJD 

1, 

1 

2 

16 

45 

598 
881 
621 
511 
896 
765 
,133 
565 
693 
666 
231 
439 
520 
,836 
453 
835 
388 
,311 
686 
374 
740 
690 

,832 

,429 

% AREA 
WITHIN 
RanTTTC! 
L^-^-i—' X 'w' — 

16.00 
36.00 
32.00 
13.00 
20.00 
82.00 
47.00 
25.00 
70 .00 
48.00 
73.00 
30.00 
14.00 
20.00 
69.00 
1.00 

43.00 
42.00 
49.00 
44.00 
30 .00 
15.00 

FAMILIES 
WITHIN 
P_ADIUS 

75 
268 
161 
50 
162 
490 
412 
113 
382 
286 
156 
105 
53 

308 
240 
7 

141 
706 
252 
137 
128 
63 

4,695 

9, 647 

HOUSEHOLD 
WITHIN 
pj^^nrnc 

5 

12 

95 
317 
198 
66 
179 
627 
532 
141 
485 
319 
168 
131 
72 
367 
312 

8 
166 
970 
336 
164 
222 
103 

,978 

,245 

FAMILY 
MEDIAN 
T Mr'AMP 
. . . . . . . . . . . . l i H j 

30,331 
43,555 
31,417 
26,983 
46,599 
43,040 
37,188 
41,587 
47,426 
40,710 
38,594 
39,375 
31,875 
44,872 
45,301 
53,542 
43,472 
52,133 
37,596 
43,984 
35,833 
35,903 

HOUSEHOLD 
MEDIAN 

Ttqnr\-M-p _ 

26,410 
38,190 
29,708 
24,282 
46,301 
39,591 
36,136 
38,664 
37,794 
40,028 
38,672 
38,542 
30,337 
42,565 
38,200 
52,901 
41,250 
45,486 
32,067 
40,125 
28,045 
28,199 

GRADES.' 
1 - C 

9.71 
11.03 
O.OC 
6.66 
2.15 
3.91 
5.5E 
2.98 
O.OC 
12.56 
O.OC 
O.OC 

23.15 
1.28 
2.06 
1.25 
4.41 
O.OC 
O.OC 
3.56 
3.78 
0.00 

GRADES 
10 - 12 

35.43 
11.03 
0.00 

21.36 
6.94 
9.92 
17.67 
3.16 
8.07 

21.74 
3.93 
0.00 
18.52 
10.99 
9.92 
3.40 
2.94 
0.00 
2.72 
1.58 
13.64 
8.45 

HIGHSCHOOL 
GRADUATE 

36.00 
41.69 
53.85 
41.18 
31.57 
32.61 
36.59 
18.60 
49.33 
43.96 
43.26 
57.14 
21.30 
35.35 
41.49 
24.55 
23.04 
100.00 
34.01 
42.89 
39.63 
52.82 

SOME 
COLLEGE 

8.00 
16.18 
0.00 

22.76 
24.62 
24.51 
17.59 
20.88 
19.73 
3.86 
28.09 
42.86 
17.59 
20.33 
20.88 
22.82 
33.33 
0.00 

25.51 
21.94 
18.53 
24.65 

ASSOCIATE 
DEGREE 

10.86 
4.41 
0.00 
1.39 
8.21 
7.40 
3.36 
12.28 
5.83 
6.28 
16.29 
0.00 
19.44 
7.14 
7.22 
8.28 
7.84 
0.00 

10.54 
7.91 
5.90 
0.00 

BACHELOR 
DEGREE 

0.00 
10.51 
46.15 
4.33 
20.64 
15.71 
15.01 
33.33 
14.13 
7.73 
8.43 
0.00 
0.00 
9.89 
10.82 
29.32 
17.65 
0.00 

23.81 
7.91 
13.73 
14.08 

GRADUATE 
DEGREE 

0.00 
5.15 
0.00 
2.32 
5.87 
5.94 
4.22 
8.77 
2.91 
3.86 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15.02 
7.60 
10.37 
10.78 
0.00 
3.40 
14.23 
4.79 
0.00 

PERCENT 
WORKFORCE 
UNEMPLUY 

0.00 
5.00 
0.00 
4.00 
1.00 
10.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
6.00 
0.00 
0.00 
14.00 
5.00 
4.00 
5.00 
0.00 
0.00 
4.00 
2.00 
4.00 
10.00 

PERCENT 
POPULATION 
BELOW POV. 

12.77 
1.58 
0.00 
6.59 
2.80 
4.34 
4.92 
0.00 
2.39 
9.03 
0.00 
0.00 
7.11 
0.00 
7.07 
1.41 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
7.11 
7.02 
2.98 



Summit County 
WISE ROAD DISPOSAL SITE 
RADIUS 
(MILES) 

3.00-4.00 
2.00-3.00 
1.00-2.00 
0.50-1.00 
0.25-0.50 
0.00-0.25 

TOTAL 
PEOPLE 

16,219 
9,669 
5, 901 
1,229 

334 
72 

WHITE 

16,007 
9,546 
5,815 
1,213 
329 
71 

BLACK 

79 
52 
34 
7 
1 
0 

INDIAN 

8 
5 
7 
1 
0 
0 

ASIAN 

80 
36 
31 
3 
1 
0 

OTHER 

5 
3 
3 
0 
0 
0 

HOUSING 
(UNITS) 

6,179 
3,583 
2,346 

436 
117 
25 

33,424 32,981 173 21 151 11 12,686 

3̂ 
& 

> 
aW'' 

il̂  
%J 
% y 
i . ' 

CO 

1 

r-. 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES MAP 
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08/30/96 PAGE 

ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON IJAME 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 F2 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 F2 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

P 
T 
T 
P 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
P 
T 
E 
E 
P 
T 
S 
P 
E 
T 
E 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
T 
T 
E 
E 
T 
T 
P 
P 
T 
P 
T 
E 
T 
P 
T 
S 
P 
E 

SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SP 
SP 

N 
U 
C 
C 
C 
N 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 

c 
C 
C 

c 
c 
c 
N 

c 
N 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
C 
N 
C 
U 
C 
C 
N 
C 
C 
N 

14. 
14. 
14. 
14. 
14. 
14. 
14. 
14. 
13. 
13. 
13. 
13. 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
14 
12 

/b/ 

591 
532 
906 
141 
122 
070 
204 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
608 
970 
588 
588 
081 
081 
481 
481 
779 
779 
.964 
.964 
.865 
.282 
.814 
.814 
.481 
.729 
.729 
.729 
.816 
.105 
.653 
.596 
.543 
.562 
.293 
.238 
.116 
.605 

PHEGOPTEKIS CuNNEcTILIb 
BOTRYCHIUM MULTIFIDUM 
BOTRYCHIUM MULTIFIDUM 
EQUISETUM VARIEGATUM 
PANICUM BOREALE 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
RHODODENDRON NUDIFLORUM VAR. ROSEUM 
JUGLANS CINEREA 
ERIOPHORUM VIRGINICUM 
NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
CAREX STRAMINEA 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
VACCINIUM OXYCOCCOS 
CATOCALA GRACILIS 
EPIGLAEA APIATA 
BETULA POPULIFOLIA 
CAREX OLIGOSPERMA 
CLEMMYS GUTTATA 
HYDROCOTYLE AMERICANA 
CAREX MESOCHOREA 
CAREX STRAMINEA 
CINNA LATIFOLIA 
BETULA POPULIFOLIA 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
LARIX LARICINA 
PLATANTHERA ORBICULATA 
CLINTONIA UMBELLULATA 
PANICUM COLUMBIANUM 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
CHRYSOPSIS GRAMINIFOLIA 
ACER PENSYLVANICUM 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
PHEGOPTERIS CONNECTILIS 
DANTHONIA COMPRESSA 
SILENE CAROLINIANA VAR. PENSYLVANICA 
JUGLANS CINEREA 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
LUTRA CANADENSIS 
LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
LUPINUS PERENNIS 
DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
RALLUS LIMICOLA 
POTAMOGETON ZOSTERIFORMIS 
CAREX CEPHALOIDEA 

LEATHER/ GRAPE-FERN 
LEATHER/ GRAPE-FERN 
VARIEGALED SCOURING-RUSH 
NORTHERM PANIC-GRASS 
WILD CA;-.LA 

NORTHER: J ROSE AZALEA 
BUTTERNUT 
TAWNY OTTONGRASS 
CATBERRY 
STRAW 3.:LDGE 
VIRGINI.A. CHAIN-FERN 
SMALL CRANBERRY 
GRACEFUL UNDERWING 
POINTED SALLOW 
GRAY BIRCH 
FEW-SEE.:iED SEDGE 
SPOTTED TURTLE 
AMERICAIM WATER-PENNYWORT 
MIDLAND SEDGE 
STRAW =...,uGE 
NORTHS?'I WOOD-REED 
GRAY BIiiCH 
LEATHER-LEAF 
TAMARACK 
LARGE ROUND-LEAVED ORCHID 
SPECKLED WOOD-LILY 
AMERICAI'C PANIC-GRASS 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
ROUND-FRUITED PINWEED 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
SILKGRASS 
STRIPED MAPLE 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
LONG BEECH-FERN 
FLATTENED WILD OAT GRASS 
CAROLINA CATCHFLY 
BUTTERNUT 
CRINKLE! 1 HAIRGRASS 
RIVER OTTER 
ROUND-FIJJITED PINWEED 
WILD LUPINE 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
VIRGINT."-. RAIL 
FLAT-STPM PONDWEED 
THIN-LEAF SEDGE 

r.. ' 1 
r '̂y '\ \ ) 

Ai ^-^ -^'-
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

50 
51 
52 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
96 
99 

100 
101 
102 

T 
T 
P 
P 
P 
S 
S 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
P 
T 
P 
S 
E 
S 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
E 
P 
P 
P 
E 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SA 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 

c 
N 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 

c 
c 
c 
N 

c 
N 
C 
C 
G 
N 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 

12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
12. 
14. 
12. 
12 
12. 
12. 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
14 
12 
10 
7 
8 
9 
8 
8 
8 
8 
7 
7 
7 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 

605 
605 
605 
605 
605 
342 
188 
105 
105 
312 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
361 
779 
116 
328 
736 
850 
092 
617 
496 
526 
.443 
.014 
.918 
.918 
.918 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 
.024 

HELIANTHEMUM CANADENSE 
SILENE CAROLINIANA VAR. PENSYLVANICA 
LUPINUS PERENNIS 
CORNUS RUGOSA 
LIATRIS SQUARROSA 
RALLUS LIMICOLA 
PORZANA CAROLINA 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
LARIX LARICINA 
CYPERUS DIANDRUS 
LARIX LARICINA 
LECHEA VILLOSA 
ERIOPHORUM VIRGINICUM 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
CAREX UTRICULATA 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
CASTANEA DENTATA 
CAREX OLIGOSPERMA 
NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
MYRIOPHYLLUM SIBIRICUM 
BETULA POPULIFOLIA 
PLEUROBEMA SINTOXIA 
BOTAURUS LENTIGINOSUS 
ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
LARIX LARICINA 
VALLISNERIA AMERICANA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
CASTANEA DENTATA 
LARIX LARICINA 
CAREX ATLANTICA VAR. CAPILLACEA 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
CAREX UTRICULATA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
UTRICULARIA CORKIUTA 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
PLANTAGO PATAGONICA 
RHYNCHOSPORA ALBA 
SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
CAREX ATLANTICA VAR. CAPILLACEA 
LARIX LARICINA 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 

CAJMAUA fKUSTWEED 
CAROLINA CATCHFLY 
WILD LLPINE 
ROUND-LEAVED DOGWOOD 
SCALY BLAZING-STAR 
VIRGINIA RAIL 
SORA 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
TAMARACK 
LOW UMBRELLA-SEDGE 
TAMARACK 
HAIRY PINWEED 
TAWNY COTTONGRASS 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
BEAKED SEDGE 
LEATHER-LEAF 
WILD CALLA 
AMERICAN CHESTNUT 
FEW-SEE,DED SEDGE 
CATBERRii' 
AMERIC:...." WATER-MILFOIL 
GRAY E:^RCH 
ROUND FIGTOE 
AMERICA:\I BITTERN 
IOWA DA.<TER 
TAMARACK 
EEL-GRASS 
WILD CALLA 
AMERICAN CHESTNUT 
TAMARAC=^ 
HOWE'S SEDGE 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
BEAKED .̂ EDGE 
WILD CALLA 
HORNED 3LADDERW0RT 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
CATBERRi 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
WOOLLY PLANTAIN 
WHITE BEAK-RUSH 
PITCHER-PLANT 
LARGE CRAITOERRY 
WILD CA^LA 
ROUND-L.EAVED SUNDEW 
HOWE'S 3EDGE 
TAMARAC '̂l 
LEATHER-LEAF 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
141 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 

P 
T 
P 
P 
E 
P 
T 
E 
S 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
T 
S 
T 
P 
S 

s 
p 
p 
p 
p 
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p 
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p 
p 
T 
E 
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P 
P 
P 
T 
T 
S 
P 
P 

SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
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SP 
SP 
SA 
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SP 
SP 
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SP 
SP 
SP 
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SA 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SA 
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SP 
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SP 
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SA 
SA 
SP 
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C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
N 
C 
C 
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C 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
U 
c 
c 
N 
C 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 

c 
c 
c 
N 
C 
C 
c 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

11.549 LARIX LARICINA 
11.549 MENYANTHES TRIFOLIATA 
11.549 NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
11.549 SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
11.549 SALIX PEDICELLARIS 
11.549 VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
11.549 POTENTILLA PALUSTRIS 
11.549 CAREX ALBOLUTESCENS 
11.549 CLEMMYS GUTTATA 
11.549 BETULA PUMILA 
11.549 ERIOPHORUM VIRGINICUM 
11.549 CAREX ATLANTICA VAR. CAPILLACEA 
11.549 CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
11.549 DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
7.496 LARIX LARICINA 

10.653 WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
10.653 BETULA POPULIFOLIA 
7.415 LARIX LARICINA 
7.415 BETULA PUMILA 
6.814 BARTRAMIA LONGICAUDA 

11.3 07 RALLUS LIMICOLA 
11.3 66 BETULA PUMILA 
7.552 LARIX LARICINA 
6.360 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
6.315 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
6.280 VALLISNERIA AMERICANA 
6.960 LECHEA PULCHELLA 
8.646 LARIX LARICINA 
5.573 POTAMOGETON ZOSTERIFORMIS 
5.573 CYPERUS DIANDRUS 
6.589 CYPERUS DIANDRUS 
9.469 LARIX LARICINA 
7.055 VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
7.055 CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
7.629 CAREX DIANDRA 
7.629 CAREX ALATA 
7.629 CAREX BEBBII 
7.324 NUPHAR VARIEGATA 
7.384 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
7.023 CAREX ALATA 
7.023 LARIX LARICINA 
5.344 EQUISETUM VARIEGATUM 
5.618 UTRICULARIA INTERMEDIA 
6.862 ERIMYZON SUCETTA 
7.045 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
9.727 POTAMOGETON ZOSTERIFORMIS 
9.727 ZIGADENUS ELEGANS VAR. GLAUCUS 

TAMARACK 
BUCKBE^.N 
CATBERRY 
PITCHER-PLANT 
BOG WILLOW 
LARGE CRANBERRY 
MARSH FIVEFINGER 
PALE STRAW SEDGE 
SPOTTED TURTLE 
SWAMP BIRCH 
TAWNY COTTONGRASS 
HOWE'S SEDGE 
LEATHER-LEAF 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
TAMARACK 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
GRAY BIRCH 
TAMARACK 
SWAMP BIRCH 
UPLAND SANDPIPER 
VIRGINIA RAIL 
SWAMP rIRCH 
TAMARACcC 
IOWA DARTER 
IOWA DARTER 
EEL-GRASS 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
TAMARACK 
FLAT-STEM PONDWEED 
LOW UMP=IELLA-SEDGE 
LOW UMBRELLA-SEDGE 
TAMARACK 
LARGE C:^jmBERRY 
LEATHER-LEAF 
LESSER ^ANICLED SEDGE 
BROAD-WINGED SEDGE 
BEBB'S SEDGE 
BULLHEAD LILY 
IOWA DARTER 
BROAD-WINGED SEDGE 
TAMARACK 
VARIEGALED SCOURING-RUSH 
FLAT-LE.WED BLADDERWORT 
LAKE CH'TBSUCKER 
IOWA DAi^TER 
FLAT-ST.3M PONDWEED 
WAND-LILY 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

155 
156 
159 
161 
162 
163 
164 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 FE 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
200 
201 
203 
204 
205 
206 
207 
208 
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P 
T 
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P 
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SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
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SA 
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SA 
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SP 
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C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 

c 
N 
C 
C 
N 
C 
N 
C 
C 

T TlT-l-r/-»X'KT-R 

6.3 51 LARIX LARICINA 
6.351 BETULA PUMILA 
6.173 GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 
7.519 POTAMOGETON SPIRILLUS 
5.986 GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 
5.986 BETULA POPULIFOLIA 
8.599 GALLINAGO GALLINAGO 
7.324 HYDROCOTYLE AMERICANA 
8.987 RALLUS LIMICOLA 
3.229 CALLA PALUSTRIS 
8.955 PORZANA CAROLINA 
6.120 VIBURNUM OPULUS VAR. AMERICANUM 
6.120 POTENTILLA PALUSTRIS 
6.120 HYDROCOTYLE AMERICANA 
6.120 EPILOBIUM STRICTUM 
6.560 MYRIOPHYLLUM SIBIRICUM 

LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
PANICUM PERLONGUM 
NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
UTRICULARIA INTERMEDIA 
ERIOPHORUM VIRGINICUM 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
LARIX LARICINA 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
LARIX LARICINA 
HYPERICUM CANADENSE 
LARIX LARICINA 
TYTO ALBA 
TRIFOLIUM STOLONIFERUM 

.061 SALIX CAROLINIANA 

.061 SALIX BEBBIANA 

.061 TOFIELDIA GLUTINOSA 
,061 RHYNCHOSPORA ALBA 
.061 SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
,061 TRIGLOCHIN PALUSTRE 

2.061 SOLIDAGO OHIOENSIS 
2.061 SALIX SERISSIMA 
2.061 GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 
,061 DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
061 CAREX SPRENGELII 
.061 CAREX VIRIDULA 
,0 61 CAREX CRAWEI 
,061 ELYMUS TRACHYCAULUS 
,061 ERIOPHORUM VIRIDI-CARINATUM 
,0 61 CAREX FLAVA 

13.866 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
5.554 
9.301 
6.349 
2.187 
12.519 
2.061 
2, 
2, 
2, 
2, 
2, 
2, 

TAMARACK 
TAMARACK 
SWAMP BIRCH 
SMALL FRINGED GENTIAN 
SPIRAL PONDWEED 
SMALL FRINGED GENTIAN 
GRAY BIRCH 
COMMON SNIPE 
AMERIC/iN WATER-PENNYWORT 
VIRGINIA RAIL 
WILD CALLA 
SORA 
HIGHBUSH-CRANBERRY 
MARSH FIVEFINGER 
AMERIC;-.N WATER-PENNYWORT 
SIMPLE WILLOW-HERB 
AMERIC;5ĵ  WATER-MILFOIL 
ROUND-FRUITED PINWEED 
LONG-PANICLED PANIC-GRASS 
CATBERRY 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
FLAT -L: 'AVED BLADDERWORT 
TAWTSTY COTTONGRASS 
WILD CP.LLiA 
TAMARACK 
LEATHER-LEAF 
TAMARACK 
CANADIî JSI S T . JOHN'S-WORT 
TAMARACK 
COMMON BARN-OWL 
RUNNING BUFFALO CLOVER 
CAROLINA WILLOW 
LONG-BEAKED WILLOW 
FALSE ASPHODEL 
WHITE BEAK-RUSH 
PITCHER-PLANT 
MARSH ARROW-GRASS 
OHIO GOLDENROD 
AUTUMN WILLOW 
SMALL FRINGED GENTIAN 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
SPRENGEL'S SEDGE 
LITTLE GREEN SEDGE 
CRAWE'S SEDGE 
BEARDED WHEAT GRASS 
GREEN COTTONGRASS 
YELLOW SEDGE 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 F2 
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253 
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255 F2 
256 
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P 
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S 
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T 
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S 
S 
P 
P 
P 
P 
E 
S 
T 
P 
E 
T 
T 
T 

or-

SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
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SP 
SP 
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SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SA 
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SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 

c 
N 

c 
N 
c 
N 

c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 
C 
C 

c 
c 
c 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 

c 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 
C 
N 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 

c 
c 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 

5.93 0 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 
5.762 LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
5.762 HELIANTHEMUM CANADENSE 
5.762 PANICUM LAXIFLORUM 
5.762 DANTHONIA COMPRESSA 
5.762 DESCHAMPSIA FLEXUOSA 
5.714 POTAMOGETON FRIESII 
5.714 POTAMOGETON ZOSTERIFORMIS 
5.714 POTAMOGETON RICHARDSONII 
4.816 NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
4.816 LARIX LARICINA 
4.816 CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
1.89 0 CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
1.890 CALLA PALUSTRIS 
4.088 CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
3.896 SALIX CANDIDA 
3.896 SCLERIA VERTICILLATA 
3.896 PODOSTEMUM CERATOPHYLLUM 
3.896 TOFIELDIA GLUTINOSA 
3.896 TRISETUM PENSYLVANICUM 
3.896 SALIX SERISSIMA 
3.896 SOLIDAGO OHIOENSIS 
3.896 RHYNCHOSPORA ALBA 
3.896 CAREX STERILIS 
3.896 ELEOCHARIS INTERMEDIA 
3.896 CLEMMYS GUTTATA 
3.896 CALOPOGON TUBEROSUS 
3.896 PANICUM BOREALE 
3.89 6 LILIUM PHILADELPHICUM 
3.896 DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
3.896 GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 

12.385 GLYCERIA GRANDIS 
10.094 PORZANA CAROLINA 
10.045 RALLUS LIMICOLA 
3.069 ELEOCHARIS INTERMEDIA 
3.069 DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
3.069 UTRICULARIA MINOR 
3.069 CELTIS TENUIFOLIA 
3.059 CALAMAGROSTIS PORTERI SSP. 
3.0 69 CLEMMYS GUTTATA 
3.074 POTENTILLA PALUSTRIS 
3.074 PANICUM COLUMBIANUM 
3.03 9 POTAMOGETON PRAELONGUS 
9.374 POA PALUDIGENA 
9.374 UTRICULARIA INTERMEDIA 
9.374 CARDAMINE DISSECTA 

i\xv_rLf\K;jiwiM r'WiVJi-'VVILILL.' 

INSPERATA 

IOWA DARTER 
ROUND-FRUITED PINWEED 
CANADA FROSTWEED 
PALE GREEN PANIC-GRASS 
FLATTENED WILD OAT GRASS 
CRINKLED HAIRGRASS 
FRIES' PONDWEED 
FLAT-STEM PONDWEED 
RICHARDSON'S PONDWEED 
CATBERRY 
TAMARACK 
LEATHER-LEAF 
LEATHER-LEAF 
WILD CALLA 
LEATHER-LEAF 
HOARY WILLOW 
LOW NUT-RUSH 
RIVERWEED 
FALSE ASPHODEL 
SWAMP-OATS 
AUTUI-IN WILLOW 
OHIO GOLDENROD 
WHITE BEAK-RUSH 
FEN SEDGE 
MATTED SPIKERUSH 
SPOTTED TURTLE 
GRASS-PINK 
NORTHERN PANIC-GRASS 
WOOD-LTLY 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
SMALL FRINGED GENTIAN 
TALL M?.NNA-GRASS 
SORA 
VIRGINIA RAIL 
MATTED SPIKERUSH 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
LESSER BLADDERWORT 
DWARF HACKBERRY 
BARTLEY'S REED BENT GRASS 
SPOTTED TURTLE 
MARSH rIVEFINGER 
AMERICAN PANIC-GRASS 
WHITE-STEM PONDWEED 
MARSH SPEAR-GRASS 
FLAT-LEAVED BLADDERWORT 
NARROW-LEAVED TOOTHWORT 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

258 
259 
260 
261 
262 FT 
263 
264 
265 
266 
268 
269 
270 
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275 
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296 
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c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 
c 
c 
c 
N 
N 
N 
c 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 

9. 
3. 
9. 
9. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
3 
3 
2 
2 
3 
3 
2 
3 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
3 
14 
12 
12 
12 
12 
8 

374 
076 
280 
280 
032 
032 
032 
032 
032 
032 
032 
971 
971 
136 
136 
983 
120 
978 
978 
978 
119 
119 
178 
268 
268 
268 
.268 
.332 
.242 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.322 
.867 
.329 
.658 
.536 
.611 
.441 
.547 
.946 

MYRIOPHYLLUM SIBIRICUM 
CHENOPODIUM LEPTOPHYLLUM 
PLATANTHERA CLAVELLATA 
LARIX LARICINA 
HYMENOXYS HERBACEA 
ERIOPHORUM VIRGINICUM 
VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
ELEOCHARIS OLIVACEA 
CAREX OLIGOSPERMA 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
MENYANTHES TRIFOLIATA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
LARIX LARICINA 
LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
GEUM RIVALE 
PANICUM LAXIFLORUM 
LECHEA PULCHELLA 
PANICUM LAXIFLORUM 
PANICUM COLUMBIAlvIIM 
RHEXIA VIRGINICA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
LECHEA PULCHELLA 
VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
POTENTILLA PALUSTRIS 
NEMOPANTHUS MUCRONATUS 
CHAMAEDAPHNE CALYCULATA 
SALIX PEDICELLARIS 
RHAMNUS CAROLINIANA 
WOODWARDIA VIRGINICA 
POTENTILLA PALUSTRIS 
VACCINIUM MACROCARPON 
SALIX PEDICELLARIS 
VACCINIUM OXYCOCCOS 
DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
CALLA PALUSTRIS 
LARIX LARICINA 
SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
JUGLANS CINEREA 
POA LANGUIDA 
LECHEA PULCHELLA 
VITIS LABRUSCA 
ELEOCHARIS INTERMEDIA 
CAREX ALATA 
WOLFFIELLA FLORIDANA 
ELEOCHARIS INTERMEDIA 
PLATANTHERA FLAVA 

AMERICAN WATER-MILFOIL 
SLENDER GOOSEFOOT 
GREEN VJOODLAND ORCHID 
TAMARACK 
LAKESIDE DAISY 
TAWNY COTTONGRASS 
LARGE CRANBERRY 
VIRGINIA CHAIN-FERN 
OLIVACEOUS SPIKERUSH 
FEW-SEEDED SEDGE 
LEATHER-LEAF 
BUCKBE/=bN 
WILD CALLA 
TAMARACK 
ROUND-i--'RUITED PINWEED 
WATER AVENS 
PALE GREEN PANIC-GRASS 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
PALE GREEN PANIC-GRASS 
AMERIC/>LN PANIC-GRASS 
VIRGINIA MEADOW-BEAUTY 
WILD C.'̂ LLA 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
LARGE C":RANBERRY 

MARSH FIVEFINGER 
CATBERF:Y 
LEATHER-LEAF 
BOG WILLOW 
CAROLINA BUCKTHORN 
VIRGINJA CHAIN-FERN 
MARSH FIVEFINGER 
LARGE CRANBERRY 
BOG WILLOW 
SMALL CRANBERRY 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
WILD CALLA 
TAMARACK 
PITCHER-PLANT 
BUTTERNUT 
WEAK SFEAR-GRASS 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
NORTHERN FOX GRAPE 
MATTED SPIKERUSH 
BROAD-V.1INGED SEDGE 
WOLFFIELLA 
MATTED SPIKERUSH 
TUBERCLED REIN-ORCHID 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

308 
309 
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312 
313 
314 
315 
316 
317 
318 
319 
320 
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324 
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333 
334 
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345 
346 
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348 
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351 F2 
353 
354 
355 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 
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c 
c 
N 
c 
c 
c 
c 
N 
c 
N 

7 . 0 3 7 
6 . 6 6 1 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 7 2 6 
6 . 6 3 5 
6 . 8 1 4 
6 . 8 1 4 
6 . 8 1 4 

. 8 1 4 
, 8 1 4 
. 8 1 4 
. 8 1 4 
. 8 1 4 
. 7 5 2 

6 . 7 5 2 
6 . 7 5 2 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 
6 . 7 0 7 

,707 
.707 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 
,707 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 
. 7 0 7 

6. 
6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 
6, 
6. 
6, 
6, 
6. 

LECHEA VILLOSA 
LECHEA PULCHELLA 
SPIRANTHES OVALIS 
UTRICULARIA INTERMEDIA 
ZIGADENUS ELEGANS VAR. GLAUCUS 
RHYNCHOSPORA ALBA 
SOLIDAGO OHIOENSIS 
SALIX BEBBIANA 
SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
CAREX STERILIS 
CAREX LASIOCARPA 
CAREX FLAVA 
AGALINIS PURPUREA VAR. PARVIFLORA 
JUNCUS BALTICUS 
CLADIUM MARISCOIDES 
DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
DESCHAMPSIA CAESPITOSA 
CLEMMYS GUTTATA 
SALIX PETIOLARIS 
VIBURNUM OPULUS VAR. AMERICANUM 
TOFIELDIA GLUTINOSA 
TRIGLOCHIN MARITIMUM 
GLYCERIA ACUTIFLORA 
LECHEA INTERMEDIA 
EQUISETUM VARIEGATUM 
LECHEA VILLOSA 
SPIRANTHES ROMANZOFFIANA 
GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 
AGALINIS PURPUREA VAR. 
CAREX STERILIS 
SARRACENIA PURPUREA 
DROSERA ROTUNDIFOLIA 
GENTIANOPSIS PROCERA 
CAREX CRAWEI 
TOFIELDIA GLUTINOSA 
UTRICULARIA INTERMEDIA 
TRIGLOCHIN PALUSTRE 

PARVIFLORA 

SALIX SERI :IMA 
SPIRANTHES ROMANZOFFIANA 
SALIX BEBBIANA 
HYDROCOTYLE AMERICANA 
CAREX FLAVA 
JUNCUS BALTICUS 
AGALINIS AURICULATA 
DANTHONIA COMPRESSA 
CASTANEA DENTATA 
GLYCERIA GRANDIS 

COMMON n?XE 

HAIRY PINWEED 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
LESSER LADIES'-TRESSES 
FLAT-LEAVED BLADDERWORT 
WAND-LILY 
WHITE BEAK-RUSH 
OHIO GOLDENROD 
LONG-BEAKED WILLOW 
PITCHEl^-PLANT 
FEN SEDGE 
SLENDEr< SEDGE 
YELLOW SEDGE 
SMALL ?URPLE FOXGLOVE 
BALTIC RUSH 
TWIG-RUSH 
ROUND-IJEAVED SUNDEW 
TUFTED HAIRGRASS 
SPOTTED TURTLE 
SLENDER WILLOW 
HIGHBU..m-CRANBERRY 
FALSE /VSPHODEL 
SEACI'J.'i: ARROW-GRASS 
SHARP-GLUMED MANNA-GRASS 
ROUND-FRUITED PINWEED 
VARIEGATED SCOURING-RUSH 
HAIRY PINWEED 
HOODED LADIES'-TRESSES 
SMALL FRINGED GENTIAN 
SMALL PURPLE FOXGLOVE 
FEN SEIXSE 
PITCHER-PLANT 
ROUND-LEAVED SUNDEW 
SMALL I'RINGED GENTIAN 
CRAWE'S SEDGE 
FALSE ASPHODEL 
FLAT-LEAVED BLADDERWORT 
MARSH ARROW-GRASS 
AUTUMN WILLOW 
HOODED LADIES'-TRESSES 
LONG-BEAKED WILLOW 
AMERICAN WATER-PENNYWORT 
YELLOW SEDGE 
BALTIC RUSH 
EAR-LEAF FOXGLOVE 
FLATTENED WILD OAT GRASS 
AMERICAN CHESTNUT 
TALL MANNA-GRASS 
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ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT WITHIN RADIUS 

ID # FEDERAL STATE CLASS LOCATION 
CODE CODE CODE CODE 

DISTANCE SCIENTIFIC NAME 
(MILES) 

COMMON NAME 

356 
357 
358 
359 
360 
362 
363 
36 4 
3 6 5 
3 6 6 
367 
3 6 8 
369 
372 

P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
E 
T 
P 
P 
E 
P 
S 
P 

SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SP 
SA 
SP 
SA 
SP 

c 
c 
c 
N 
N 
N 
N 
C 
C 
C 
C 
C 
N 

\j . I \j I lyiJov^iinL-ix-o j . n v^rnLor" J-J. wo.rt. 

6.707 CLADIUM MARISCOIDES 
6.707 LECHEA PULCHELLA 
6.795 CAREX FLAVA 
6.720 POA LANGUIDA 
6.829 JUNCUS PLATYPHYLLUS 
8.353 PLATANTHERA PSYCODES 
8.482 VIBURNUM OPULUS VAR. AMERICANUM 
8.509 POTAMOGETON ZOSTERIFORMIS 
8.43 6 LARIX LARICINA 
8.685 NOTROPIS HETERODON 
9.150 RHODODENDRON NUDIFLORUM VAR. ROSEUM 
9.150 ETHEOSTOMA EXILE 

11.002 SOLIDAGO OHIOENSIS 

x u r x c u tiAxn.vjtvftoo 
TWIG-RJSH 
LEGGETT'S PINWEED 
YELLOW SEDGE 
WEAK SPEAR-GRASS 
FLAT-L2AVED RUSH 
SMALL .PURPLE FRINGED ORCHID 
HIGHBU3H-CRANBERRY 
FLAT-STEM PONDWEED 
TAMARACK 
BLACKC.4IN SHINER 
NORTHF\N ROSE AZALEA 
IOWA D.\RTER 
OHIO GOLDENROD 



APPENDIX D 

COMMUNITY & NON-COMMUNITY 
PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SYSTEMS 



Division oj EmeTgency & Remedial Respmse 

G E O G R A P H I C I N F O R M A T I O N S Y S T E M 1 5 - M I L E R A D I U S MAP 

NONCOMJNITY PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS 
I S E R O A D D I S P O S A L S I T E 

P ^ PUBLIC SURFACE-WATER SYSTEM 

^ PUBLIC GROUND-WATER SYSTEM 

" ~ ~ ~ LIMIT OF RADIUS FROM SITE 

© 

STREAM 

SITE 

SMILES 

W 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Nonccmmunity Public Water Supplies within r.adi"'? 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

1 7793312 
2 5776212 
3 5776212 
4 7782312 
5 7782312 
6 5755212 
7 6755212 
8 6747812 
9 6747812 

10 5736212 
11 6736212 
12 7776812 
13 7776812 
14 5745012 
15 6745012 
16 6745012 
17 7782112 
18 7782112 
19 6741512 
20 6741512 
21 6732512 
22 6732512 
23 6747012 
24 5747012 
25 5754512 
26 6769712 
27 6769712 
28 6775112 
29 5775112 
30 6754512 
31 6751612 
32 6754612 
33 6751612 
34 7767812 
35 7767812 
35 5741212 
37 5741212 
38 7783912 
39 7783912 
40 7779212 
41 7779212 
42 7779112 
43 7779112 
44 7797912 
45 7797912 
46 6754612 

02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
03 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 

T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

SPRINGFIELD HS FOOTBALL 
KENT CHURCH OF NAZARENE 
KENT CHURCH OF NAZARENE 
VICTORY LIFE CHURCH 
VICTORY LIFE CHURCH 
THE OUTPOST LOUNGE 
THE OUTPOST LOUNGE 
MINIATURE MEADOWS GOLF 
MINIATURE MEADOWS GOLF 
COUNTRY KITCHEN REST 
COUNTRY KITCHEN REST 
HOL-HI CLUB 
HOL-HI CLUB 
KNIGHTS INN-KENT 
KNIGHTS INN-KENT 
KNIGHTS INN-KENT 
METROPKS-CASCADE VALLEY 
METROPKS-CASCADE VALLEY 
GREEN HILLS GOLF 
GREEN HILLS GOLF 
SPEEDWAY 3 632 
SPEEDWAY 3 632 
MAPLECREST GOLF COMPANY 
MAPLECREST GOLF COMPANY 
SULLYS RESTAURANT 
HILLTOP TAVERN 
HILLTOP TAVERN 
VICTORY BAPTIST TEMPLE 
VICTORY BAPTIST TEMPLE 
SULLYS RESTAURANT 
RIDGELAWN INN 
SUNNY HILLS GOLF & REC. 
RIDGELAWN INN 
ROSE LOUNGE 
ROSE LOUNGE 
GERMAN FAMILY SOCIETY 
GERMAN FAMILY SOCIETY 
COPLEY UNITED METHODIST 
COPLEY UNITED METHODIST 
PLEVRIS AUTO SERVICE 
PLEVRIS AUTO SERVICE 
RIZZI FOOD COMPANY,INC. 
RIZZI FOOD COMPANY,INC. 
BURNS MEDICAL OFFICE 
BURNS MEDICAL OFFICE 
SUNNY HILLS GOLF & REC. 

2960 
1972 
1972 
3833 
3833 
4962 
4962 
4781 
4781 
4441 
4441 

SANITARIUM ROAD 
SUMMIT RD. 
SUMMIT RD. 
HUDSON DRIVE 
HUDSON DRIVE 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 

85 VAUGHN ROAD 
85 VAUGHN ROAD 
4423 
4423 
4423 

ST. RT. 43 
ST. RT. 43 
ST. RT. 43 

975 TREATY LINE ROAD 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD 
1105 
1105 

TALLMADGE ROAD 
TALLMADGE ROAD 

10401 BRECKSVILLE RO^D 
10401 BRECKSVILLE ROJ\D 
219 TALLMADGE 
219 TALLMADGE 
1299 
3101 
3101 
4157 
4157 
1299 
1110 
3734 
1110 
3219 
3219 
3871 
3871 
1518 
1518 
3902 
3902 
2809 
2809 
2839 
2839 
3734 

TALLMADGE ROAD 
RT#18 TALLMADGE ROAD 
RT#18 TALLMADGE PO.a.D 
SR 43 
SR 43 
TALLMADGE ROAD 
TALLMADGE RD. 
SUNNYBROOK ROAD 
TALLMADGE RD. 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
RANFIELD ROAD 
RANFIELD ROAD 
S CLEVELAND-MAS; ILLON 
S CLEVELAND-MASf.T[TjON 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
SUNNYBROOK ROAq 

AKRON 
KENT 
KENT 
STOW 
STOW 
KENT 
KENT 
KENT 
KENT 
KENT 
KENT 
AKRON 
AKRON 
KENT 
KENT 
KENT 
AKRON 
AKRON 
BRIMFIELD 
BRIMFIELD 
BRECKSVILLE 
BRECKSVILLE 
KENT 
KENT 
BRIMFIELD 
KENT 
KENT 
BRIMFIELD 
BRIMFIELD 
BRIMFIELD 
BRIMFIELD 
KENT 
BRIMFIELD 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
BRIMFIELD 
BRIMFIELD 

R COPLEY 
R COPLEY 

AKRON 
AJCRON 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
KENT 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

14. 
14. 
14. 
13. 
13. 
13. 
13 
13 
13. 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
11 
12 
13 
13 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
14 
14 
11 
11 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
10 

780 
887 
887 
224 
224 
789 
789 
589 
589 
912 
912 
777 
777 
650 
660 
660 
651 
651 
292 
292 
426 
426 
.734 
.734 
.149 
.980 
.980 
.032 
.032 
.933 
.586 
.504 
.628 
.769 
.769 
.968 
.958 
.449 
.449 
.898 
.898 
.068 
.068 
.116 
.116 
.965 

62 
130 
130 
400 
400 
300 
300 
350 
350 
600 
600 
200 
200 
275 
275 
275 
75 
75 
100 
100 
850 
850 
250 
250 
75 
25 
25 
40 
40 
75 
40 
200 
40 
200 
200 
30 
30 
175 
175 
25 
25 
128 
128 
30 
30 

200 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

47 7789912 
48 7789912 
49 7789912 
50 7789812 
51 7789812 
52 7774512 
53 7774512 
54 6747112 
55 6747112 
55 5735012 
57 5735012 
58 5735112 
59 5735112 
50 6748112 
61 6748112 
62 6730412 
63 5749412 
54 6749412 
65 5748312 
66 5748312 
67 5748012 
58 6748012 
69 6730412 
70 7776912 
71 7776912 
72 7797212 
73 7797212 
74 7797712 
75 7797712 
75 6748412 
77 6748412 
78 7797512 
79 7797512 
80 7797312 
81 7797312 
82 5740612 
83 6740612 
84 6740612 
85 7797512 
85 7797612 
87 7794212 
88 7794212 
89 7753712 
90 7753712 
91 7762312 
92 7762312 

03 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
03 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 

G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

GROUP FOUR MANAGEMENT CO 
GROUP FOUR MANAGEMENT CO 
GROUP FOUR MANAGEMENT CO 
HOLLAND OIL #30 
HOLLAND OIL #30 
COPLEY TOWN HALL 
COPLEY TOWN HALL 
MAPLES BALLROOM 
MAPLES BALLROOM 
CHEROKEE PARK COMPANY 
CHEROKEE PARK COMPANY 
CHUR OF JESUS CHRIST LD 
CHUR OF JESUS CHRIST LD 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR-BOAT 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR-BOAT 
ANKOR INN 
COUNTRYSIDE CAMPGROUND 
COUNTRYSIDE CAMPGROUND 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR - PRI 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR - PRI 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR-BEACH 
MOGADORE RESERVOIR-BEACH 
ANKOR INN 
HOLLAND OIL # 12 
HOLLAND OIL # 12 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-24T 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-24T 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-BATHHS 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-BATHHS 
MOGADORE VFW POST 8487 
MOGADORE VFW POST 8487 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#2 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#2 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-17F 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-17F 
FRIENDSHIIP ACRES CAMP 
FRIENDSHIIP ACRES CAMP 
FRIENDSHIIP ACRES CAMP 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#3 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#3 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#1 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-WELL#1 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-CLUB 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-CLUB 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-KIT 
LOYAL OAK LAKE PK-KIT 

2830 
2830 
2830 
2806 
2805 
1540 
1540 
3747 
3747 
3064 
3064 
3827 
3827 
2578 
2578 
2618 
2687 
2687 
2578 
2578 
2578 
2578 
2618 
1456 
1456 
2909 
2909 
2678 
2678 

COPLEY RD,PO BOX 4131 
COPLEY RD,PO BOX 4131 
COPLEY RD,PO BOX 4131 
COPLEY ROAD 
COPLEY ROAD 
SOUTH CLEVELAND MASSILL 
SOUTH CLEVELAND-MASSILL 
SR 44, BOX 991 
SR 44, BOX 991 
SR 43 
SR 43 
BASSETT RD 
BASSETT RD 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
SR 43 
S. CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
S. CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
S.HAMETOWN ROAD 
S.HAMETOWN ROAD 

383 RANDOLPH ROAD 
383 RANDOLPH ROAD 
2578 
2578 
2909 
2909 
2210 
2210 
2210 
2678 
2578 
2678 
2678 
2909 
2909 
2678 
2678 

S.HAMETOWN ROAD 
S.HAMETOWN ROAD 
CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
SR#44 
SR#44 
SR#44 
S.HAMETOWN ROAD 
S.HAMETOWN ROAD 
S. HAMETOWN ROAD 
S. HAMETOWN ROAD 
CLEVELAND-MASSILON 
CLEVELAND-MASSILON 
S. HAMETOWN ROAD 
S. HAMETOWN ROAD 

ROA 
ROA 

ROA 
ROA 

ROAD 
ROAD 

AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
ROOTSTOWN 
ROOTSTOWN 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
ROOTSTOWN 
ROOTSTOWN 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
COPLEY 
COPLEY 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
ATWATER 
ATWATER 
ATWATER 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

14.089 
14.089 
14.089 
14.045 
14.045 
14.677 
14.677 
13.601 
13.601 
10.475 
10.476 
13.124 
13 .124 
9.665 
9.665 

10.062 
9.852 
9.862 
9.301 
9.301 
9.057 
9.057 
9.455 

13.771 
13.771 
12.982 
12.982 
14.614 
14.614 
8.635 
8.635 
14.515 
14.515 
12.918 
12.918 
13.165 
13.155 
13.155 
14.509 
14.509 
14.667 
14.657 
13.042 
13.042 
14.438 
14.438 

25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
30 
30 
100 
100 
25 
25 
170 
170 
120 
120 
50 
80 
80 
100 
100 
100 
100 
50 
25 
25 
25 
25 
70 
70 
100 
100 
60 
60 
25 
25 
175 
175 
175 
60 
60 
80 
80 

350 
350 
250 
250 
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Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within rad.ius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME ADDRESS 

93 7796912 
94 7796912 
95 6776412 
96 6776412 
97 6749612 
98 7797112 
99 7797112 

100 7797012 
101 7797012 
102 7738612 
103 7738612 
104 5749612 
105 7736512 
106 7735612 
107 7737412 
108 7737412 
109 7743712 
110 7743712 
111 7771312 
112 7771312 
113 7742612 
114 7742612 
115 7770212 
115 7770212 
117 7771512 
118 7771512 
119 7736712 
120 7736712 
121 5258412 
122 5258412 
123 6750212 
124 6760212 
125 6762012 
125 6762012 
127 7792112 
128 7792112 
129 6775312 
130 7798612 
131 7798512 
132 7772912 
133 7772912 
134 7764812 
135 7754812 
136 6765812 
137 6765812 
138 6772112 

NUMBER 

01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 

CODE 

G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 

SOURCE 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

TYPE 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

KELLY'S SWIM CLUB 
KELLY'S SWIM CLUB 
SUFFIELD SPRINGS GOLF 
SUFFIELD SPRINGS GOLF 
PARADISE LAKE CC. 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-14T 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-14T 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-4T 
LOYAL OAK GOLF CRSE-4T 
WELCH'S DAIRY CREAM 
WELCH'S DAIRY CREAM 
PARADISE LAKE CC. 
DAIRYMART #5131 
DAIRYMART #5131 
OLDE LOYAL OAK TAVERN 
OLDE LOYAL OAK TAVERN 
TOMASOS ITALIAN VILLA 
TOMASOS ITALIAN VILLA 
NEST THEATER 
NEST THEATER 
DUKE N DUCHESS 
DUKE N DUCHESS 
TRINITY LUTHERAN CH.-L. 
TRINITY LUTHERAN CH.-L. 
VACCARO'S RESTAURANT 
VACCARO'S RESTAURANT 
DAIRYMART #5014 
DAIRYMART #5014 
SPEEDWAY #3650 
SPEEDWAY #3 650 
JENIOR FORD SALES, INC 
JENIOR FORD SALES, INC 
RANDOLPH TOWN HALL 
RANDOLPH TOWN HALL 
BILL HWANG'S RESTAURANT 
BILL HWANG'S RESTAURANT 
SUFFIELD U.C.C. (CHURCH) 
GENE'S LOUNGE 
GENE'S LOUNGE 
ANDY'S 
ANDY'S 
PIZZA HUT-E. WATERLOO RD 
PIZZA HUT-E. WATERLOO RD 
WISE CHEVROLET INC 
WISE CHEVROLET INC 
GYPSY WAGON RESTAURANT 

S. CLEV.-MASSILLON 
S. CLEV.-MASSILLON 
CONGRESS LAKE ROAD 
CONGRESS LAKE ROAD 
RANDOLPH ROAD 
CLEVELAND-MASSII-LON 
C LEVELAND-MASSIL LON 
CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
C LEVELAND -MAS SI .L LON 
MONTERAY DRIVE 
MONTERAY DRIVE 
RANDOLPH ROAD 
AKRON-WADSWORTH 
AKRON-WADSWORTH 
WADSWORTH ROAD 
WADSWORTH ROAD 
BARBER ROAD 
BARBER ROAD 
WADSWORTH ROAD 
WADSWORTH ROAD 
JAMES PARKWAY 

ROAD 
ROAD 

ROA 
ROA 
ROA 
ROA 

ROAD 
ROAD 

2995 
2996 
2123 
2123 
1900 
2909 
2909 
2909 
2909 
3108 
3108 
1900 
3070 
3070 
3044 
3044 
3271 
3271 
3120 
3120 
447 
447 JAMES PARKWAY 
3281 S.CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
3281 S.CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
980 CANTON ROAD 
980 CANTON ROAD 
3 071 ALBRECHT 
3 071 ALBRECHT 
10401 BRECKSVILLE RD 
10401 BRECKSVILLE RD 
1673 SR 44 
1673 SR 44 
P.O. BOX 184 
P.O. BOX 184 
879 CANTON ROAD 
879 CANTON ROAD 
1115 S.R. 43 
3160 BARBER ROAD 
3160 BARBER ROAD 
2591 E WATERLOO ROAD 
2691 E WATERLOO ROAD 
2797 E.WATERLOO 
2797 E.WATERLOO 
1572 SR 44 
1572 SR 44 
1542 SR 44 

NORTON 
NORTON 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
MOGADORE 
NORTON VILLAGE 
NORTON VILLAGE 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NEWARK 
NEWARK 
NORTON 
NORTON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
BRECKSVILLE 
BRECKSVILLE 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
AKRON 
AKRON 
SUFFIELD 
NORTON 
NORTON 
AKRON 
A-KRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 

DISTANCE POPULATION 
'MILES^ SERVED 

30 
30 
100 
100 
200 
25 
25 
25 
25 
100 
100 
200 
25 
25 
100 
100 
160 
150 
160 
160 
50 
50 

300 
300 
250 
250 
25 
25 

200 
200 
35 
35 
25 
25 

100 
100 
150 
100 
100 
30 
30 
600 
500 
30 
30 
100 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

13. 
13. 
9. 
9. 
9. 

12. 
12 
12. 
12. 
12 
12 
9 

13 
13 
12 
12 
11 
11 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
7 
7 
7 
7 
14 
14 
11 
11 
11 
11 
6 
6 
8 
11 
11 
6 
6 
6 
6 

11 
11 
11 

054 
169 
574 
574 
765 
662 
662 
777 
777 
930 
930 
619 
215 
215 
782 
782 
558 
558 
095 
096 
392 
392 
553 
553 
109 
.109 
.086 
.086 
857 
.857 
.889 
.889 
.845 
.845 
.783 
.783 
.192 
.190 
.190 
.586 
.586 
.533 
.533 
.894 
.894 
.790 
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Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 

139 6772112 
140 6742912 
141 5742912 
142 6770212 
143 6770212 
144 6751212 
145 6751212 
146 7776312 
147 7776312 
148 6778312 
149 6778312 
150 7744812 
151 7744812 
152 6763012 
153 5763012 
154 7759712 
155 7759712 
156 7791812 
157 7791812 
158 7733812 
159 7733812 
160 7798412 
161 7798412 
162 7784212 
153 7784212 
164 7799512 
155 7799512 
165 7763512 
167 7763512 
168 7740412 
169 7740412 
170 7730112 
171 7730112 
172 7742712 
173 7742712 
174 7736412 
175 7736412 
176 6764212 
177 6764212 
178 7756912 
179 7755912 
180 7731112 
181 7731112 
182 7756312 
183 7756312 
184 7788912 

LOUMBER 

01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 

CODE 

G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 

y i r ^ T - T t - x / ^ T - i 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

rr 
i 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

:PE 

GYPSY WAGON RESTAURANT 
HILLSIDE GARDENS 
HILLSIDE GARDENS 
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS#203 9 
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS#203 9 
SARGE'S RANDOLPH INN 
SARGE'S RANDOLPH INN 
GALA DRIVE IN THEATER 
GALA DRIVE IN THEATER 
DAIRY MART-RANDOLF #5037 
DAIRY MART-RANDOLF #5037 
STETSON SALOON 
STETSON SALOON 
SUNOCO MINI MART-RANDOLP 
SUNOCO MINI MART-RANDOLP 
GRACE BRETHREN CHURCH -
GRACE BRETHREN CHURCH -
SPRINGFIELD TWP ROAD DEP 
SPRINGFIELD TWP ROAD DEP 
BIG JAKE'S INC. 
BIG JAKE'S INC. 
HOLLAND OIL #51 
HOLLAND OIL #51 
NORTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
NORTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 
SPEEDWAY GAS UNIT #3633 
SPEEDWAY GAS UNIT #3 533 
BOYD ESLER SENIOR CENTER 
BOYD ESLER SENIOR CENTER 
EGG CASTLE 
EGG CASTLE 
AMF AKRON BOWL 
AMF AKRON BOWL 
BP OIL STATION #05650 
BP OIL STATION #05650 
REVCO DRUG STORE NO.1312 
REVCO DRUG STORE NO.1312 
SUFFIELD FELLOWSHIP CH 
SUFFIELD FELLOWSHIP CH 
AKRON AUTO AUCTION 
AKRON AUTO AUCTION 
BROOKSIDE COUNTRY CLUB 
BROOKSIDE COUNTRY CLUB 
NORTON PUB 
NORTON PUB 
ARBYS REST-GREENWICH ROA 

ADDRESS 

1542 SR 44 
2863 WATERLOO ROAD 
2863 WATERLOO ROAD 
3188 WATERLOO RD 
3188 WATERLOO RD 
3 961 WATERLOO ROAD 
3 961 WATERLOO ROAD 
P.O. BOX 1230 
P.O. BOX 1230 
3 966 WATERLOO ROAD 
3 966 WATERLOO ROAD 
3 53 0 EAST WATERLOO ROAD 
3 53 0 EAST WATERLOO ROAD 
3499 W. BROAD STREET 
3499 W. BROAD STREET 
3 970 S CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
3 97 0 S CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
2465 CANFIELD ROAD 
2455 CANFIELD ROAD 
958 CANTON ROAD 
958 CANTON ROAD 
791 N. CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
7 91 N. CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
3 93 0 S.CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
3 93 0 S.CLEVELAND-MASSILLON R 
1275 CANTON ROAD 
1275 CANTON ROAD 
2491 CANFIELD ROAD 
2491 CANFIELD ROAD 
1324 CANTON ROAD 
1324 CANTON ROAD 
2911 EAST WATERLOO ROAD 
2911 EAST WATERLOO ROAD 
3705 CLEVELAND-MASSILON ROAD 
3705 CLEVELAND-MASSILON ROAD 
1225 CANTON ROAD 
1225 CANTON ROAD 
1669 WATERLOO ROAD 
1659 WATERLOO ROAD 
2471 LEY DRIVE 
2471 LEY DRIVE 
3727 GOLF COURSE DRIVE 
3727 GOLF COURSE DRIVE 
4020 CLEVELAND-MASSILON ROAD 
4020 CLEVELAND-MASSILON ROAD 
3193 GREENWICH ROAD 

DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
MOGADORE 
MOGADORE 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
NORTON 
NORTON 
RANDOLPH 
RANDOLPH 
AKRON 
AKRON 
COLUMBUS 
COLUMBUS 
NORTON 
NORTON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
GHENT 
GHENT 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
SUFFIELD 
SUFFIELD 
AKRON 
AJCRON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 
NORTON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

11.790 
10.179 
10.179 
9.721 
9.721 

11.828 
11.828 
6.479 
6.479 

10.535 
10.535 
6.406 
6.406 

11.626 
11.626 
12.358 
12.358 
6.357 
6.357 
5.312 
6.312 

10.670 
10.670 
12.221 
12.221 
6.17 6 
6.176 
6.130 
6.130 
6.121 
6.121 
6.092 
6.092 

12.118 
12.118 
6.041 
6.041 
7.707 
7-707 
7.519 
7.619 
13.023 
13.023 
12.095 
12.095 
12.125 

100 
50 
50 
50 
50 
25 
25 
175 
175 
610 
610 
100 
100 
25 
25 

450 
450 
25 
25 
300 
300 
25 
25 
50 
50 
50 
50 
80 
80 

400 
400 
200 
200 
30 
30 
25 
25 

300 
300 
100 
100 
350 
350 
200 
200 
500 
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Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TY'PE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

185 7788912 
186 5778512 
187 6778512 
188 6757112 
189 6757112 
190 7763512 
191 7763512 
192 7757212 
193 7757212 
194 7759812 
195 7759812 
196 7779012 
197 7779012 
198 7779012 
199 6757412 
200 6757412 
201 6757412 
202 5757412 
203 7755812 
204 7755812 
205 7794412 
206 7794412 
207 6775312 
208 5752912 
209 6752912 
210 7772412 
211 7772412 
212 7793312 
213 7795212 
214 7795212 
215 7771612 
216 7771612 
217 7798112 
218 7798112 
219 7799912 
220 7799912 
221 7758412 
222 7758412 
223 7798212 
224 7798212 
225 6738312 
226 5738312 
227 7761812 
228 7761812 
229 7798012 
230 7798012 

02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
03 
03 
02 
01 
04 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 

T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

ARBYS REST-GREENWICH ROA 
SUFFIELD IGA 
SUFFIELD IGA 
WHISPERING PINES 
WHISPERING PINES 
NORTON BAPTIST CHURCH 
NORTON BAPTIST CHURCH 
APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN CH. 
APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN CH. 
FIRST WESLEYAN CHURCH 
FIRST WESLEYAN CHURCH 
CITY OF NORTON-ADMINISTR 
CITY OF NORTON-ADMINISTR 
CITY OF NORTON-ADMINISTR 
GOODYEAR- WFL PARK 
GOODYEAR- WFL PARK 
GOODYEAR- WFL PARK 
GOODYEAR- WFL PARK 
SWEET HENRIE'S 
SWEET HENRIE'S 
SPEE-D-FOODS - S MAIN ST 
SPEE-D-FOODS - S MAIN ST 
SUFFIELD U.C.C. (CHURCH) 
SCHULTZ LAKE INC. 
SCHULTZ LAKE INC. 
AIRPORT VFW 
AIRPORT VFW 
SPRINGFIELD HS FOOTBALL 
THOMPSON MEMORIAL CHURCH 
THOMPSON MEMORIAL CHURCH 
VERNA'S LOUNGE 
VERNA'S LOUNGE 
METROPKS-FIRESTONE PAVIL 
METROPKS-FIRESTONE PAVIL 
METROPKS-TUSCARAWAS SHEL 
METROPKS-TUSCARAWAS SHEL 
THEO'S 
THEO'S 
HOLLAND OIL #26 
HOLLAND OIL #25 
INDIAN LAKES CAMPGROUND 
INDIAN LAKES CAMPGROUND 
DAIRYMART #5078 
DAIRYMART #5078 
PIZZA HUT-S. ARLINGTON 
PIZZA HUT-S. ARLINGTON 

3193 GREENWICH ROAD NORTON 
1320 S.R. 43 MOGADORE 
1320 S.R. 43 MOGADORE 
1085 INDUSTRY RD BOX i5 ATWATER 
1085 INDUSTRY RD BOX I': ATWATER 
PO BOX 1229 NORTON 
PO BOX 1229 NORTON 
3816 GREENWICH ROAD BARBERTON 
3815 GREENWICH ROAD BARBERTON 
2303 SOUTH MAIN STREPJT AKRON 
2303 SOUTH MAIN STREET AKRON 
4060 COLUMBIA WOODS ROAD NORTON 
4060 COLUMBIA WOODS ROAD NORTON 
4060 COLUMBIA WOODS ROrX) NORTON 
993 GOODYEAR PARK BL̂ 'D. MOGADORE 
993 GOODYEAR PARK BLVD. MOGADORE 
993 GOODYEAR PARK BLVD. MOGADORE 
993 GOODYEAR PARK BLVD. MOGADORE 
1355 GARDNER BLVD. NORTON 
1365 GARDNER BLVD. NORTON 
2337 SOUTH MAIN STREET AKRON 
2337 SOUTH MAIN STREET AKRON 
1115 S.R. 43 SUFFIELD 
1052 INDUSTRY ROAD ATWATER 
1052 INDUSTRY ROAD ATWATER 
1649 KRUMROY ROAD AKRON 
1649 KRUMROY ROAD AKRON 
2960 SANITARIUM ROAD AKRON 
994 SWARTZ ROAD AKRON 
994 SWARTZ ROAD AKRON 
1575 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
1575 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD AKRON 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD AKRON 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD AKRON 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD AKRON 
1660 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
1650 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
3357 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3357 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
572 STROUP ROAD ATWATER 
672 STROUP ROAD ATWATER 
1690 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
1690 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
2916 S.ARLINGTON ROAD AKRON 
2916 S.ARLINGTON ROAD AKRON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

12.125 
7.405 
7.405 
13.627 
13.627 
11.903 
11.903 
13.938 
13.938 
7.251 
7.261 
12.755 
12.755 
12.699 
6.838 
6.838 
6.838 
5.838 
11.733 
11.733 
7.189 
7.189 
7.222 
14.041 
14.041 
5.396 
5.396 
5.314 
5.933 
5.933 
5.278 
5.278 
6.524 
6.624 
6.362 
6.362 
5.138 
5.138 
8.618 
8.618 
14.616 
14.616 
4.958 
4.958 
5.509 
5.509 

500 
600 
600 
30 
30 

300 
300 
200 
200 
40 
40 
50 
50 
50 

300 
300 
300 
300 
275 
275 
50 
50 
150 
30 
30 
28 
28 
62 
100 
100 
95 
95 
150 
150 
75 
75 
60 
60 
25 
25 
45 
45 
25 
25 
600 
600 
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ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOUHCK TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

231 7765312 
232 7765312 
233 7759912 
234 7759912 
235 7757412 
236 7757412 
237 7757412 
238 7756812 
239 7756812 
240 7760912 
241 7760912 
242 7738312 
243 7738312 
244 7782712 
245 7782712 
246 7747512 
247 7747512 
248 7765412 
249 7765412 
250 7741712 
251 7741712 
252 7740312 
253 7740312 
254 7793412 
255 7793412 
255 7757912 
257 7767912 
258 7775412 
259 7775412 
260 7754512 
261 7754612 
262 7764212 
263 7764212 
264 7768512 
265 7768512 
266 6731712 
267 6731712 
268 6730812 
269 6730812 
270 6768412 
271 6768412 
272 7743612 
273 7743612 
274 7764512 
275 7764512 
276 7764712 

01 
02 
02 
01 
03 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 

G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

KC'S LAKES LOUNGE 
KC'S LAKES LOUNGE 
FIRESTONE CC/W.CRS.PAUIL 
FIRESTONE CC/W.CRS.PAUIL 
BEL-AIR LANES 
BEL-AIR LANES 
BEL-AIR LANES 
A&W ROOT BEER 
A&W ROOT BEER 
OFFICE MOTEL 
OFFICE MOTEL 
MR. HERO RESTAURANT 
MR. HERO RESTAURANT 
PORTAGE LAKES MEDICAL 
PORTAGE LAKES MEDICAL 
HONEYMOON DONUTS 
HONEYMOON DONUTS 
PETE'S PORTAGE TWN TAVRN 
PETE'S PORTAGE TWN TAVRN 
SHERMAN CHURCH OF CHRIST 
SHERMAN CHURCH OF CHRIST 
SIR DUDLEY'S SPORTS PUB 
SIR DUDLEY'S SPORTS PUB 
ODNR - DISTRICT 3 
ODNR - DISTRICT 3 
ROSE VILLA RESTAURANT 
ROSE VILLA RESTAURANT 
COMMUNITY BAPTIST CHURCH 
COMMUNITY BAPTIST CHURCH 
OLD STONE JAIL 
OLD STONE JAIL 
THE HARBOR 
THE HARBOR 
CLUB DESIREE'S 
CLUB DESIREE'S 
BOB'S PIZZA 
BOB'S PIZZA 
BILL'S TAVERN 
BILL'S TAVERN 
BETHANY MENNONITE CHURCH 
BETHANY MENNONITE CHURCH 
TRINITY CH OF NAZARENE 
TRINITY CH OF NAZARENE 
PAV'S CREAMERY 
PAV'S CREAMERY 
PITNEY-BOWES 

3420 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3420 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
452 EAST WARNER ROAD AKRON 
452 EAST WARNER ROAD AKRON 
2418 S.ARLINGTON ROAD AKRON 
2418 S.ARLINGTON ROAD AKRON 
2418 S.ARLINGTON ROAD AKRON 
3405 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3405 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
1922 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
1922 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
3454 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3454 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3515 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3515 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3458 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3458 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
3090 S.MAIN STREET AKRON 
3 090 S.MAIN STREET AKRON 
4041 JOHNSON ROAD NORTON 
4041 JOHNSON ROAD NORTON 
2468 S.ARLINGTON STREET AKRON 
2468 S.ARLINGTON STREET AKRON 
912 PORTAGE LAKE DRIVE AKRON 
912 PORTAGE LAKE DRIVE AKRON 
3 68 PORTAGE LAKES DRIVE AKRON 
3 68 PORTAGE LAKES DRIVE AKRON 
1695 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
1695 MASSILLON ROAD AKRON 
5640 WOOSTER ROAD NORTON 
5640 WOOSTER ROAD NORTON 
562 PORTAGE LAKE DRÎ 'E AKRON 
552 PORTAGE LAKE DRIVE AKRON 
4951 WOOSTER ROAD NORTON 
4951 WOOSTER ROAD NORTON 
153 9 SR 44 RANDOLPH 
153 9 SR 44 RANDOLPH 

4 RAVENNA ROAD HARTVILLE 
4 RAVENNA ROAD HARTVILLE 
10924 MOGADORE AVE UNIONTOWN 
10924 MOGADORE AVE UNIONTOWN 
2780 CANTON ROAD AKRON 
2780 CANTON ROAD AKRON 
37 59 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
37 69 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
2828 SOUTH ARLINGTON STREET AKRON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

7.821 
7.821 
5.751 
5.761 
5.394 
5.394 
5.394 
7.428 
7.428 
4.679 
4.679 
7.642 
7.642 
7.524 
7.524 
7.644 
7.644 
5.114 
6.114 

12.533 
12.633 
5.187 
5.187 
7.049 
7.049 
6.388 
6.388 
3.975 
3.976 
11.958 
11.958 
6.537 
6.537 

12.070 
12.070 
10.588 
10.588 
8.438 
8.438 
8.176 
8.176 
4.049 
4.049 
7.201 
7.201 
4.718 

200 
200 
30 
30 

400 
400 
400 
350 
350 
50 
50 

250 
250 
25 
25 
150 
150 
67 
67 

300 
300 
275 
275 
25 
25 
375 
375 
150 
150 
100 
100 
260 
260 
250 
250 
120 
120 
25 
25 
100 
100 
100 
100 
150 
150 
40 
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ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
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ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

277 7764712 
278 7792912 
279 7792912 
280 7793712 
281 7793712 
282 7774412 
283 7774412 
284 7796512 
285 7796512 
286 7731212 
287 7731212 
288 7780512 
289 7780512 
290 7796012 
291 7788612 
292 7796012 
293 7788612 
294 7788612 
295 7757012 
295 7757012 
297 7796712 
298 7796712 
299 7762412 
300 7762412 
301 7780612 
302 7780612 
303 7795312 
304 7795312 
305 7795612 
306 7796612 
307 7736212 
308 7736212 
309 7788812 
310 7788812 
311 7784112 
312 7784112 
313 7658812 
314 7658812 
315 7772212 
316 7772212 
317 8536612 
318 8536612 
319 7744712 
320 7744712 
321 7775912 
322 7775912 

02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
03 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 

T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

PITNEY-BOWES 
WHITE CASTLE (ARLINGTON) 
WHITE CASTLE (ARLINGTON) 
KENNY ROGERS ROASTERS 
KENNY ROGERS ROASTERS 
CLEARVIEW UN. METHODIST 
CLEARVIEW UN. METHODIST 
METROPKS-SILVER CREEK BA 
METROPKS-SILVER CREEK BA 
BRASKO'S COVENTRY TAVERN 
BRASKO'S COVENTRY TAVERN 
FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP. 
FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP. 
ST.FRANCIS CHURCH 
RED ROOF INN-ARLINGTON 
ST.FRANCIS CHURCH 
RED ROOF INN-ARLINGTON 
RED ROOF INN-ARLINGTON 
AKRON YACHT CLUB 
AKRON YACHT CLUB 
COMFORT INN - ARLINGTON 
COMFORT INN - ARLINGTON 
MAGIC CITY DRIVE-IN THEA 
MAGIC CITY DRIVE-IN THEA 
TACO BELL-S. ARLINGTON 
TACO BELL-S. ARLINGTON 
TACO BELL-CANTON ROAD 
TACO BELL-CANTON ROAD 
METROPKS-SILVER CK.BOATH 
METROPKS-SILVER CK.BOATH 
LAKE KIM TAM PARK 
LAKE KIM TAM PARK 
PORTAGE LAKES LIBRARY 
PORTAGE LAKES LIBRARY 
BP OIL STATION #05512 
BP OIL STATION #05512 
ZELLERS AMLC #7 
ZELLERS AMLC #7 
YOUR PIZZA SHOP 
YOUR PIZZA SHOP 
EMANUEL UN CH OF CHRIST 
EMANUEL UN CH OF CHRIST 
THE UPPER DECK 
THE UPPER DECK 
DIETZ'S LANDING 
DIETZ'S LANDING 

2828 
2900 
2900 
2882 
2882 
1733 
1733 

SOUTH ARLINGTON STREET 
ARLINGTON STREET 
ARLINGTON STREET 
ARLINGTON RD 
ARLINGTON RD 
MASSILLON ROAD 
MASSILLON ROAD 

975 TREATY LINE ROAD 
975 TREATY LINE ROAD 
1644 
1644 
2934 
2934 
4009 
2939 
4009 
2939 
2939 
3575 
3575 
2873 
2873 
P.O. 
P.O. 
3217 
3217 
1303 
1303 
975 
975 
2881 
2881 
4259 
4259 
3171 
3171 

W. TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
W. TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
SOUTH ARLINGTON 
SOUTH ARLINGTON 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
ARLINGTON ROAD 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
ARLINGTON ROAD 
ARLINGTON ROAD 
SOUTH MAIN STREET 
SOUTH MAIN STREET 
S. ARLINGTON ROAD 
S. ARLINGTON ROAD 
BOX 11 
BOX 11 
SOUTH ARLINGTON ROAD 
SOUTH ARLINGTON ROAD 
CANTON ROAD 
CANTON ROAD 
TREATY LINE ROAD 
TREATY LINE ROAD 
CANTON ROAD 
CANTON ROAD 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
SOUTH ARLINGTON ROAD 
SOUTH ARLINGTON ROAD 

13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
533 
533 

WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 

16 EASTERN ROAD 
16 EASTERN ROAD 
357 
357 
401 
401 

WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 

AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
BARBERTON 
BARBERTON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
WADSWORTH 
WADSWORTH 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
DOYLESTOI-JN 
DOYLESTOWN 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

4. 
4. 
4. 
4. 
4. 
3. 
3. 

13. 
13. 
8 
8 
4 
4 
7 
4 
7 
4 
4 
5 
5 
4 
4 
10 
10 
4 
4 
4 
4 
13 
13 
3 
3 
7 
7 
4 
4 
8 
8 
6 
6 

13 
13 
5 
5 
5 
5 

718 
57 6 
576 
552 
552 
818 
818 
661 
689 
313 
313 
470 
470 
043 
363 
170 
372 
372 
494 
494 
336 
336 
729 
729 
234 
234 
234 
.234 
.472 
.472 
.595 
.595 
.025 
.025 
.102 
.102 
.542 
.542 
.445 
.445 
.554 
.554 
.838 
.838 
.705 
.705 

40 
400 
,400 
84 
84 
150 
150 
100 
100 
250 
260 
127 
127 
750 
75 
750 
75 
75 
35 
35 
56 
56 

200 
200 
62 
62 
62 
62 
50 
50 

400 
400 
75 
75 
75 
75 
24 
24 
100 
100 
100 
100 
200 
200 
100 
100 
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Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

323 
324 
325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 
332 
333 
334 
335 
336 
337 
338 
339 
340 
341 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 
348 
349 
350 
351 
352 
353 
354 
355 
356 
357 
358 
359 
360 
361 
362 
363 
364 
365 
366 
367 
368 

7659112 
7659112 
7720312 
7720312 
8548512 
8548512 
8536012 
8536012 
7744312 
7744312 
7773012 
7773012 
7788712 
7788712 
7796112 
7796112 
7770712 
7770712 
7772612 
7772512 
7770612 
7770612 
7779412 
7779412 
7772712 
7772712 
7773012 
7770512 
7770512 
7746512 
7745512 
7770412 
7770412 
7770412 
7651812 
7651812 
7655712 
7655712 
7796212 
7701512 
7701512 
7796212 
7798912 
7798912 
7653012 
7653012 

02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
03 
01 
02 
01 
02 
03 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 

T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

ODNR-QUAIL HOLLOW ST PK 
ODNR-QUAIL HOLLOW ST PK 
GAS&OIL INC. 
GAS&OIL INC. 
VALLEY INN 
VALLEY INN 
DOYLESTOWN NAZARENE CH 
DOYLESTOWN NAZARENE CH 
UNIONTOWN CH. OF CHRIST 
UNIONTOWN CH. OF CHRIST 
ANTHE'S 
ANTHE'S 
JEHOVAH'S WITNESS-BARBER 
JEHOVAH'S WITNESS-BARBER 
HILLCREST INN/CASTLEANEX 
HILLCREST INN/CASTLEANEX 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-3 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-3 
AKRON ROTARY CLUB-1 
AKRON ROTARY CLUB-1 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-2 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-2 
ROYAL GARDENS 
ROYAL GARDENS 
AKRON ROTARY CLUB-2 
AKRON ROTARY CLUB-2 
ANTHE'S 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-1 
TURKEYFOOT LAKES GOLF-1 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH,PAS 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH,PAS 
TURKEYFOOT ISLAND CLUB 
TURKEYFOOT ISLAND CLUB 
TURKEYFOOT ISLAND CLUB 
ZELLERS AMLC #3 
ZELLERS AMLC #3 
KAUFMAN CENTER 
KAUFMAN CENTER 
HILLCREST INN/BINGO HALL 
HILLCREST INN/INN 
HILLCREST INN/INN 
HILLCREST INN/BINGO HALL 
SIX-NINETEEN SHELL STN 
SIX-NINETEEN SHELL STN 
ZELLERS AMLC #2 
ZELLERS AMLC #2 

PO BOX 823 13340 CONGRESS LK 
PO BOX 823 13340 CONGRESS LK 
1276 KRUMROY ROAD 
1276 KRUMROY ROAD 
15004 PORTAGE ST 
15004 PORTAGE ST 
15197 PORTAGE ST 
15197 PORTAGE ST 
2929 EAST TURKEYFOOT LAKE RO 
2 929 EAST TURKEYFOOT î AKE RO 
4315 MANCHESTER ROAD 
4315 MANCHESTER ROAD 
583 8 S CLEVELAND-MASSILLION 
5838 S CLEVELAND-MASSILLION 
465 E. TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
465 E. TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
680 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
580 WEST TURKEYFOOT hf\KE ROA 
4460 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4315 MANCHESTER ROAD 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT TAKE ROA 
294 WEST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
3418 SOUTH ARLINGTON STREET 
3418 SOUTH ARLINGTON STREET 
4528 LAHM DRIVE 
4528 LAHM DRIVE 
4528 LAHM DRIVE 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
PO BOX 1051 1287 5 KAUFMAN AV 
PO BOX 1051 12875 KAUFMAN AV 
443 E. TURKEYFOOT LAI:E ROAD 
465 E.TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
465 E.TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROAD 
443 E. TURKEYFOOT LAI-:E ROAD 
23 61 E TURKEYFOOT LAKE RD 
23 51 E TURKEYFOOT LAJv.E RD 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE' N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 

HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
AKRON 
AKRON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

7.469 
7.469 
5.818 
5.818 

12.996 
12.996 
12.537 
12.537 
2.855 
2.855 
6.827 
6.827 

10.466 
10.466 
3.955 
3.955 
5.619 
5.619 
6.427 
6.427 
5.598 
5.598 
5.979 
5.979 
6.259 
6.259 
6.838 
5.616 
5.615 
3.628 
3.628 
5.990 
5.990 
5.990 
7.590 
7.590 
4.297 
4.297 
3.907 
3.907 
3.907 
3.907 
2.330 
2.330 
7.551 
7.551 

40 
40 
32 
32 
70 
70 
60 
60 

160 
160 
300 
300 
150 
150 
25 
25 
150 
150 
60 
60 
150 
150 
40 
40 
60 
60 

300 
100 
100 
125 
125 
50 
50 
50 
40 
40 
250 
250 
25 

200 
200 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
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ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 

369 7770812 
370 7770812 
371 7636512 
372 7636512 
373 7652912 
374 7652912 
375 7642712 
376 7642712 
377 7747712 
378 7747712 
379 7775712 
380 7775712 
381 7775712 
382 7775712 
383 7745212 
384 7745212 
385 7771412 
386 7771412 
387 7658612 
388 7658612 
389 7658712 
390 7658712 
391 7659312 
392 7659312 
393 7659312 
394 7669312 
395 7669312 
396 7669312 
397 7662312 
398 7662312 
399 7659312 
400 7659312 
401 7656812 
402 7656812 
403 7739212 
404 7739212 
405 7657112 
406 7657112 
407 7663312 
408 7663312 
409 7G54712 
410 7654712 
411 7662212 
412 7662212 
413 7661012 
414 7661012 

;^MBER 

02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
04 
01 
02 
03 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
04 
03 
05 
03 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 

CODE 

T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 

SOURCE 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

TYPE 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

TURKEYFOOT SPORTSMAN CLU 
TURKEYFOOT SPORTSMAN CLU 
BETTY'S FAMILY RESTAURAN 
BETTY'S FAMILY RESTAURAN 
ZELLERS AMLC #1 
ZELLERS AMLC #1 
BP OIL SERVICE STA 5953 
BP OIL SERVICE STA 5953 
LAKEVIEW CHURCH OF CHRIS 
LAKEVIEW CHURCH OF CHRIS 
CRAFTSMAN RECREATION CL. 
CRAFTSMAN RECREATION CL. 
CRAFTSMAN RECREATION CL. 
CRAFTSMAN RECREATION CL. 
EAST LIBERTY ASSEM.OFGOD 
EAST LIBERTY ASSEM.OFGOD 
GREEN VALLEY METHODISTCH 
GREEN VALLEY METHODISTCH 
ZELLERS AMLC #5 
ZELLERS AMLC #5 
ZELLERS AMLC #6 
ZELLERS AMLC #6 
HARTVILLE FLEA MARKET 
HARTVILLE FLEA MARKET 
HARTVILLE FLEA MARKET 
NORTH PLAZA-HARTVILLE 
NORTH PLAZA-HARTVILLE 
NORTH PLAZA-HARTVILLE 
BYLER'S FLEA MARKET 
BYLER'S FLEA MARKET 
HARTVILLE FLEA MARKET 
HARTVILLE FLEA MARKET 
HARTVILLE PONDEROSA 
HARTVILLE PONDEROSA 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-P 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-P 
ARBY'S HARTVILLE 
ARBY'S HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE PIZZA HUT 
HARTVILLE PIZZA HUT 
ZELLERS AMLC #4 
ZELLERS AMLC #4 
HARTVILLE SPEEDWAY 
HARTVILLE SPEEDWAY 
WAGLER'S HOME COOKING 
WAGLER'S HOME COOKING 

ADDRESS 

4551 DUSTY'S ROAD 
4551 DUSTY'S ROAD 
1343 5 RAVENNA 
13 43 5 RAVENNA 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
105 S PROSPECT 
105 S PROSPECT 
4613 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
4613 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
4450 REX LAKE DRIVE 
772 EAST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
772 EAST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
620 EAST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
620 EAST TURKEYFOOT LAKE ROA 
13494 DUQUETTE AVE. N E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVE. N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVENUE N.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVE^TUE N.E. 
788 EDISON STREET 
788 EDISON STREET 
788 EDISON STREET 
1904 WEST MAIN STREET 
1904 WEST MAIN STREET 
1904 WEST MAIN STREET 
960 EDISON ST 
960 EDISON ST 
788 EDISON STREET 
788 EDISON STREET 
871 W MAPLE ST 
871 W MAPLE ST 
5031 MANCHESTER ROAD 
5031 MANCHESTER ROAD 
903 WEST MAPLE STREET 
9 03 WEST MAPLE STREE" 
925 W MAPLE ST 
925 W MAPLE ST 
13494 DUQUETTE AVE. H.E. 
13494 DUQUETTE AVE. II.E. 
1100 W MAPLE 
1100 W MAPLE 
12401 MARKET AVENUE NW 
12401 MARKET AVENUE I'W 

AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HART^,aLLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HART\^ILLE 
HARTVILLE 

DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

65 
55 
25 
25 
20 
20 
25 
25 
317 
317 
50 
50 
50 
50 

100 
100 
170 
170 
20 
20 
40 
40 

950 
950 
950 
300 
300 
300 
200 
200 
950 
950 
350 
350 
250 
250 
240 
240 
120 
120 
7 
7 

200 
200 
50 
50 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

6. 
6. 
9. 
9. 
7. 
7. 
6. 
6. 
4 
4 
6 
6 
6 
6 
3 
3 
3 
3 
8 
8 
7 
7 
4 
4 
4 
5 
5 
5 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
7 
7 
5 
5 
4 
4 

132 
132 
844 
844 
479 
479 
056 
056 
772 
772 
377 
377 
377 
377 
814 
814 
839 
839 
194 
194 
363 
363 
736 
728 
728 
.587 
.587 
.587 
.641 
.641 
.727 
.727 
.097 
.097 
.445 
.445 
.104 
.104 
.090 
.090 
,867 
.867 
.002 
.002 
.718 
.718 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

415 7663812 
416 7663812 
417 7665312 
418 7665312 
419 7642212 
420 7642212 
421 7763112 
422 7763112 
423 7763112 
424 7739112 
425 7739112 
426 7748012 
427 7748012 
428 7643312 
429 7643312 
430 7770312 
431 7770312 
432 7669512 
433 7669612 
434 7637412 
435 7637412 
436 7634612 
437 7634612 
438 7767212 
439 7767212 
440 7768812 
441 7768812 
442 7636712 
443 7636712 
444 7658512 
445 7658512 
446 7770912 
447 7770912 
448 7799612 
449 7799612 
450 7667912 
451 7667912 
452 8557212 
453 8557212 
454 8557412 
455 8557412 
456 8557312 
457 8557312 
458 7769012 
459 7769012 
460 7638312 

02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
03 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 

T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

CARLO'S TRATTORIA 
CARLO'S TRATTORIA 
BURGER KING-HARTVILLE 
BURGER KING-HARTVILLE 
SCHONER CHEVROLET SALES 
SCHONER CHEVROLET SALES 
MAYFAIR COUNTRY CLUB 
MAYFAIR COUNTRY CLUB 
MAYFAIR COUNTRY CLUB 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-0 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-0 
MESSIAH LUTHERAN CHURCH 
MESSIAH LUTHERAN CHURCH 
PANTRY RESTAURANT 
PANTRY RESTAURANT 
FRANKLIN PARK CIVIC CENT 
FRANKLIN PARK CIVIC CENT 
HARTVILLE CH/BRETHREN 
HARTVILLE CH/BRETHREN 
DAIRY MART-HARTVILLE #53 
DAIRY MART-HARTVILLE #53 
FRONTIER RESTAURANT 
FRONTIER RESTAURANT 
RENDINb'S PIZZA 
RENDINO'S PIZZA 
DANO'S LAKESIDE PUB 
DANO'S LAKESIDE PUB 
LAKE VIEW GOLF COURSE 
LAKE VIEW GOLF COURSE 
BRENCKLE FARMS MIGRANT C 
BRENCKLE FARMS MIGRANT C 
TURKEYFOOT LANES 
TURKEYFOOT LANES 
SPEEDWAY GAS UNIT #3 672 
SPEEDWAY GAS UNIT #3672 
TASTI CREME 
TASTI CREME 
ERIKA'S RESTAURANT 
ERIKA'S RESTAURANT 
GAS UP OIL #18 
GAS UP OIL #18 
FAR WEST LOUNGE 
FAR WEST LOUNGE 
SPRINGHILLS GOLF CLUB 
SPRINGHILLS GOLF CLUB 
MARLBORO CHRISTIAN CH 

733 W MAPLE ST 
733 W MAPLE ST 
908 W MAPLE ST 
908 W MAPLE ST 
720 W.MAPLE 
720 W.MAPLE 
2229 RARER ROAD 
2229 RARER ROAD 
2229 RARER ROAD 
5031 MANCHESTER 
5031 MANCHESTER 
4700 SOUTH MAIN 
4700 SOUTH MAIN 
101 N PROSPECT 
101 N PROSPECT 
655 LATHAM LANE 
655 LATHAM LANE 
3 53 CRESTMONT 
3 53 CRESTMONT 
260 S.PROSPECT 
260 S.PROSPECT 

ROAD 
ROAD 
STREET 
STREET 

PO BOX 848 418 E MAPLE 
PO BOX 848 418 E I4APLE 
5197 MANCHESTER 
5197 MANCHESTER 
3 910 SOUTH MAIN 
3 910 SOUTH MAIN 
428 E.MAPLE 
428 E.MAPLE 

ROAD 
ROAD 
STREET 
STREET 

5104 GRAENING RD NE 
5104 GRAENING RD NE 
3 911 SOUTH MAIN 
3 911 SOUTH MAIN 
5211 MANCHESTER 
5211 MANCHESTER 
4757 NAVARRE RD 
4767 NAVARRE RD 

STREET 
STREET 
ROAD 
ROAD 
SW 
SW 

13108 PORTAGE ST 
13108 PORTAGE ST 
13182 SHANK RD 
13182 SHANK RD 
13237 PORTAGE ST 
13237 PORTAGE ST 
6571 CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
6571 CLEVELAND-MASSILLON 
9383 EDISON 

HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOVM 
DOYLESTOWN 
DOYLESTOWN 

ROA CLINTON 
ROA CLINTON 

ALLIANCE 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
1. 
1. 
1. 

10 
10 
4. 
4 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
6 
6 
6 
6 
4 
4 
6 
5 
7 
7 
5 
5 
6 
6 
1 
1 
14 
14 
11 
11 
14 
14 
10 
10 
11 

302 
302 
083 
083 
297 
297 
736 
736 
744 
029 
029 
799 
799 
846 
465 
976 
976 
188 
188 
562 
562 
040 
040 
641 
541 
.733 
.733 
.013 
.013 
.474 
.474 
.013 
.013 
.784 
.784 
.992 
.992 
.359 
.359 
.506 
.606 
.285 
.285 
.069 
.069 
.466 

50 
50 
650 
650 
60 
60 

275 
275 
275 
100 
100 
100 
100 
250 
250 
30 
30 

200 
200 
50 
50 

200 
200 
50 
50 
100 
100 
100 
100 
30 
30 
150 
150 

60 
60 
30 
30 
25 
25 
100 
100 
30 
30 
200 
200 
200 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME ADDRESS 

461 7638312 
462 7638312 
463 7666912 
464 7666912 
465 7650132 
466 7650112 
467 7650112 
468 7650132 
469 7777612 
470 7777612 
471 7758012 
472 7758012 
473 7631112 
474 7631112 
475 7791712 
476 7791712 
477 7663112 
478 7663112 
479 7760512 
480 7760512 
481 7650322 
482 7669912 
483 7669912 
484 7650322 
485 7650322 
486 7650322 
487 7762812 
488 7762812 
489 7773412 
490 7773412 
491 7798812 
492 7798812 
493 7784512 
494 7784512 
495 7793812 
496 7793812 
497 8552512 
498 8552512 
499 7749812 
500 7749812 
501 7789112 
502 7789112 
503 7734912 
504 7734912 
505 7740712 
506 7740712 

NUMDER 

02 
03 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
03 
04 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 

CODE 

T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 

:DWUI\'^JCI. 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

. 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

TYPE 
DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

MARLBORO CHRISTIAN CH 
MARLBORO CHRISTIAN CH 
SEVEN HILLS GOLF 
SEVEN HILLS GOLF 
CLEARWATER PARK INC-POOL 
CLEARWATER PARK CMPGRND 
CLEARWATER PARK CMPGRND 
CLEARWATER PARK INC-POOL 
FRANKLIN SPARKLE MARKET 
FRANKLIN SPARKLE MARKET 
BURGER KING #3 94 
BURGER KING #3 94 
EDISON STATION 
EDISON STATION 
RAINTREE GOLF COURSE 
RAINTREE GOLF COURSE 
SABLE CREEK GOLF COURSE 
SABLE CREEK GOLF COURSE 
GREEN GABLE RESTAURANT 
GREEN GABLE RESTAURANT 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMPS 1&2 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMP 3 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMP 3 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMPS 1&2 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMPS 1&2 
CUTTY'S SUNSET CAMPS 1&2 
MANCHESTER UN.METH. CH. 
MANCHESTER UN.METH. CH. 
B&D NIMISILA GARDENS INC 
B&D NIMISILA GARDENS INC 
KNACK'S SHELL STATION 
KNACK'S SHELL STATION 
CALVARY BIBLE CHURCH 
CALVARY BIBLE CHURCH 
GREEN H,S. FOOTBALL 
GREEN H,S. FOOTBALL 
BARBERTON RESCUE MISSION 
BARBERTON RESCUE MISSION 
TEMPLE BAPTIST CHURCH 
TEMPLE BAPTIST CHURCH 
GREEN COl̂ JMUNITY CENTER 
GREEN COMMUNITY CENTER 
GREEN TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT 
GREEN TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT 
QUEEN OF HEAVEN CHURCH 
QUEEN OF HEAVEN CHURCH 

9383 
9383 
1170C 
1170C 
12712 
12712 
12712 
12712 
5461 
5461 
3180 
3180 
1277 
1277 
4350 
4350 
5942 
5942 
4062 
4062 
8050 
8050 
8050 
8050 
8050 
8050 
5625 
5625 
5010 
5010 
5555 
5555 
4520 
4520 

EDISON 
EDISON 
WILLIAM PENN AVE 
WILLIAM PENN AVE 
HOOVER AVE NVJ 
HOOVER AVE NVJ 
HOOVER AVE NW 
HOOVER AVE mi 

MANCHESTER ROAD 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
S. ARLINGTON RD. 
S. ARLINGTON RD. 
EDISON ST NE 
EDISON ST NE 
MAYFAIR ROAD 
MAYFAIR ROAD 
EDISON ST 
EDISON ST 
MASSILLON ROAD 
MASSILLON ROAD 
EDISON STREET-NE 
EDISON ST NE 
EDISON ST NE 
EDISON STREET-NE 
EDISON STREET-NE 
EDISON STREET-NE 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
SOUTH MAIN STREET 
SOUTH MAIN STREET 
MANCHESTER RD 
MANCHESTER RD 
S ARLINGTON 
S ARLINGTON 

PO BOX 218 
PO BOX 218 
5694 
6694 
P.O. 
P.O. 
P.O. 
P.O. 
4200 
4200 
1800 
1800 

TAYLOR RD, PO BOX 340 
TAYLOR RD, PO BOX 34 0 
BOX 181 
BOX 181 
BOX 278 
BOX 278 
MASSILLON ROAD 
MASSILLON ROAD 
STREESE RD., PO BOX 29 6 
STREESE RD., PO BOX 296 

ALLIANCE 
ALLIANCE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AJCRON 
AKRON 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
AKRON 
UNIONTOWN 
UNIONTOWN 
GREENSBURG 
GREENSBURG 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
GREEN 
GREEN 
GREENSBURG 
GREENSBURG 
GREENSBURG 
GREENSBURG 
GREEN 
GREEN 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

11. 
11. 
7. 
7. 
13. 
13. 
13. 
13. 
6. 
6 
2 
2 
4 
4 
0 
0 
8 
8 
1 
1 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
6 
6 
5 
5 
5 
5 
3 
3 
1 
1 

11 
11 
7 
7 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

466 
466 
190 
190 
180 
180 
180 
180 
617 
617 
930 
930 
498 
498 
760 
750 
120 
120 
513 
613 
541 
541 
.541 
.541 
541 
.541 
879 
.879 
.196 
.196 
.889 
.889 
.045 
.045 
.813 
.813 
.075 
.075 
.205 
.205 
.453 
.453 
.577 
.577 
.660 
.660 

200 
200 
150 
150 
150 
175 
175 
150 
100 
100 
500 
500 
200 
200 
240 
240 
75 
75 
200 
200 
100 
50 
50 
100 
100 
100 
200 
200 
50 
50 
25 
25 

350 
350 
62 
62 
50 
50 

275 
275 
60 
50 
50 
50 

300 
300 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PVJS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

507 7770112 
508 7770112 
509 7765212 
510 7765212 
511 7765212 
512 7763812 
513 7763812 
514 7794112 
515 7794112 
516 7777712 
517 7777712 
518 7763912 
519 7763912 
520 7794112 
521 8534012 
522 8534012 
523 7739012 
524 7739012 
525 7792312 
526 7777512 
527 7777512 
528 7777512 
529 7792312 
530 7668712 
531 7668712 
532 7764012 
533 7764012 
534 7667812 
535 7667812 
536 7562912 
537 7662912 
538 7568612 
539 7668612 
540 7774312 
541 7774312 
542 7769212 
543 7769212 
544 7744412 
545 7744412 
546 7776012 
547 7776012 
548 7776112 
549 7776112 
550 7657912 
551 7657912 
552 7758712 

01 
02 
02 
03 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
03 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
01 
02 
03 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 

G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

MANCHESTER TRINITY CHAPE 
MANCHESTER TRINITY CHAPE 
PORTAGE LAKE EAGLES #273 
PORTAGE LAKE EAGLES #273 
PORTAGE LAKE EAGLES #273 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-BEACH2 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-BEACH2 
PANCHO'S SW GRILL 
PANCHO'S SW GRILL 
DAIRYMART #5082 
DAIRYMART #5082 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-CAMP-1 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-CAMP-1 
PANCHO'S SW GRILL 
CHIPPEWA GOLF COURSE 
CHIPPEWA GOLF COURSE 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-B 
ODNR-PORTAGE LK ST PK-B 
HILLWOOD CHAPEL 
COPE'S PHARMACY 
COPE'S PHARMACY 
COPE'S PHARMACY 
HILLWOOD CHAPEL 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB 6G 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB 6G 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-CAMP-2 
ODNR-NIMISILA RES-CAMP-2 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB CBH 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB CBH 
APOSTOLIC GOSPEL CHURCH 
APOSTOLIC GOSPEL CHURCH 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB 16G 
TANNENHAUF GOLF CLUB 15G 
GREENSBURG CHURCH OF GOD 
GREENSBURG CHURCH OF GOD 
DAIRY MART #5217 
DAIRY MART #5217 
GREENSBURG UN.METH.CH. 
GREENSBURG UN.METH.CH. 
GREEN BRANCH LIBRARY 
GREEN BRANCH LIBRARY 
THE FALCON LOUNGE 
THE FALCON LOUNGE 
COACH HOUSE INN 
COACH HOUSE INN 
CHUB'S PUB 

5781 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
5781 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
5899 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
5899 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
5899 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK, MAI'JCHEST AKRON 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK, MAI>JCHEST AKRON 
4325 MASSILLON RD. N. CANTON 
4325 MASSILLON RD. N. CANTON 
953 WEST NIMISILA ROAD AKRON 
953 WEST NIMISILA ROAD AKRON 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK,MANCHEST AKRON 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK, MAÎ ICHEST AKRON 
4325 MASSILLON RD. N. CANTON 
12147 SHANK ROAD DOYLESTOWN 
12147 SHANK ROAD DOYLESTOWN 
5031 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
5031 MANCHESTER ROAD AKRON 
4824 S. ARLINGTON RD UNIONTOWN 
941 WEST NIMISILA ROAD AKRON 
941 WEST NIMISILA ROAD AKRON 
941 WEST NIMISILA ROAD AKRON 
4824 S. ARLINGTON RD UNIONTOWN 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK,MANCHEST AKRON 
C/OPORTAGE LK ST PK,MANCHEST AKRON 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
10533 KENT AVENUE NE HARTVILLE 
10633 KENT AVENUE NE HARTVILLE 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
11411 MCCALLUM RD ALLIANCE 
4691 MASSILLON ROAD,PO BOX 5 GREEN 
4691 MASSILLON ROAD,PO BOX 5 GREEN 
2205 GREENSBURG RD, P.0.B0X5 GREENSBURG 
2205 GREENSBURG RD, P.0.B0X5 GREENSBURG 
P.O. BOX 155 GREEN 
P.O. BOX 155 GREEN 
4759 MASSILLON ROAD GREENSBURG 
4759 MASSILLON ROAD GREENSBURG 
246 CASTON ROAD AKRON 
246 CASTON ROAD AKRON 
9815 CLEVELAND GREEtJTOWN 
9815 CLEVELAND GREENTOWN 
7803 MAIN STREET CLINTON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

6. 
6. 
6. 
6. 
6. 
4. 
4. 
1. 
1 
6 
6 
4 
4 
1 

11 
11 
10 
10 
1 
6 
6 
6 
3 
13 
13 
4 
4 
13 
13 
5 
5 

13 
13 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
10 

590 
590 
691 
691 
691 
235 
235 
371 
371 
700 
700 
475 
475 
117 
368 
368 
873 
873 
299 
598 
598 
598 
066 
485 
.485 
.492 
.492 
.896 
.896 
.234 
.234 
.496 
.496 
.299 
.299 
.626 
.626 
.666 
.666 
.382 
.382 
.866 
.866 
.066 
.066 
.035 

75 
75 
50 
50 
50 

100 
100 
148 
148 
100 
100 
125 
125 
148 
200 
200 
600 
600 
300 
50 
50 
50 

300 
IOO 
100 
130 
130 
300 
300 
100 
100 
100 
100 
200 
200 
50 
50 

250 
250 
100 
100 
50 
50 

100 
100 
175 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PVJS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

553 7758712 
554 7759112 
555 7759112 
556 7776612 
557 7776612 
558 7769912 
559 7769912 
560 7776712 
561 7776712 
562 7799812 
563 7799812 
564 7737612 
565 7737612 
566 8556212 
567 8556212 
568 8556212 
569 7665212 
570 7665212 
571 7732112 
572 7732112 
573 7664612 
574 7664612 
575 7649912 
576 7649912 
577 7651512 
578 7651512 
579 7649922 
580 7649922 
581 7662412 
582 7662412 
583 7652218 
584 7652218 
585 7663012 
586 7663012 
587 7641812 
588 7641812 
589 7639612 
590 7639612 
591 7620212 
592 7620012 
593 7650212 
594 7650212 
595 7620212 
596 7620012 
597 7650212 
598 7620112 

01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
03 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
03 
01 
02 
01 
03 
01 
01 
02 
02 
02 

G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
G 
G 
T 
T 
T 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

CHUB'S PUB 
CLINTON CHURCH OF CHRIST 
CLINTON CHURCH OF CHRIST 
HILLSIDE PARK-1 
HILLSIDE PARK-1 
TOP CAT LOUNGE 
TOP CAT LOUNGE 
HILLSIDE PARK-2 
HILLSIDE PARK-2 
CAMP Y NOAH DAY C.-YMCA 
CAMP Y NOAH DAY C.-YMCA 
OCCASIONS PARTY CENTRE 
OCCASIONS PARTY CENTRE 
CAMELOT CAMPGROUNDS CAMP 
CAMELOT CAMPGROUNDS CAMP 
CAMELOT CAMPGROUNDS CAMP 
GREENTOWN VFW 9904 
GREENTOWN VFW 9904 
CAMP Y NOAH 
CAMP Y NOAH 
DISABLED AM VET #50 
DISABLED AM VET #50 
CAMP RODMAN-DRIVEWAY PUM 
CAMP RODMAN-DRIVEWAY PUM 
WILLOW DALE CNTRY CLUB 
WILLOW DALE CNTRY CLUB 
CAMP RODMAN-MAIN PUMP 
CAMP RODMAN-MAIN PUMP 
GRACE BRETHERN CH-MIDDLE 
GRACE BRETHERN CH-MIDDLE 
CARRIAGE HOUSE NIGHT CLB 
CARRIAGE HOUSE NIGHT CLB 
DIAMOND SPORT CENTER 
DIAMOND SPORT CENTER 
ROLLING GREEN GOLF CRSE 
ROLLING GREEN GOLF CRSE 
NAZARENE CAMP CENTER 
NAZARENE CAMP CENTER 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-HALFV/ 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-MAINT 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUBHOUSE 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUBHOUSE 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-HALFW 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-MAINT 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUBHOUSE 
CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-BOAT. 

7803 MAIN STREET 
P.O. BOX 220 
P.O. BOX 220 
2534 COMET ROAD 
2534 COMET ROAD 
2972 N. DIVISION STREET 
2972 N. DIVISION STREET 
2534 COMET ROAD 
2534 COMET ROAD 
815 MT. PLEASANT 
815 MT. PLEASANT 
6800 MANCHESTER ROAD 
6800 MANCHESTER ROAD 
17837 WARWICK RD PO BOX 93 
17837 WARWICK RD PO BOX 93 
17837 WARWICK RD PO BOX 93 
8695 CLEVELAND AVE NW BOX 19 
8695 CLEVELAND AVE NW BOX 19 
815 MT PLEASANT ROAD 
815 MT PLEASANT ROAD 
PO BOX 2483, 9540 MCCALLUM R 
PO BOX 2483, 9540 MCCALLUM R 
770 SCRANTON AVE 
770 SCRANTON AVE 
610 WILLOWDALE LAKE-NW 
610 WILLOWDALE LAKE-IW 
770 SCRANTON AVE 
770 SCRANTON AVE 
2911 WILLIAM NE PO BOX 43 
2911 WILLIAM NE PO BOX 43 
9033 COLUMBUS RD NE 
9033 COLUMBUS RD NE 
2782 DIAMOND ST NE 
2782 DIAMOND ST NE 
7 6 5 5 LUTZ NT/V 
7 655 LUTZ î rJ 
8020 NAZARENE AVE 
8020 NAZARENE AVE 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

EAST 
EAST 
EAST 
EAST 
EAST 
EAST 
EAST 
EAST 

DR 
DR 
DRIVE 
DRIVE 
DR 
DR 
DRIVE 
DR 

CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
MARSHALLVILLE 
MARSHALLVILLE 
MARSHALLVILLE 
GREENTOWN 
GREENTOWN 
CLINTON 
CLINTON 
ALLIANCE 
ALLIANCE 
ALLIANCE 
ALLIANCE 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
ALLIANCE 
ALLIANCE 
MIDDLEBRANCH 
MIDDLEBRANCH 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HART^/ILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 
HARTVILLE 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

10.035 
9.018 
9.018 
9.693 
9.693 

10.777 
10.777 
9.710 
9.710 
4.195 
4.195 
5.793 
6.793 

12.336 
12.336 
12.336 
2.621 
2.521 
4.446 
4.446 
14.026 
14.026 
13.682 
13.682 
3.544 
3.544 
13.755 
13.755 
6.670 
6.670 

11.430 
11.430 
6.647 
6.647 
5.283 
5.283 
10.580 
10.580 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 
8.423 

175 
300 
300 
70 
70 
50 
50 
70 
70 
25 
25 
50 
50 

150 
150 
150 
50 
50 

275 
275 
120 
120 
50 
50 

300 
300 
50 
50 
125 
125 
50 
50 
100 
100 
150 
150 
270 
270 
100 
35 

274 
274 
100 
35 

274 
50 
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Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PVJS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

599 7620112 
600 7639512 
601 7639612 
602 7664112 
603 7664112 
604 7666212 
605 7666212 
605 7634012 
607 7634012 
608 7930612 
609 7930612 
610 7667112 
611 7667112 
612 7649712 
613 7649712 
614 7633612 
615 7633612 
615 7666012 
617 7666012 
618 7643412 
619 7643412 
620 7643912 
621 7643912 
622 7660712 
623 7660712 
624 7656412 
625 7656412 
626 7642612 
627 7642612 
628 7667512 
629 7667512 
530 7566112 
631 7656112 
632 7663712 
633 7563712 
634 7661912 
635 7661912 
536 7633912 
637 7633912 
638 7633912 
639 7667212 
640 7667212 
641 7661412 
642 7661512 
643 7661512 
644 7661412 

01 
02 
04 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
03 

01 
02 
01 
02 
01 

G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

CONGRESS LAKE CLUB-BOAT. 
NAZARENE CAMP CENTER 
NAZARENE CAMP CENTER 
COUNTRY CONES 
COUNTRY CONES 
OAKWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 
OAKWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 
EDGEWOOD GOLF INC. 
EDGEWOOD GOLF INC. 
BARRS MILL CHURCH OF GOD 
BARRS MILL CHURCH OF GOD 
SHELLY'S PLACE 
SHELLY'S PLACE 
BRANHAVEN SWIM-TENNIS CL 
BRANHAVEN SWIM-TENNIS CL 
DAVE'S FOOD & CATERING 
DAVE'S FOOD & CATERING 
LOUIE'S PUB 
LOUIE'S PUB 
THOMPSONS DAIRY LAND 
THOMPSONS DAIRY LAND 
VFW POST 749 0 
VFW POST 749 0 
DAIRY MART, INC. #5204 
DAIRY MART, INC. #5204 
DAIRY MART 5261 
DAIRY MART 5261 
BP OIL SERVICE STA 5997 
BP OIL SERVICE STA 5997 
SPEE-D-THRU 
SPEE-D-THRU 
LYON'S DEN GOLF 
LYON'S DEN GOLF 
CAPPY'S PUB 
CAPPY'S PUB 
BEECH MENNONITE CHURCH 
BEECH MENNONITE CHURCH 
CITE GRILLE 
CITE GRILLE 
CITE GRILLE 
SKYWAY LOUNGE 
SKYWAY LOUNGE 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS WPWL 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS FOX 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS FOX 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS WPWL 

1 EAST DR 
8020 NAZARENE AVE 
8020 NAZARENE AVE 
4219 MIDDLEBRANCH AVE NE 
4219 MIDDLEBRANCH AVE NE 
6875 FIRESTONE PO BOX 2478 
6875 FIRESTONE PO BOX 2478 
7050 MARKET AVE 
7050 MARKET AVE 
RT.2 BOX 135-C 
RT.2 BOX 135-C 
6854 ERIE AVE 
6854 ERIE AVE 
5615 PORTAGE STREET-NW 
5615 PORTAGE STREET-N;^f 
6721 WISE AVE 
6721 WISE AVE 
7512 COLUMBUS RD NE 
7512 COLUMBUS RD NE 
7519 COLUMBUS ROAD 
7519 COLUMBUS ROAD 
7459 COLUMBUS 
7459 COLUMBUS 
5000 PORTAGE ST 
5000 PORTAGE ST 
6725 WALES RD 
6725 WALES RD 
63 63 N.MARKET STREET 
5363 N.MARKET STREET 
6355 MARKET AVE N 
63 56 MARKET AVE N 
6347 MANCHESTER AVE NW 
6347 MANCHESTER AVE NW 
703 5 COLUMBUS RD 
7 03 5 COLUMBUS RD 
10037 EASTON ST NE 
10037 EASTON ST NE 
6041 WHIPPLE AVENUE 
6041 WHIPPLE AVENUE 
6041 WHIPPLE AVENUE 
650 9 CDLLT^BUS RD 
650 9 COLUMBUS RD 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 

HARTVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
CANTON 
CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
SUGARCREEK 
SUGARCREEK 
CANAL FULTON 
CANAL FULTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
CANAL FULTON 
CANAL FULTON 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
NORTH CANTON 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

8. 
10. 
10. 
6 
6. 
6 
6 
5 
5. 
10 
10 
8 
8 
6 
6 
4 
4 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 
5 
6 
6 
9 
9 
10 
10 
12 
12 
5 
5 
5 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 

423 
621 
621 
848 
848 
510 
510 
940 
940 
583 
583 
941 
941 
138 
138 
367 
367 
423 
423 
305 
305 
395 
395 
354 
3 64 
910 
910 
119 
119 
.736 
.736 
.933 
933 
.208 
.208 
.408 
.408 
.082 
.082 
.082 
.9 65 
.965 
.715 
.715 
.715 
.715 

50 
270 
270 
30 
30 
30 
30 

200 
200 
60 
60 
25 
25 
200 
200 
700 
700 
50 
50 

200 
200 
45 
45 
25 
25 
50 
50 
50 
50 

400 
400 
200 
2 0 0 
150 
150 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
70 
70 
40 
50 
50 
40 



01/15/97 PAGE 15 

Ohio EPA 
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TY'PE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

645 
646 
647 
648 
649 
650 
651 
652 
653 
654 
655 
656 
657 
658 
659 
660 
661 
662 
663 
664 
665 
666 
667 
668 
669 
670 
671 
672 
673 
674 
675 
676 
677 
678 
679 
680 
681 
682 
683 
684 
685 
686 
687 
688 
689 
690 

7654822 
7654822 
7661212 
7661212 
7661312 
7661312 
7654812 
7654812 
7631912 
7631912 
7662812 
7662812 
7642412 
7642412 
7642512 
7642512 
7651412 
7651412 
7635512 
7635512 
7663612 
7663612 
7631812 
7631812 
7645912 
7645912 
7646512 
7646512 
7662512 
7662512 
7662512 
7658412 
7658412 
7649512 
7649512 
7648312 
7648312 
7648312 
7640512 
7640512 
7640612 
7640612 
7633212 
7633212 
7640412 
7640412 

02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
03 
01 
02 
01 
02 
02 
03 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 

T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

LANDING-LAKE WELL 
LANDING-LAKE WELL 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS BE#1 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS BE#1 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS BE#2 
CLAY'S PARK RESORTS BE#2 
LAND ING-BACK 40 WELL 
LANDING-BACK 40 WELL 
BUD'S CORNER 
BUD'S CORNER 
NICKY'S STEAK HOUSE 
NICKY'S STEAK HOUSE 
SKYLAND PINE GOLF CLUB 
SKYLAND PINE GOLF CLUB 
SKYLAND PINE SWIM & TENN 
SKYLAND PINE SWIM & TENN 
UNITED FELLOWSHIP CLUB 
UNITED FELLOWSHIP CLUB 
HIGHMILL PARK 
HIGHMILL PARK 
BOCA GRANDE 
BOCA GRANDE 
CRYSTAL TAVERN 
CRYSTAL TAVERN 
DAIRY MART 5326 
DAIRY MART 5326 
MEADOWLAKE COUNTRY CLUB 
MEADOWLAKE COUNTRY CLUB 
CATHEDRAL OF LIFE 
CATHEDRAL OF LIFE 
CATHEDRAL OF LIFE 
38TH ST,CHURCH OF CHRIST 
38TH ST,CHURCH OF CHRIST 
NORTH LAWRENCE FIRE DEPT 
NORTH LAWRENCE FIRE DEPT 
SPUD'S CORNER 
SPUD'S CORNER 
SPUD'S CORNER 
OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION B 
OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION B 
OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION G 
OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION G 
COUNTRY INN 
COUNTRY INN 

& LONGHORN T 
& LONGHORN T 

OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION-D 
OHIO FAMILY FOUNDATION-D 

5540 MANCHESTER AVE 
5540 MANCHESTER AVE 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 
13190 PATTERSON RD 
1319 0 PATTERSON RD 
13190 PATTERSON RD 
5540 MANCHESTER AVE 
5540 MANCHESTER AVE 
5750 COLUMBUS ROAD 
5750 COLUMBUS ROAD 
5468 FULTON RD NW 
5468 FULTON RD NW 
3 550 COLUMBUS ROAD N.E. 
3550 COLUMBUS ROAD N.E. 
3 550 COLUMBUS RD NE 
3 550 COLUMBUS RD NE 
4550 ERIE N 
4550 ERIE N 
913 5 FULTON RD 
913 5 FULTON RD 
449 0 ERIE AVE 
4490 ERIE AVE 
4462 ERIE STREET 
4462 ERIE STREET 
423 5 MIDDLEBRANCH RD 
423 5 MIDDLEBRANCH RD 
1211 39TH ST NE 
1211 39TH ST NE 
4111 38TH ST NW 
4111 38TH ST NW 
4111 38TH ST NW 
3904 38TH ST. NW 
3904 38TH ST. NW 
PO BOX 13 8 4052 ALAB;\MA AVE 
PO BOX 13 8 4052 ALAB7J4A AVE 
4019 ALABAMA 
4019 ALABAMA 
4019 ALABAMA 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 
3 979 ALABAMA RD PO BOX 4 
3 979 ALABAMA RD PO BOX 4 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 
11991 ORRVILLE ST 

NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANAL FULTON 
CANAL FULTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
CANAL FULTON 
CANAL FULTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

9. 
9. 
9. 
9. 
9. 
9. 
9. 
9. 
9 
9 
6 
5 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
6 
6 
6 
7 
7 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
9 
9 
9 
9 
12 
12 
9 
9 

715 
715 
715 
715 
715 
715 
715 
715 
505 
605 
108 
108 
057 
057 
301 
301 
322 
322 
035 
036 
324 
324 
266 
256 
383 
383 
.055 
.056 
.977 
.977 
.977 
.042 
.042 
.069 
.059 
.116 
.116 
.116 
.942 
.942 
.994 
.994 
.138 
.138 
.961 
.961 

300 
300 
150 
150 
150 
150 
300 
300 
50 
50 
30 
30 
150 
150 
300 
300 
40 
40 
100 
100 
350 
350 
40 
40 
25 
25 
400 
400 
525 
525 
525 
400 
400 
165 
165 
75 
75 
75 
175 
175 
175 
175 
200 
200 
175 
175 
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Division of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NUMBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MILES) SERVED 

691 7648512 02 T G N CLARK SUPER 100 STATION 
692 7648512 01 G G N CLARK SUPER 100 STATION 
693 7663212 01 G G N CAMP LYCOPODIA 
694 7663212 02 T G N CAMP LYCOPODIA 
695 8535112 02 T G N COUNTY LINE MENN CHURCH 
695 8535112 01 G G N COUNTY LINE MENN CHURCH 
697 7663512 02 T G N ARION SINGING SOCIETY 
698 7663512 01 G G N ARION SINGING SOCIETY 
699 7661712 01 G G N SONS OF HERMAN 
700 7661712 02 T G N SONS OF HERMAN 
701 7653412 01 G G N AMVETS POST 12 
702 7663412 02 T G N AMVETS POST 12 
703 7655112 01 G G N FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLE 
704 7665112 02 T G N FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLE 
705 7647712 02 T G N STARWAY LANES 
706 7647712 01 G G N STARWAY LANES 
707 7637112 02 T G N LAMBROUS RESTAURANT 
708 7637112 01 G G N LAMBROUS RESTAURANT 
709 7665012 02 T G N QUIK CHEK-MASSILLON 
710 7665012 01 G G N QUIK CHEK-MASSILLON 
711 7645812 02 T G N LAMOORE RESTAURANT 
712 7645812 01 G G N LAMOORE RESTAURANT 
713 7633812 01 G G N SHANGRI-LA RESTAURANT 
714 7633812 02 T G N SHANGRI-LA RESTAURANT 
715 7646812 02 T G N MUSICAL INN 
716 7646812 01 G G N MUSICAL INN 
717 7667412 01 G G N SMITH'S WACO MARKET 
718 7657412 02 T G N SMITH'S WACO MARKET 
7197664812 OIG G N ELDORADO BOWLING LANES 
7207664812 0 2 T G N ELDORADO BOWLING LANES 
721 7643212 01 G G N KEN MAR HAL INC 
722 7643212 02 T G N KEN MAR HAL INC 
723 7555512 02 T G N OHIO EDISON TRAINING CEN 
724 7655512 01 G G N OHIO EDISON TRAINING CEN 
725 7646412 01 G G N MASON'S GROCERY 
726 7646412 02 T G N MASON'S GROCERY 
727 7668012 02 T G N WACO MINI-STOP & STATION 
728 7668012 01 G G N WACO MINI-STOP & STATION 
729 7647512 02 T G N SHORT STOP INN 
730 7647512 01 G G N SHORT STOP INN 
731 7667312 01 G G N SMITH'S >:[ARKET 
732 7667312 02 T G N SMITH'S MARKET 
733 7548212 02 T G N BEN JAMES(BODY&SOUL/JAY) 
734 7648212 01 G G N BEN JAMES(BODY&SOUL/JAY) 
735 7662612 01 G G N CHARLIE & COMPANY 
735 7662612 02 T G N CHARLIE & COMPANY 

1600 30TH NE 
1600 30TH NE 
3 555 RIVERSIDE DR 
3555 RIVERSIDE DR 
1821 DEERFIELD AVE 
1821 DEERFIELD AVE 
7921 GEORGETOWN RD 
7 9 2 1 GEORGETOVJN RD 
1994 DEERMONT NW 
1994 DEERMONT NW 
653 EARL RD 
653 EARL RD 
5024 MONTICELLO,BOX 80032,ST 
5024 MONTICELLO,BOX 80032,ST 
12815 LINCOLN WAY W PO BOX 5 
12815 LINCOLN WAY W PO BOX 5 
14501 LINCOLNWAY W 
14501 LINCOLNWAY W 
13158 LINCOLN W 
13168 LINCOLN W 
13270 LINCOLN WAY WEST 
13270 LINCOLN WAY WEST 
11947 LINCOLN WAY W 
11947 LINCOLN WAY W 
4001 NAVARRE RD SW 
4001 NAVARRE RD SW 
1560 WAYNESBURG RD SE 
1650 WAYNESBURG RD SE 
3 908 NAVARRE RD 
3 908 NAVARRE RD 
2401 SWISS AVE SW 
2401 SWISS AVE SW 
1922 SOUTH GENOA RD 
1922 SOUTH GENOA RD 
2521 WAYNESBURG RD 
2521 WAYNESBURG RD 
2540 WAYNESBURG DR SE 
2540 WAYNESBURG DR SE 
4540 NAVARRE RD SW 
4 540 NAVARRE RD SW 
2928 CLEVELAND AVE S 
2928 CLEVELAND AVE S 
37 00 CLEVELAND AVE SK 
3700 CLEVELAND AVE SE 
599 0 NAVARRE SW 
5990 NAVARRE SW 

CANTON 
CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
DALTON 
DALTON 
LOUISVILLE 
LOUISVILLE 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
NORTH LAWRENCE 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

8. 
8. 
9. 
9. 

14. 
14. 
13. 
13. 
11. 
11 
10. 
10. 
9 
9 

12 
12 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
11 
11 
12 
12 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
13 
13 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 

804 
804 
317 
317 
088 
088 
365 
365 
329 
329 
477 
477 
313 
313 
639 
639 
055 
055 
125 
125 
163 
163 
657 
657 
175 
175 
240 
240 
.388 
.388 
.630 
.630 
.731 
.731 
.990 
.990 
.089 
.089 
.964 
.964 
.586 
.585 
.792 
.792 
.913 
.913 

50 
50 

350 
350 
250 
250 
50 
50 

100 
100 
150 
150 
30 
30 
100 
100 
75 
75 
75 
75 
30 
30 
50 
50 
75 
75 
50 
50 
35 
35 

200 
200 
25 
25 
30 
30 
600 
600 
25 
25 
200 
200 
100 
100 
40 
40 
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Noncommunity Public Water Supplies within radius 

ID# PWS-ID SOURCE SOURCE SYSTEM SYSTEM SYSTEM NAME 
NL̂ MBER CODE SOURCE TYPE 

ADDRESS DISTANCE POPULATION 
(MITJFS) SERVED 

737 7657512 
738 7657512 
739 7646112 
740 7646112 
741 7666612 
742 7666612 
743 7659512 
744 7669512 
745 7645312 
745 7645312 
747 7647912 
748 7647912 
749 7632912 
750 7532912 
751 7656812 
752 7666812 
753 7644412 
754 7644412 
755 7667612 
756 7667612 
757 7656312 
758 7666312 
759 7658212 
760 7658212 
761 7667012 
762 7667012 

02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
01 
02 
01 
02 
01 
02 

T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
G 
T 
G 
T 
G 
T 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

DAIRY MART #5255 
DAIRY MART #5255 
LIGHT HOUSE INN 
LIGHT HOUSE INN 
RICHVILLE COMMUNITY PARK 
RICHVILLE COMMUNITY PARK 
RICHVILLE PARK-FIREMAN 
RICHVILLE PARK-FIREMAN 
FAIRCREST LANES/MCCALL'S 
FAIRCREST LANES/MCCALL'S 
SPECTATOR'S TAVERN 
SPECTATOR'S TAVERN 
SAV-A-LOT 
SAV-A-LOT 
SAV MOR GAS STATION 
SAV MOR GAS STATION 
WHITEY'S TAVERN 
WHITEY'S TAVERN 
SPEE D FOODS-CANTON 
SPEE D FOODS-CANTON 
OLD LANDMARK TAVERN 
OLD LANDMARK TAVERN 
HARDEES RESTAURANT 
HARDEES RESTAURANT 
SHELL FOOD MART #2 
SHELL FOOD MART #2 

6341 NAVARRE RD SW 
63 41 NAVARRE RD SW 
6543 NAVARRE RD SW 
6543 NAVARRE RD SW 
7593 SR 93 NW 
7593 SR 93 NW 
7593 SR 93 NW 
7593 SR 93 NW 
13 0 FAIRCREST SW 
13 0 FAIRCREST SW 
4406 CLEVELAND AVE SE 
4406 CLEVELAND AVE SE 
4180 ERIE ST SW 
4180 ERIE ST SW 
423 0 ERIE AVE SW 
423 0 ERIE AVE SW 
4243 ERIE AVE SW 
4243 ERIE AVE SW 
473 0 CLEVELAND AVE SW 
473 0 CLEVELAND AVE SW 
5224 RIDGE AVE SE 
5224 RIDGE AVE SE 
4571 ERIE STREET 
4571 ERIE STREET 
550 6 KIEFER RD SW 
5505 KIEFER RD SW 

NAVARRE 
NAVARRE 
NAVARRE 
NAVARRE 
DUNDEE 
DUNDEE 
DUNDEE 
DUNDEE 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
CANTON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
MASSILLON 
NAVARRE 
NAVARRE 
CANTON 
CANTON 
NORTH INDUSTRY 
NORTH INDUSTRY 
NAVARRE 
NAVARRE 
CANTON 
CANTON 

OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 
OH 

13.055 
13.055 
13.300 
13.300 
13.351 
13.351 
13.351 
13.351 
13.732 
13.732 
13.850 
13.850 
13.994 
13.994 
14.016 
14.016 
14.070 
14.070 
14.079 
14.079 
14.432 
14.432 
14.597 
14.597 
14.647 
14.647 

60 
60 
60 
60 
75 
75 
75 
75 

200 
200 
40 
40 
35 
35 
200 
200 
50 
50 
950 
950 
50 
50 

500 
500 
400 
400 
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PHOTO LOG 



Photographic Log 

for 

Wise Road Landfill Integrated Assessment (IA) 

(Case No. 24586) 



Photographic Log Wise Road Landfill IA Investigation Page 1 

Photo No: 1 Sample No. EAQIVI/IVIEACA 1 Date: 4/16/96 
Orientation: South 
Description: Geoprobe sample collected in southern portion of old fill area just east of 

dirt access road. Sample from 4-8 foot depth interval. 

Photo No: 2 Sample No. EAQIVI/IVIEACA 0 Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: North 
Description: Geoprobe sample collected in burn pit location on east side of access road, 

north of the junk piles. Soil pores appeared to be filled with an oily 
substance. Interval sampled: 2-4 feet. 
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Photo No: 3 Sample No. EAQM/MEACA 3 & 5 (dup) Date: 4/16/96 
Orientation: South 
Description: Soil samples collected in black, burned soil area south of junk pile. Located 

approx. 300 yds south of Wise Road and about 25 yds east of dirt access road. 
Soil was grainy with melted rubber materials present. Sampled 0-6" 

Photo No: 4 Sample No. EAQM/MEACA 4 Date: 4/1 7/96 
Orientation: Southwest 
Description: Soil sample oollected in wooded area approx. 40 yards west of dirt access road 

and about 250 yards, south of Wise Road. Soil was gritty with small coal 
chunks. Sample depth: 0-6 inches. 
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Photo No: 5 
Orientation: 
Description: 

Sample No. EAQM/MEACA 6 Date: 4/17/96 
West 
Soil sample collected approx. 30 yards east of where small access road 
branches off main dirt access road. Sample depth: 3-4 feet. 

Photo No: 6 Sample No. EAQM/MEACA 7 Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: South 
Description: Background soil sample collected east of the site, approx. 50 yards north of 

green gas well in an open field. Sample depth: 0-8 inches. 
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Photo No: 7 

Orientation: 
Description: 

Sample Nos. EAQQ/MEACR 0 
EAQQ/MEACR 1 

Date: 4/16/96 

East 
Surface water samples collected in northwest corner and southern portion, 
respectively, of northern most pond. 

Photo No: 8 
Orientation: 
Description: 

Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 1 Date: 4/16/96 
East 
Sediment sample collected in northwest portion of northern pond. Water was 
18 feet deep at sample location. 
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Photo No: 9 Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 1 Date: 4/16/96 
Orientation: Northwest 
Description: Close up of sediment collected in northwest portion of northern pond. 

Photo No: 10 Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 2 Date: 4/16/96 
Orientation: North 
Description: Sediment sample collected at south end of northern pond. Water was 10 feet 

deep at sample location. 
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Photo No: 11 Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 2 Date: 4/16/96 
Orientation: North 
Description: Close up of pond sediments collected from south end of northern pond. 

Photo No: 12 Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 4 & 5 (dup) Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: Southwest 
Description: Sediment samples collected near north end of southern pond, near the western 

shoreline. Sediment consisted of black organic material with decayed leafy 
matter. Water depth at sample location: 2.5 feet. 
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Photo No: 13 
Sample No. EAQN/MEACB 4 & 5 (dup) 
Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: Southwest 
Description: Sediment samples collected 
near northern end of southern pond. 

Photo No: 14 
Sample No.: EAQQ/MEACR 2 & 3 (dup) 
Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: West 
Description: Surface water samples 
collected from the north end of the south 
pond along the western shoreline. T 
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Photo No: 15 Sample No. EAQL/MEACQ 3 Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: Northeast 
Description: Ground water sample from old homestead location along Wise Road. Well 

located directly behind old foundation under concrete slab. Due to conditions, 
well not purged prior to sampling. Sample collected with Teflon bailer. 

Photo No: 16 Sample No. EAQL/MEACQ 7 Date: 4/17/96 
Orientation: South 
Description: Location of ground water sample from Gospel Assembly Church, located 

northeast of the site on Wise Road. Sampled from tap on north side of church. 
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Sample No. EAQL/MEACQ 4 Date: 4/17/96 Photo No: 17 
Orientation: South 
Description: Ground water sample location at 2584 Wise Road, first house east of site on 

south side of Wise Road adjacent to the site. Tap in front of house sampled. 




